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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1515 W. 178TH ST
GARDENA, CA 90248

COORDINATES

33.8699000 - 33˚ 52’ 11.64’’Latitude (North): 
118.3037000 - 118˚ 18’ 13.32’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
379416.2UTM X (Meters): 
3748301.5UTM Y (Meters): 
35 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

33118-G3 TORRANCE, CATarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

33118-H3 INGLEWOOD, CANorth Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2009, 2010Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

FORMER GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY
1515 W 178 ST
GARDENA, CA  90248

   N/ALA Co. Site Mitigation

1515 178TH STREET
1515 178TH STREET
GARDENA, CA  90248

   N/ACHMIRS
Date Completed: 17-JUN-91

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY(FORMER
1515 W. 178TH ST.
GARDENA, CA  90248

   N/ALOS ANGELES CO. HMS
ENVIROSTOR
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
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GREENBOG INC
1515 W 178TH ST #B
GARDENA, CA

   N/ALOS ANGELES CO. HMS

GLOBE ILLUMINATING CO
1515 W 178TH ST
GARDENA, CA

   N/ALOS ANGELES CO. HMS

GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO
1515 W. 178TH ST.
GARDENA, CA  90247

   N/AEMI

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY
1515 W 178TH ST
GARDENA, CA  90248

CAD008388506CERC-NFRAP
RCRA-SQG
FINDS
ENVIROSTOR
Status: Refer: Other Agency

POWER TRANS FREIGHT SYSTEMS
1515 W 178TH ST #A
GARDENA, CA

   N/ALOS ANGELES CO. HMS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
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US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC UIC Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
PROC Certified Processors Database
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/08/2012 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEL AMO   DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONSSE 1/2 - 1 (0.839 mi.) 0 15

Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/27/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW COR OF ARTESIA & NOR NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I31 102



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3341107.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/28/2011 has revealed that there are
     4 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     ALADDIN PLASTICS INC   1415 W 178TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) F22 91
     MECHANICAL METAL FINISHING   17804 S WESTERN AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) 35 141

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HONEYWELL INC.   17300 WESTERN AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) L42 174

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/19/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EMERSON AND CUMING   604 WEST 182ND STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) Q64 248

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there are
     10 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COX DIE CASTING   1528 W 178TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A9 59
     MATSUQ INTL   1501 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B10 63
     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     ROTARY TECHNOLOGIES CORP   1468 WEST 178TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) C12 75
     S B MANAGEMENT CORPORATION   1415 W 178TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) F23 92
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCHIAOA BOATS INC   1702 W 180TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) G26 95
     R H FROOM   18115 LA SALLE AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H28 97
     LUTHI MACHINERY   1726 W 180TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) G29 99

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE   1610 W ARTESIA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D16 81
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE   1610 W ARTESIA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) E17 85

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there are 4
     RESPONSE sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THEIM INDUSTRIES   1918 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 51 205
     ALS INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED   1942 WEST ARTESIA BOULE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) O53 213
     FREEMAN PRODUCTS/AVNET INC (FO   2040 ARTESIA BLVD WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.599 mi.) 55 220

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I33 106

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there are
     18 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEL AMO   DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONSSE 1/2 - 1 (0.839 mi.) 0 15
Status: Active

     ALADDIN PLASTICS INC   1415 WEST 178TH STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) F21 90
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     FRANCISCO’S CLEANERS   1830 W 182ND ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 47 194
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ACE TRAILOER PARK   17024 S WESTERN AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) M48 198
Status: Certified

     THEIM INDUSTRIES   1918 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 51 205
Status: Active

     ALS INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED   1942 WEST ARTESIA BOULE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) O53 213
Status: Active

     FREEMAN PRODUCTS/AVNET INC (FO   2040 ARTESIA BLVD WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.599 mi.) 55 220
Status: Active

     IRI DOVER   1859 W. 169 STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.639 mi.) 56 234
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     BUTLER MANUFACTURING   1600 WEST 166TH STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.661 mi.) 57 235
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     INDUSTRIAL MOLDING CORPORATION   16719 SOUTH GRAMERCY PL NW 1/2 - 1 (0.740 mi.) P59 240
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     LUSEAUX LABORATORIES   16816 GRAMERCY NW 1/2 - 1 (0.766 mi.) P60 241
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     TYLAN CORPORATION   19220 SOUTH NORMANDIE A SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.937 mi.) 62 244
Status: Refer: Other Agency

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I33 106
Status: Active

     NORMANDIE ESTATE   16908 SOUTH NORMANDIE A NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.516 mi.) 54 217
Status: No Further Action

     CONTROL PLATING CO. INC.   17014 GRAMERCY PL NW 1/2 - 1 (0.672 mi.) 58 236
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION   731 WEST 182ND STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.905 mi.) 61 243
Status: Refer: Local Agency

     EMERSON & CUMING INC   604 WEST 182ND STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) Q63 247
Status: Refer: RCRA

     EMERSON AND CUMING   604 WEST 182ND STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) Q64 248
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2012 has revealed that there are 10
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     UNITED OIL #44/RAPID GAS #44   18130 WESTERN AVE S SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) K40 167

Status: Open - Remediation
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)   18203 WESTERN AVE S SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) K44 182
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   17111 WESTERN AVE S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) M46 190
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     THEIM INDUSTRIES   1918 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 51 205
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-2445   17400 WESTERN AVE S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) J38 144
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO #1235   1800 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) J39 155
Status: Open - Remediation
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     HONEYWELL INC.   17300 WESTERN AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) L42 174
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     GOLDWATER INDUSTRIES, INC.   17221 WESTERN AVE S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) L43 181
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANY   1917 ARTESIA BLVD W WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) O50 203
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2012 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HONEYWELL INC.   17300 WESTERN AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) L42 174
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ACE TRAILOER PARK   17024 S WESTERN AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) M48 198
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there are
     3 WMUDS/SWAT sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW COR OF ARTESIA & NOR NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I31 102
     GARDENA-174TH & WESTERN   174TH & WESTERN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) J36 142
     LOS ANGELES COUNTY ROAD DEPART   ARTESIA & WESTERN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) J37 143

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A AND S RECYCLING   18502 S NORMANDIE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) N49 202

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.  No longer updated by the
state agency.  It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

     A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
     are 2 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEL AMO   DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONSSE 1/2 - 1 (0.839 mi.) 0 15

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I33 106

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE   1610 W ARTESIA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D16 81

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 5
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL   18119 LA SALLE AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) H30 100

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHIGE’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE   1610 W ARTESIA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) E18 88
     INTERSTATE TRANSMISSIONS.   1610 W ARTESIA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) E19 89
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE-HONDA SPC.   1610 W ARTESIA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) E20 89

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     TIMCO   1439 W 178TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) C13 76
     MOBIL INNOVATIONS   17815 S HOBART BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) 27 97
     SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL   18119 LA SALLE AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) H30 100

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE   1610 W ARTESIA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D16 81

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there
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     are 3 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AUTO BODY CONNECTION   1610 W ARTESIA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D14 77
     AUTOBODY CONNECTION   1610 W ARTESIA BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) D15 78
     SPACE AGE METAL PROD INC   1490 W ARTESIA BL NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) 25 94

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/28/2011 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DEL AMO   DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONSSE 1/2 - 1 (0.839 mi.) 0 15

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

     A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
     there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SOUTHWEST CORNER OF NORNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I32 105

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2012 has revealed that there are 3
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THEIM INDUSTRIES   1918 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 51 205
     ALS INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED   1942 WEST ARTESIA BOULE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) O53 213

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I33 106

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 12 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEE CHEM CO   1500 W 178TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B11 64
     ALADDIN PLASTICS INC   1415 178TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) F24 94
     RAPID GAS #44   18130 WESTERN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) K41 173
     MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11   18203 WESTERN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) K45 189
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   17111 WESTERN AVE S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) M46 190
     THEIM INDUSTRIES   1918 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 51 205
     EXXON #7-3944   18526 NORMANDIE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) N52 213

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GARDENA SUMPS   SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) I33 106
     CHEVRON #9-2445   17400 WESTERN AVE S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) J38 144
     ARCO #1235   1800 ARTESIA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) J39 155
     HONEYWELL INC.   17300 WESTERN AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) L42 174
     SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANY   1917 ARTESIA BLVD W WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) O50 203

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/19/2012 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLASSIC CLEANERS   1715 W ARTESIA BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 34 139

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EMERSON AND CUMING   604 WEST 182ND STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.988 mi.) Q64 248
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 9 records.

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

PONDEROSA MARKET  SWEEPS UST
ARCO SERVICE STATION #1235  SWEEPS UST
ROSE WILLIAMS LANDFILL  SWF/LF
VERMONT AVENUE & KNOX STREET DUMP  SWF/LF
ROYAL BOULEVARD LAND RECLAMATION S  SWF/LF
CUNNINGHAM RODS  LUST
EXXON #7-3944  LUST
SAMS CLUB NO 6617  RCRA-SQG
GARDENA SUMPS  US BROWNFIELDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
    5  NR   NR      2      1    1 0.500          1CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
   11  NR   NR    NR      6    4 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
    4  NR     1      2      1    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
   20  NR    12      4      2    0 1.000          2ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
   10  NR   NR      9      0    1 0.500LUST
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500SLIC

TC3341107.1s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250CA FID UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250HIST UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CHMIRS

TC3341107.1s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500Cortese
   12  NR   NR      9      2    1 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1LA Co. Site Mitigation
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1EMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 CORRECTIVE ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3341107.1s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

05/17/2007Abated Date:
02/01/2005Entered Date:
Richard ClarkAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0000148Case ID:
SD0000143Site ID:
Not reportedFacility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

Site 1 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  90248
Target 1515 W 178 ST    N/A
A1 LA Co. Site MitigationFORMER GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY S106843002

                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    13 17-9643Facility Telephone:
                    NComments:
                    17-JUN-91Report Date:
                    CAPT. ROBERT SUTTONReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    CAPT ROBERT SUTTONCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    CARGO TRAILER /VEHICLEVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    60Estimated Temperature:
                    800Surrounding Area:
                    812Time Completed:
                    737Time Notified:
                    1993Agency Incident Number:
                    19070Agency Id Number:
                    800Property Use:
                    17-JUN-91Date Completed:
                    17-JUN-91Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9117516OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 2 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  90248
Target 1515 178TH STREET    N/A
A2 CHMIRS S100277756
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    09-JUL-92E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:

  (Continued) S100277756

            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
005085-I05277Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Site 3 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  90248
Target ENVIROSTOR1515 W. 178TH ST.    N/A
A3 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSGLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY(FORMER) U003061190
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19250031Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3037Longitude:
            33.86989Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            02/03/2005Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19250031Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY(FORMER)  (Continued) U003061190

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
024245-033595Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Site 4 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  
Target 1515 W 178TH ST #B    N/A
A4 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSGREENBOG INC S108997883
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
005085-005277Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Site 5 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  
Target 1515 W 178TH ST    N/A
A5 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSGLOBE ILLUMINATING CO S106409729

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              24Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              27Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              36SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              2043Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

Site 6 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  90247
Target 1515 W. 178TH ST.    N/A
A6 EMIGLOBE ILLUMINATION CO S106831825

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13285473.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13052474.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901102Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site 7 of 9 in cluster A
ENVIROSTOR

Actual:
35 ft.

Property FINDSGARDENA, CA  90248
Target RCRA-SQG1515 W 178TH ST CAD008388506
A7 CERC-NFRAPGLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY 1000162158
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    W FIRST HUNDRED SEVENTY EMailing address:
                    CAD008388506EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1515 W 178TH STFacility address:
                    GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANYFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/01/1985Date Completed:
                  07/01/1985Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13296926.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13291068.00000Contact Sequence ID:

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY  (Continued) 1000162158
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19360136Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002633972Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY  (Continued) 1000162158
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE CERCLA 104
                    1961 TO PRESENT. INCIDENT: SMALL PLANT FIRE MANY YRS AGO. SUBMIT TO
                    SURVEY 2/83 - 1)SOURCE ACT: MFG OF LIGHTING FIXTURE. 2)YR OF OPER:
                    UNITED PUMP & SERVICE HAULS TANK EVERY 3 TO 6MONTHS & REPLACE. ASPComments:
                    06/01/1985Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DATABASE VERIFICATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    10/28/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FIXTURES
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED L.A. CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1966 MFG LIGHTINGComments:
                    10/21/1982Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19360136Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008388506Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10098, 10120, 10179, 10193, 10194, 20026Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3037Longitude:
            33.86989Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            06/01/1985Status Date:

GLOBE ILLUMINATION COMPANY  (Continued) 1000162158
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Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
024244-033594Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Site 8 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
35 ft.

Property GARDENA, CA  
Target 1515 W 178TH ST #A    N/A
A8 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSPOWER TRANS FREIGHT SYSTEMS S108998502

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          100-41-4CAS #:
          ETHYLBENZENESubstance:
          C049Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

Substance Details:

          09/05/02Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          12/01/00Date Proposed:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELESSite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          CASite State:
          LOS ANGELESSite City:
          90006Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          DEL AMOSite Name:

Site Details:

          1997-09-25 00:00:00Final Date:
          NFederal:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

NPL:

ENVIROSTOR
DEED

HIST CORTESE
Cortese

HIST Cal-Sites
4429 ft. ROD
1/2-1 US INST CONTROL
SSE US ENG CONTROLSLOS ANGELES, CA  90006
Region CERCLISDEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVE CAD029544731
NPL NPLDEL AMO 1000483853
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production unit number 1, 8) VOC storage tanks associated with the former
plant area, 7) VOC storage tanksassociated with the former ethy ben ene
with the former styrene finishing unit, 6) tank farm in the former styrene
finishing/ben ene purification unit, 5) VOC tanks and/or pipelines associated
volatileorganic compound VOC) tanks associated with the former styrene
NAPL) in the former styrene plant area in the western portion of the site, 4)
trenches in the former copolymer plant area, 3) XMW-20 non-aqueous phase liquid
former copolymer plant in the northern portion of the site, 2) pits and
contamination on the Del Amo site: 1) cyclohexane tanks associatedwith the
Report identified the following 12 areas of concern for ground water
the Del Amo site. The 1998 Final Groundwater Remedial Investigation
Montrose Chemical Corporation NPL site islocated approximately 600 feet west of
to mid 1970s, and the property is currently occupied by a business park. The
styrene plant, and a copolymer plant. The facility was dismantled in the early
The facility consisted ofthe following three plants: a butidiene plant, a
a 280-acre synthetic rubber manufacturing facility operated on the property.
to the Cities of Torrance and Carson. From the early 1940s to the early 1970s,
within the LosAngeles city limits, Los Angeles County, California, in proximity
the site could effect water that people drink. The Del Amo site is located
on the National Priorities List NPL) because contaminated ground water beneath
Conditions at Proposal December 1, 2000): The Del Amo site should be placed

Summary Details:

          4Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          91-20-3CAS #:
          NAPHTHALENESubstance:
          U165Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          91-20-3CAS #:
          NAPHTHALENESubstance:
          U165Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          7783-06-4CAS #:
          HYDROGEN SULFIDESubstance:
          U135Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          4Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-43-2CAS #:
          BENZENESubstance:
          U019Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-43-2CAS #:
          BENZENESubstance:
          U019Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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          2002-09-05 00:00:00Final Date:
          NFederal:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          CAState:
          LOS ANGELESCity:
          DEL AMONPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          09/05/2002Final Date:
          12/01/2000Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

1-888-422-8737.
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaq.html or by telephone at 1- 888-42-ATSDR or
ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at
see the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry ATSDR) ToxFAQs.
regarding the effects of exposure to these substances on human health, please
substances identified in this narrative summary, including general information
subsequent FR notices. For more information about the ha ardous
sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or
The description may change as additional information is gathered on the
based on information available at the time the site was evaluated with the HRS.
alternatives for this site. The description of the site release) is
the Del Amo site. Status September 2002): EPA is considering various
naphthalene). There are 17 municipal drinking water wells within 4 miles of
in the waste remaining in the pits e.g., ben ene, ethylben ene, and
These soils are contaminated with the same ha ardous substances that are found
located below the top of the water table, dueto rising ground water levels.
to 1,200,000 ug/L. Soils located beneath the waste pit area have come to be
proximal to the XMW-20 NAPL is contaminated with ben ene at concentrations up
separate sources in the Del Amo HRS Documentation Record. Ground water
ethylben ene, and naphthalene. The pits and ponds are evaluated as two
ardous substances in the waste remaining in the pits and ponds include ben ene,
debris, and the 3.7-acre parcel is surrounded by a double row of fences. Ha
ponds are currently covered with fill material, weeds, and miscellaneous
received process wastes from the styrene manufacturing plant. The pits and
through 2F) and two evaporation ponds Ponds 1B and 1C). The pits and ponds
the southern portion of the site and consists of six disposalpits Pits 2A
the water table. The waste pit area occupies approximately 3.7 acres in
water table, at approximately 60 feet below ground surface, to 30 feet below
occurring as isolated blobs in a smear onethat extends vertically from the
approximately 17,500 feet. The NAPL is limited to the saturated one,
500,000-gallon crude ben ene storage tank and extends laterally over an area of
styrene. It is locatedapproximately 50 feet from the historic location of a
ben ene 90 percent) with lesser quantities of toluene, ethylben ene, and
NAPL and the waste pit area). The XMW-20 NAPL is composed primarily of
Documentation Record focuses on two of these 12 areas of concern the XMW-20
butadiene plant area in the eastern portion of the site. The Del Amo HRS
portion of the site, and 12) laboratory underground pipelines in the former
southern portion of the site, 11) underground ben ene pipeline in the southeast
plant area, 10) waste pit area and underground petroleumpipelines in the
ethylben ene production unit number 2, 9) utility tanks in the former styrene

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          91-20-3CAS #:
          NAPHTHALENESubstance:
          U165Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          7783-06-4CAS #:
          HYDROGEN SULFIDESubstance:
          U135Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          4Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-43-2CAS #:
          BENZENESubstance:
          U019Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-43-2CAS #:
          BENZENESubstance:
          U019Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          100-41-4CAS #:
          ETHYLBENZENESubstance:
          C049Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

Substance Details:

          09/05/02Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          12/01/00Date Proposed:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELESSite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          CASite State:
          LOS ANGELESSite City:
          90006Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          DEL AMOSite Name:

Site Details:

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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naphthalene). There are 17 municipal drinking water wells within 4 miles of
in the waste remaining in the pits e.g., ben ene, ethylben ene, and
These soils are contaminated with the same ha ardous substances that are found
located below the top of the water table, dueto rising ground water levels.
to 1,200,000 ug/L. Soils located beneath the waste pit area have come to be
proximal to the XMW-20 NAPL is contaminated with ben ene at concentrations up
separate sources in the Del Amo HRS Documentation Record. Ground water
ethylben ene, and naphthalene. The pits and ponds are evaluated as two
ardous substances in the waste remaining in the pits and ponds include ben ene,
debris, and the 3.7-acre parcel is surrounded by a double row of fences. Ha
ponds are currently covered with fill material, weeds, and miscellaneous
received process wastes from the styrene manufacturing plant. The pits and
through 2F) and two evaporation ponds Ponds 1B and 1C). The pits and ponds
the southern portion of the site and consists of six disposalpits Pits 2A
the water table. The waste pit area occupies approximately 3.7 acres in
water table, at approximately 60 feet below ground surface, to 30 feet below
occurring as isolated blobs in a smear onethat extends vertically from the
approximately 17,500 feet. The NAPL is limited to the saturated one,
500,000-gallon crude ben ene storage tank and extends laterally over an area of
styrene. It is locatedapproximately 50 feet from the historic location of a
ben ene 90 percent) with lesser quantities of toluene, ethylben ene, and
NAPL and the waste pit area). The XMW-20 NAPL is composed primarily of
Documentation Record focuses on two of these 12 areas of concern the XMW-20
butadiene plant area in the eastern portion of the site. The Del Amo HRS
portion of the site, and 12) laboratory underground pipelines in the former
southern portion of the site, 11) underground ben ene pipeline in the southeast
plant area, 10) waste pit area and underground petroleumpipelines in the
ethylben ene production unit number 2, 9) utility tanks in the former styrene
production unit number 1, 8) VOC storage tanks associated with the former
plant area, 7) VOC storage tanksassociated with the former ethy ben ene
with the former styrene finishing unit, 6) tank farm in the former styrene
finishing/ben ene purification unit, 5) VOC tanks and/or pipelines associated
volatileorganic compound VOC) tanks associated with the former styrene
NAPL) in the former styrene plant area in the western portion of the site, 4)
trenches in the former copolymer plant area, 3) XMW-20 non-aqueous phase liquid
former copolymer plant in the northern portion of the site, 2) pits and
contamination on the Del Amo site: 1) cyclohexane tanks associatedwith the
Report identified the following 12 areas of concern for ground water
the Del Amo site. The 1998 Final Groundwater Remedial Investigation
Montrose Chemical Corporation NPL site islocated approximately 600 feet west of
to mid 1970s, and the property is currently occupied by a business park. The
styrene plant, and a copolymer plant. The facility was dismantled in the early
The facility consisted ofthe following three plants: a butidiene plant, a
a 280-acre synthetic rubber manufacturing facility operated on the property.
to the Cities of Torrance and Carson. From the early 1940s to the early 1970s,
within the LosAngeles city limits, Los Angeles County, California, in proximity
the site could effect water that people drink. The Del Amo site is located
on the National Priorities List NPL) because contaminated ground water beneath
Conditions at Proposal December 1, 2000): The Del Amo site should be placed

Summary Details:

          4Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          91-20-3CAS #:
          NAPHTHALENESubstance:
          U165Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status Date:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  CLSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Torrance, CAUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  285.02000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  18070104USGC Hydro Unit:
                  4480SMSA Number:
                  0936IFMS ID:
                  37Congressional District:
                  DEL AMOShort Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAD029544731EPA ID:
                  0901293Site ID:

CERCLIS:

          CAState:
          LOS ANGELESCity:
          DEL AMONPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          09/05/2002Final Date:
          12/01/2000Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

1-888-422-8737.
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaq.html or by telephone at 1- 888-42-ATSDR or
ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at
see the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry ATSDR) ToxFAQs.
regarding the effects of exposure to these substances on human health, please
substances identified in this narrative summary, including general information
subsequent FR notices. For more information about the ha ardous
sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or
The description may change as additional information is gathered on the
based on information available at the time the site was evaluated with the HRS.
alternatives for this site. The description of the site release) is
the Del Amo site. Status September 2002): EPA is considering various

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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                  WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIESAlias Name:
                  501Alias ID:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  CADILLAC FAIRVIEW INCAlias Name:
                  401Alias ID:
                  TORRANCE, CA 90503
                  VERMONT & DEL AMOAlias Address:
                  RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORP DOWAlias Name:
                  301Alias ID:
                  LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
                  N OF DEL AMO BET NORM & HAMILTAlias Address:
                  TORRANCE CHEM PLTAlias Name:
                  201Alias ID:
                  TORRANCE, CA 90220
                  19821 S HAMILTONAlias Address:
                  SHELL OIL CO TORRANCEAlias Name:
                  101Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
                  13004003.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-4250Contact Tel:
                  Sharon MurrayContact Name:
                  13003858.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3978Contact Tel:
                  Leslie RamirezContact Name:
                  13003854.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3166Contact Tel:
                  Dante RodriguezContact Name:
                  13003791.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3150Contact Tel:
                  Carolyn dAlmeidaContact Name:
                  9271118.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  9271184.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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of the neighboring Montrose plant property.   In May 1992, EPA, Shell, and
Amosynthetic rubber plant property covered 270 acres, roughly 21 times the size
site did not take on the name "Del Amo" until later.  The former Del
which is owned by Shell and is the location of the "Del Amo Waste Pits."  The
exception of the area at the south-central border of the former plant property,
redeveloped with light industrial and commercial enterprises, with the
and the plant buildings were razed.  The plant property has been entirely
facility until 1972, at which time operations ceased, the plant was dismantled,
purchased the facility and began operating it directly.  Shell operated the
synthetic rubber for the United States during World War II.  In 1955, Shell
Company, and several other companies, to operate the plant and to produce
entered into operating agreements with Shell Oil Company (Shell), Dow Chemical
of Torrance and Carson, beginning in 1942.  The War Assets Administration
synthetic rubber manufacturing facility in Harbor Gateway, between the cities
contamination. The United States War Assets Administration owned a
separate, but adjacent, Superfund sites that have commingled groundwater
California.  The Del Amo site and the Montrose Chemical Corporation site are
the site within the City of Los Angeles, and adjacent to the City of Torrance,
The Del Amo site is located in Los Angeles County, California, with portions ofSite Description:
                  977
                  ID# AZD 981 416 977PREVIOUS EPA ID# AZD 981 416 977PREVIOUS EPA ID# AZD 981 416
                  PREVIOUS EPA ID# AZD 981 416 977PREVIOUS EPA ID# AZD 981 416 977PREVIOUS EPAAlias Comments:
                  601Alias ID:
                  701Alias ID:
                  801Alias ID:
                  501Alias ID:
                  401Alias ID:
                  LOS ANGELES, CA 90502
                  DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAlias Address:
                  DEL AMOAlias Name:
                  805Alias ID:
                  LOS ANGELES, CA 90502
                  W DEL AMO BLVD & S VERMONT AVEAlias Address:
                  DEL AMOAlias Name:
                  804Alias ID:
                  LOS ANGELES, CA 90502
                  DEL AMO BLVD & VERMONT AVEAlias Address:
                  DEL AMOAlias Name:
                  803Alias ID:
                  Not reported
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DEL AMO FACILITYAlias Name:
                  802Alias ID:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DEL ALMOAlias Name:
                  801Alias ID:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DEL AMO BLVDAlias Name:
                  701Alias ID:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  WESTERN REFUSE HAULINGAlias Name:
                  601Alias ID:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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then be recovered from the adsorbent and transported offsite for reuse. Prior
be run through and adhere to the surface of an adsorbent. Contaminants would
to remove contaminants from the extracted vapor stream. Extracted vapors would
regeneration as the vapor treatment technology. The goal of this technology is
examination, EPA decided to evaluate an adsorption technology with on-site
treatment technologies in addition to thermal oxidation. Upon completing this
and interested members of the public to examine a broad range of vapor
process, EPA worked cooperatively with the Responsible Parties, other agencies,
catalytic oxidizer vapor treatment technology. During the remedial design
Requirements ("ARARs"), the 9/97 ROD identified ARARs for a thermal or
For purposes of selecting the Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate
vapor treatment technology that would be used to treat the extracted vapors.
selected SVE as a component of the remedy, but did not specify the type of
are now captured in the gas collection layer of the cap. The 9/97 ROD
to diffuse upward towards the ground surface, but in very small amounts that
underlying groundwater. Contamination from the pits and ponds has and continues
pits and ponds has and continues to migrate downward and has contaminated the
naphthalene. Hydrogen sulfide is also present. Contamination from the waste
significant VOC present is benzene, and the most significant SVOC present is
compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). The most
found in and beneath the waste pits and ponds consists of volatile organic
pits material remains heavily contaminated. The majority of the contamination
contaminated material. In addition, the soil and groundwater beneath the waste
pits and three remaining ponds all contain significant quantities of
evaporation ponds does not have any residual contamination. However, the six
installed, per the 9/97 ROD. Remedial Investigations revealed that one of the
(RCRA)-equivalent cap and the Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) extraction wells are
area") is currently covered with a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
waste pits and evaporation pond area (collectively known as the "waste pits
ponds area, as does this Explanation of Significant Differences (ESD). The
area. The 9/97 Record of Decision (ROD) pertains only to the waste pits and
waste disposal pits and four evaporation ponds were created across a five acre
completed in March 1999. At the southern edge of the facility, a set of six
operable unit at the Montrose Chemical and Del Amo Superfund sites was
envisioned by EPA on a voluntary basis. A ROD addressing the groundwater
directly discuss a JGWFS, the parties agreed to proceed with the joint work as
to provide analysis for this ROD.  While the separate AOC documents did not
single feasibility study, called a Joint Groundwater Feasibility Study (JGWFS)
groundwater Record of Decision (ROD).  EPA initiated a process to generate a
groundwater, thereby leading to a single feas bility study and a dual-site
EPA intended to unite the remedial selection processes with respect to
and opened a dialogue with Montrose Chemical and the Del Amo Respondents that
alternatives for the two sites. In later 1995 and early 1996, EPA informed
considered together in order to properly evaluate and select groundwater
at the other site.  Groundwater contamination at both sites had to be
groundwater contamination at one site was inseparable from the same evaluation
commingled, and (2) the evaluation of remedial alternatives related to
contamination from the Del Amo and Montrose Chemical Superfund sites was was
Del Amo groundwater investigation to determine that (1) the groundwater
Amo Waste Pits. By late 1995 sufficient data had been obtained from the
near well MW-20, as well as focused investigation/feasibility study for the Del
several focused investigations, including the non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL)
Respondents perform a 2-phase remedial investigation, a feas bility study, and
former plant site.  Among the requirements of this AOC was that the Del Amo
and feas bility study for the Del Amo site, including the entire 270-acre
Dow, acting as "the Del Amo Respondents," to perform a remedial investigation
Dow Chemical Corporation (Dow) entered into an AOC which required Shell and

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853
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                  06/01/1981Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1984Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  04/01/1980Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1979Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

selected remedy was completed in August 2006.
Design for this approach. ESD #2 addressing the SVE component of the
adsorption. In September 2005, EPA approved the final SVE system Remedial
biodegradation of contamination, in addition to extraction and carbon
Respondents proposed a system that would utilize enhanced in-situ
studies indicated that re-use of the benzene was not feasible. Therefore, the
adsorption, on-site regeneration and off-site reuse of benzene. However, pilot
additional applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs) for the
was completed in August 2002. In 2002, EPA issued ESD #1, identifying
products in industrial processes. An ESD addressing operable unit 2 (OU2)
reuse of the recovered chemicals from the adsorption process as recycled
to full scale implementation, a pilot test will be performed. EPA will pursue
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                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/04/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/23/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/29/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Recommended for HRS ScoringPriority Level:
                  08/07/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  EXPANDED SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  01/01/1984Date Completed:
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/07/1992Date Completed:
                  12/04/1991Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONSAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/07/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/03/1992Date Completed:
                  09/30/1991Date Started:
                  NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/21/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/05/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Original Action Take OverAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/14/1997Date Completed:
                  10/28/1995Date Started:
                  STUDY
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITYAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/17/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  01/25/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Admin Record Compiled for an OrderPriority Level:
                  06/02/1998Date Completed:
                  06/02/1998Date Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDSAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/05/1998Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/25/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/05/1997Date Completed:
                  05/07/1992Date Started:
                  STUDY
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITYAction:
                  001Action Code:

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853

TC3341107.1s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/03/1999Date Completed:
                  05/26/1998Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/30/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  New Action Resulting from Take OverAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/30/1999Date Completed:
                  08/14/1997Date Started:
                  COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/19/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  WITHDRAWN FROM THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  05/16/2000Date Started:
                  OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Phased CompletionAction Anomaly:
                  Long Term ActionUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/16/2000Date Completed:
                  05/18/1999Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/03/1999Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/03/1999Date Completed:
                  01/25/1999Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONSAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Phased CompletionAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
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                  09/03/2003Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/31/2003Date Completed:
                  09/28/2001Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/05/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/13/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/01/2000Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  003Action Code:
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                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/22/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FIVE-YEAR REVIEWAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  New Action Resulting from Take OverAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  09/18/2003Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Not reportedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/18/2003Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice of Intent by All PartiesAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Original Action Take OverAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/18/2003Date Completed:
                  08/01/1999Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
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                  Notice of Intent by All PartiesAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Multi-Site-Subsequent SitePriority Level:
                  02/20/2008Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  005Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/24/2006Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Phased StartAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/28/2005Date Completed:
                  05/26/1998Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  003Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Phased StartAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Respons ble PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  09/28/2005Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
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                  67Fed Register Volume:
                  09/05/2002Fed Register Date:

                  50442Page Number:
                  62Fed Register Volume:
                  09/25/1997Fed Register Date:

Federal Register Details:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SOIL AND NAPLOperable Unit:
                  Final Remedy Selected at SitePriority Level:
                  09/30/2011Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  004Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Mixed Funding Federal/RPPrimary Responsibility:
                  SOIL AND NAPLOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/2011Date Completed:
                  05/07/1992Date Started:
                  STUDY
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITYAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  PITSOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/24/2010Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FIVE-YEAR REVIEWAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Not reportedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/21/2008Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
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          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Air MonitoringEngineering Control:
          AirContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Soil Vapor Extraction (in-situ)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          20060824Action Completion date:
          Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          Soil Vapor Extraction (in-situ)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          20020813Action Completion date:
          Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Not reportedActual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

2238 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                  Not reportedPage Number:
                  Not reportedFed Register Volume:
                  02/19/1999Fed Register Date:

                  75215Page Number:
                  65Fed Register Volume:
                  12/01/2000Fed Register Date:

                  30575Page Number:
                  61Fed Register Volume:
                  06/17/1996Fed Register Date:

                  35840Page Number:
                  56Fed Register Volume:
                  07/29/1991Fed Register Date:

                  56757Page Number:
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          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          Surface Water ControlEngineering Control:
          Surface WaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Surface Drainage ControlEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Soil Vapor Extraction (in-situ)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Operations & Maintenance (O&M)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Impermeable BarrierEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          19970905Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
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          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          PrecipitationEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          Natural AttenuationEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          ExtractionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          DischargeEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          Containment, (N.O.S.)Engineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          Carbon AdsorptionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          19990330Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          003Action ID:

          Air StrippingEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853

TC3341107.1s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          03/30/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          09/05/1997Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Deed RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          02Operable Unit:
          09/05/1997Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Access Restriction, FencingInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          ReinjectionEngineering Control:
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            30SIC Code:
            ListedNPL:
            NPL SITE, RP-FUNDEDType Name:
            NPRPFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            04221996State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            SO CAL - CYPRESSBranch Name:
            SBBranch:
            CYPRESSRegion Name:
            4Region:
            19300230Facility ID:

Calsite:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          03/30/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Water Supply Use RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          03/30/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Notices to State Regulators Before Changes in Land OwnershipInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELES, CA 90006
          DEL AMO BLVD AND VERMONT AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          DEL AMOName:
          0901293Site ID:
          CAD029544731EPA ID:

          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          03Operable Unit:
          03/30/1999Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          Drilling RestrictionInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
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                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03311988Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLANActivity Name:
                              PPPActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03311988Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              CNSNTAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              28State Senate District Code:
                              55State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              LARegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              SSAYEDStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            MANU - RUBBER & MISC PLASTICS PRODUCTSSIC Name:
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                              ORDERActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12311991Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              SOILAWP Code:
                              FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              FRIFSActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06301989Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              SITE SCREENINGActivity Name:
                              SSActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
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                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12111996Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              CONTINUEUNTIL DATA INDICATES THAT THE OPERATION CAN CEASE.
                              1992.PUMP TESTING, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS WELL WILL
                              REMOVAL OF BENZENE PRODUCT FROM A GROUNDWATER WELL BEGAN IN FALLActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01151993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GWAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05071992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              I&SEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
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                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              STUDYAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05201998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GWAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
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                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              LEstimated Size:
                              0.20000Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03301999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GW1AWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302006AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              STUDYAWP Code:
                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
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                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09151997Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              09302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              STUDYAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              LEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05031999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
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                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GW1AWP Code:
                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05051998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
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                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12302007AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              STUDYAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302006AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GW1AWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
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                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09272000Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITOUAWP Code:
                              DEED RESTRICTIONSActivity Name:
                              DEEDActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05031999Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITOUAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
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                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302036AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              STUDYAWP Code:
                              OPERATION & MAINTENANCEActivity Name:
                              OMActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302036AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PITSAWP Code:
                              OPERATION & MAINTENANCEActivity Name:
                              OMActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
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                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12172003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PARKAWP Code:
                              PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Name:
                              PEAActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302008AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12312036AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              GW1AWP Code:
                              OPERATION & MAINTENANCEActivity Name:
                              OMActivity:
                              19300230Facility ID:
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            around Normandie Avenue.  These dissolved plumes are referred
            east of Montrose and to the west of Del Amo, approximately
            Pits.  The plumes from both sites overlap each other to the
            emanating from the Del Amo site to just south of the Del Amo
            It also addresses the dissolved benzene groundwater plume
            Montrose site to approximately Torrance Blvd. to the south.
            the dissolved Monochlorobenzene plume emanating from the
            for both the Montrose and Del Amo sites.  This ROD addresses
            U.S. EPA approved the dual site groundwater ROD on 3/30/1999
            Not reported
            area comprising of soils and groundwater contamination.
            addresses the pits only, the other addresses the larger study
            The site has been split into two operable units.  One
            Not reported
            site.
            and the local drinking water aquifer within two miles of the
            hydraulic continuity between the uppermost contaminated aquifer
            investigation for the site which concluded that there is
            groundwater contamination.  U.S. EPA has completed a groundwater
            Order only addresses the onsite soil contamination and not the
            are currently conducting the feasibility study.  The Consent
            responsible parties have completed the remedial investigation and
            A Consent Order was issued in March 1988, and three potentially
            Not reported
            migrate to and contaminate the deeper drinking water aquifer.
            aquifer, which is not a drinking water source, may possibly
            soils from the waste pit area.  The contaminants in the shallow
            The highest concentrations of these contaminants are found in the
            and ethylbenzene; and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs).
            volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (VAHs) such as benzene, toluene,
            and groundwater are contaminated with high concentrations of
            The unlined pits were used for chemical waste disposal.  Soils
            Not reported
            corporations.  Currently, the site is fenced and posted.
            over with soil and later sold to a series of land development
            from the 1940’s to 1972, when the disposal areas were covered
            former synthetic rubber manufacturing complex.  The site operated
            The site consists of waste disposal ponds that were used by aBackground Info:
            LOS ANGELES, CA 90020Alternate City,St,Zip:
            DEL AMO BLVD & VERMONT AVEAlternate Address:
            LOS ANGELES, CA 90502Alternate City,St,Zip:
            DEL AMO BLVD BTN VERMONT & NORMANDIEAlternate Address:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
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            Completion of Remedial Investigation for the Groundwater OperableComments:
            05201998Comments Date:
            Administration to implement the Pits remedy.Comments:
            05081999Comments Date:
            Co., Michelin North America and the U.S. General ServicesComments:
            05081999Comments Date:
            Action, U.S. EPA Docket #99-08, to Shell Oil Co., Dow ChemicalComments:
            05081999Comments Date:
            U.S. EPA issued a Unilateral Administrative Order for RemedialComments:
            05081999Comments Date:
            U.S. EPA has approved the Del Amo Pits Cap Final Design.Comments:
            05071999Comments Date:
            billed to RP.Comments:
            05071992Comments Date:
            recovery for past costs and all future oversight costs, to beComments:
            05071992Comments Date:
            U.S. EPA Consent Order signed.  Collected $440,000 as costComments:
            05071992Comments Date:
            larger 280 acre site.Comments:
            05051998Comments Date:
            Del Amo Superfund site.  The Pits are an operable unit of theComments:
            05051998Comments Date:
            Unilateral Administrative Order for Remedial Design for theComments:
            05051998Comments Date:
            for the Del Amo and Montrose sites.Comments:
            04091999Comments Date:
            the dissolved phase contamination (benzene and chlorobenzene)Comments:
            04091999Comments Date:
            A joint groundwater ROD was signed on 03/30/1999.  It addressesComments:
            04091999Comments Date:
            expecting to be completed by 06/30/1997.Comments:
            03011997Comments Date:
            period ended on 02/13/97.  U.S. EPA is preparing the ROD andComments:
            03011997Comments Date:
            presented to the community on 12/14/96, and the commentComments:
            03011997Comments Date:
            Pits only," was approved on 12/11/1996.  A proposed plan wasComments:
            03011997Comments Date:
            The Remedial Investigation/Feas bility Study Report, "for theComments:
            03011997Comments Date:
            technology for the SVE system has not yet been decided upon.Comments:
            02112000Comments Date:
            The Pits Cap and SVE System has been implemented.  The treatmentComments:
            02112000Comments Date:
            alternative SVE treatment technology, RP submitted workplan.Comments:
            01162003Comments Date:
            Based on U.S. EPA decision to conduct a pilot test on anComments:
            01162003Comments Date:
            noted as "GW2" in this report.
            at the Montrose site will be evaluated separately and is
            and is noted in this report as the Study Area.  The DNAPL
            Del Amo site will be dealt with along with the soils remedy,
            the lower unit and subsequent discharge.  The LNAPL at the
            intrinsic bioremediation with pumping for containment from
            the groundwater aquifer.  The Del Amo remedy consists of
            a pump and treat system with reinjection of treated water into
            to as "GW1" in this report.  The Montrose remedy consists of

DEL AMO  (Continued) 1000483853

TC3341107.1s   Page 52



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedSpecial Programs Name:
            Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
            DEL AMO BOULEVARDDEL AMO FACILITYCADILLAC-FAIRVIEWAlternate Name:
            P41013ID Value:
            BEP DATABASE PCODEID Name:
            400048ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            adjacent to the Del Amo Study Area.Comments:
            12172003Comments Date:
            Completed PEA-equivalent document for proposed park areaComments:
            12172003Comments Date:
            (U.S. EPA lead).Comments:
            12111996Comments Date:
            The RI/FS for the Del Amo Pits Area (OU1) was approved.Comments:
            12111996Comments Date:
            The Health Risk Assessment has been received for review.Comments:
            12012001Comments Date:
            operable unit.Comments:
            09272000Comments Date:
            Land Use Covenant signed and recorded on 9/27/00 for the PitsComments:
            09272000Comments Date:
            enforcement.Comments:
            09271991Comments Date:
            Dropped RAO commitment because U.S. EPA is taking overComments:
            09271991Comments Date:
            maintenance.Comments:
            09051997Comments Date:
            hibiting future residental use, and long-term operation andComments:
            09051997Comments Date:
            extraction beneath the pits, fencing, deed restrictions pro-Comments:
            09051997Comments Date:
            RCRA-equivalent cap, surface water controls, soil vaporComments:
            09051997Comments Date:
            The final remedy of the Del Amo Pits Operable Unit consists of aComments:
            09051997Comments Date:
            former 3.7 acres.Comments:
            07241991Comments Date:
            The site size now encompasses 280 acres rather than theComments:
            07241991Comments Date:
            Site proposed for NPL.Comments:
            07231991Comments Date:
            for the Del Amo Pits treatment technology for the SVE System.Comments:
            07122002Comments Date:
            U.S. EPA filed an Explanation of Significant Difference (ESD)Comments:
            07122002Comments Date:
            include PAH’s such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and PNAs.Comments:
            06301989Comments Date:
            Former synthetic rubber manufacturing plant.  ContaminantsComments:
            06301989Comments Date:
            Site Screening Done: U.S. EPA Lead.  U.S. EPA will list site.Comments:
            06301989Comments Date:
            Unit, U.S. EPA Superfund site.Comments:
            05201998Comments Date:
            dated 5/18/98, for the Del Amo Study Area, Groundwater OperableComments:
            05201998Comments Date:
            Unit, dated 5/5/98; and the Joint Groundwater Feas bility Study,Comments:
            05201998Comments Date:
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            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            64Assembly:
            400851Site Code:
            19300230Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            Safouh SayedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            YESNPL:
            280Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            Federal SuperfundSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

09/27/2000Deed Date(s):
ACTIVEStatus:
FEDERAL SUPERFUNDSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
DEL AMO PITSArea:

08/23/2005Deed Date(s):
ACTIVEStatus:
FEDERAL SUPERFUNDSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
DEL AMO PITSArea:

DEED:

                    19300230Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              exportFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -118.292Longitude:
                              33.849699Latitude:
                              400048, 400851Site Code:
                              04/22/1996Status Date:
                              ACTIVE - LAND USE RESTRICTIONSCleanup Status:
                              FEDERAL SUPERFUND - LISTEDSite/Facility Type:
                              19300230Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    for past costs and all future oversight costs, to be billed to RP.
                    U.S. EPA Consent Order signed. Collected $440,000 as cost recoveryComments:
                    05/07/1992Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    site.
                    Superfund site. The Pits are an operable unit of the larger 280 acre
                    Unilateral Administrative Order for Remedial Design for the Del AmoComments:
                    05/05/1998Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/03/1999Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    operable unit.
                    Land Use Covenant signed and recorded on 9/27/00 for the PitsComments:
                    09/27/2000Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19300230Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400851Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400048Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P41013Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033617548Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DEL AMO BOULEVARDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CADILLAC-FAIRVIEWAlias Name:
            AQUI, WELLPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10009, 10195, 10198Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.292Longitude:
            33.8497Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            REM, DAY, ELD, HOS, LUC, FEN, MON, NUSE, RESSite Mgmt. Req.:
            YESRestricted Use:
            04/22/1996Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    SVE treatment technology, RP submitted workplan.
                    Based on U.S. EPA decision to conduct a pilot test on an alternativeComments:
                    09/15/1997Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    Del Amo Pits treatment technology for the SVE System.
                    U.S. EPA filed an Explanation of Significant Difference (ESD) for theComments:
                    06/15/2009Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    the Del Amo Study Area.
                    Completed PEA-equivalent document for proposed park area adjacent toComments:
                    12/17/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    CompleteComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/23/2005Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    CompleteComments:
                    09/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    CompleteComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/26/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/31/1988Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
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                    such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and PNAs.
                    synthetic rubber manufacturing plant. Contaminants include PAH’s
                    Site Screening Done: U.S. EPA Lead. U.S. EPA will list site. FormerComments:
                    06/30/1989Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/31/1991Completed Date:
                    *Engineering Evaluation / Cost Analysis - Non-Time CriticalCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/15/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterCompleted Area Name:

                    lead).
                    The RI/FS for the Del Amo Pits Area (OU1) was approved. (U.S. EPAComments:
                    12/11/1996Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    U.S. EPA Superfund site.
                    dated 5/18/98, for the Del Amo Study Area, Groundwater Operable Unit,
                    Unit, dated 5/5/98; and the Joint Groundwater Feasibility Study,
                    Completion of Remedial Investigation for the Groundwater OperableComments:
                    05/20/1998Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterCompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    02/28/2010Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/30/1999Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterCompleted Area Name:

                    Dropped RAO commitment because U.S. EPA is taking over enforcement.Comments:
                    05/03/1999Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo PitsCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/10/2011Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    07/10/2010Schedule Due Date:
                    CertificationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    05/15/2012Schedule Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterSchedule Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Consent DecreeFuture Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Dual Phase Montrose/Del AmoFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo GroundwaterFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Proposed PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    sources areas.
                    concluded that Benzene is a primary contaminant at some of the
                    contaminant sources areas. Based on those investigations, it was
                    Also, the objective of the RI was to identify and evaluate likely
                    completion of the Baseline Risk Assessment and Feasibility study.
                    and soils contaminants at the site and to provide sufficient data for
                    The purposes of the RI were to evaluate the nature and extent of NAPLComments:
                    08/04/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/31/1988Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Del Amo Study AreaCompleted Area Name:
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 532-7544Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1528 W 178TH STOwner/operator address:
                    COX DIE CASTINGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (310) 532-7544Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1528 W FIRST HUNDRED SEVENTY EContact address:
                    DAVE  KHANContact:
                    CAD981160054EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1528 W 178TH STFacility address:
                    COX DIE CASTINGFacility name:
                    04/27/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

39 ft. HAZNETSite 9 of 9 in cluster A
0.007 mi. NPDES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
37 ft.

< 1/8 WDSGARDENA, CA  90248
SSE FINDS1528 W 178TH ST CAD981160054
A9 RCRA-SQGCOX DIE CASTING 1000168383
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          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          3105327544Agency Telephone:
          ROBERT COXAgency Contact:
          Gardena 902483204Agency City,St,Zip:
          1528 W 178th StAgency Address:
          COX DIE CASTINGAgency Name:
          ROBERT COXFacility Contact:
          3105327544Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          4  19I004958Facility ID:

CA WDS:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002677835Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
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     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1528 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105327544Telephone:
     DAVE KHANContact:
     CAD981160054Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.68805Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1528 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105327544Telephone:
     DAVE KHANContact:
     CAD981160054Gepaid:
     2008Year:

HAZNET:

                                             90248Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             GardenaDischarge City:
                                             1528 W 178th StDischarge Address:
                                             Cox Die CastingDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             04/07/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I004958WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             189457Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
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15 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.29Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1528 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105327544Telephone:
     DAVE KHANContact:
     CAD981160054Gepaid:
     2004Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.29Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1528 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105327544Telephone:
     DAVE KHANContact:
     CAD981160054Gepaid:
     2005Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.62Tons:
     H13Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1528 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3105327544Telephone:
     DAVE KHANContact:
     CAD981160054Gepaid:
     2006Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.6Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 767-7812Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1501 S 178TH STOwner/operator address:
                    MASA MATSUPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (310) 767-7812Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1501 W 178TH STContact address:
                    HIROYUKY  KAWAMURNContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    W 178TH STMailing address:
                    CA0000866590EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1501 W 178TH STFacility address:
                    MATSUQ INTLFacility name:
                    09/30/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

117 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.022 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
40 ft.

< 1/8 GARDENA, CA  90248
SE FINDS1501 W 178TH ST CA0000866590
B10 RCRA-SQGMATSUQ INTL 1000905575
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002620539Registry ID:

FINDS:

MATSUQ INTL  (Continued) 1000905575

                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  BARLEY BUILDING CORP (OWNER)Alias Name:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  GILMORE & NOLAN INC (OPERATOR)Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13299922.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13294064.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13288469.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13053747.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901623Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

EMI
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

SLIC
CA FID UST

120 ft. LUSTSite 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.023 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
41 ft.

< 1/8 FINDSGARDENA, CA  90248
SE RCRA-SQG1500 W 178TH ST CAD082183344
B11 CERC-NFRAPBEE CHEM CO 1000106837

TC3341107.1s   Page 64



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    LANSING, IL 60438
                    2700 EAST FIRST HUNDRED SEVENTMailing address:
                    CAD082183344EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1500 W 178TH STFacility address:
                    BEE CHEM COFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  01/01/1987Date Completed:
                  04/01/1986Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002421807Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BEE CHEM COFacility name:
                    08/14/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORTON INTERNATIONAL/BEE CHEMICAL COMPANSite name:
                    BEE CHEM COFacility name:
                    04/03/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORTON INTERNATIONALSite name:
                    BEE CHEM COFacility name:
                    02/27/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    BEE CHEMICAL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    7/7/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/7/1988Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1640.4457573650774791881427276Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                VOGL, HARRY J.Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/7/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/25/1986Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                EVELYN AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701280Global ID:
                                                    FPVEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                902480070Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                    902480070Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837

TC3341107.1s   Page 67



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              902480070RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3025733Longitude:
                              33.8692729Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701280Global Id:
                              07/07/1998Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     GARDENAMailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1500 W 178TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     8180000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00017163Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19000923Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                #550
                PREPARING REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN.                       REFER TO SLIC
                PURGED 5 GALLONS OF FREE PRODUCT. SITE ASSESSMENT WORK COMPLETED.Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8692729 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                333 WEST WACKER DR, CHICAGO, IL 60606RP Address:
                MORTON-THIOKOL, INC.Respons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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     Not reportedYear Installed:
     8Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     9Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     10Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     LANSING, IL 60438Owner City,St,Zip:
     2700 E 170TH STREETOwner Address:
     BEE CHEMICAL COMPANYOwner Name:
     2133214411Telephone:
     LEO R. TWISTContact Name:
     0010Total Tanks:
     PAINT MFG.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000017163Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Acetone, Benzene, XylenePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1843600RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              RECase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.30319Longitude:
                              33.86892Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL184361419Global Id:
                              08/10/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
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     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     5Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     6Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     7Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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          19-000-010389-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          10Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     010Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
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TC3341107.1s   Page 72



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000009Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-008838Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10389Comp Number:
          AStatus:

BEE CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000106837
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2850SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              22064Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2850SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              22064Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

RemovedPermit Status:
00001787TPermit Number:
2BArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
T0Facility Type:
009207-010389Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-010389-000010Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DONALD A NORBERGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 538-5270Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LONG BEACH, CA 90248
                    1468 WEST 178TH STREETContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD982502254EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1468 WEST 178TH STREETFacility address:
                    ROTARY TECHNOLOGIES CORPFacility name:
                    05/01/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

454 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
43 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETGARDENA, CA  90248
ESE FINDS1468 WEST 178TH STREET CAD982502254
C12 RCRA-SQGROTARY TECHNOLOGIES CORP 1000156609
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.3260Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LONG BEACH, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1468 WEST 178TH STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982502254Gepaid:
     1995Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009546893Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

ROTARY TECHNOLOGIES CORP  (Continued) 1000156609

          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5754Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

741 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.140 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
43 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  
ESE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS1439 W 178TH ST    N/A
C13 SWEEPS USTTIMCO U002280126
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Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
005552-005754Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
00009609JPermit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
005552-I05754Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:

TIMCO  (Continued) U002280126

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NADER & NASSER SAVAROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 515-3768Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIAContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD981631013EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIAFacility address:
                    AUTO BODY CONNECTIONFacility name:
                    09/30/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

849 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
33 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
NW FINDS1610 W ARTESIA CAD981631013
D14 RCRA-NonGenAUTO BODY CONNECTION 1000324473
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002730796Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:

AUTO BODY CONNECTION  (Continued) 1000324473

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 973-8111Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIA BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    W ARTESIA BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD982042863EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIA BLVDFacility address:
                    AUTOBODY CONNECTIONFacility name:
                    09/26/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

852 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
NNW HAZNET1610 W ARTESIA BLVD CAD982042863
D15 RCRA-NonGenAUTOBODY CONNECTION 1000327665
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Paint sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902470000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982042863Gepaid:
     1994Year:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NASSER SAVAROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

AUTOBODY CONNECTION  (Continued) 1000327665
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     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902470000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982042863Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1251Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Paint sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902470000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982042863Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1251Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Paint sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902470000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982042863Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .3336Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Paint sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902470000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982042863Gepaid:
     1994Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1251Tons:

AUTOBODY CONNECTION  (Continued) 1000327665
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additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1251Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:

AUTOBODY CONNECTION  (Continued) 1000327665

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SHIGE KADOWAKIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 323-1824Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIAContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    W ARTESIAMailing address:
                    CAD982052722EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIAFacility address:
                    SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICEFacility name:
                    10/09/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

EMI
HAZNET

852 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSite 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.161 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 CA FID USTGARDENA, CA  90248
NNW FINDS1610 W ARTESIA CAD982052722
D16 RCRA-SQGSHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 1000234204
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          AStatus:
SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     GARDENAMailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     8180000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00005482Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19022771Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009543422Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) 1000234204
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Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
006589-025102Facility Id:
LARegion:

PermitPermit Status:
00C323802Permit Number:
2BArea:
PermitFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-034833Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
000006831Permit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-I06812Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
000006829Permit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I02Facility Type:
006589-I06810Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
00008980CPermit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-I06811Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-006810-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          6810Comp Number:

SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) 1000234204
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     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     DEACT PER 95 FEE FORM -P.H.Contact:
     CAL000049246Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613935TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3103278172Telephone:
     MIKE KASSABContact:
     CAD982353690Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

ClosedPermit Status:
000189269Permit Number:
2BArea:
PermitFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-022638Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
000066852Permit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-020712Facility Id:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
000081190Permit Number:
2BArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006589-021218Facility Id:
LARegion:

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
006589-025631Facility Id:
LARegion:

SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) 1000234204
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              46337Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              46337Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     22.5Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:

SHIGES FOREIGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) 1000234204

                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    W ARTESIA BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD981663305EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1610 W ARTESIA BLVDFacility address:
                    CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

944 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETGARDENA, CA  90247
NNW FINDS1610 W ARTESIA BLVD CAD981663305
E17 RCRA-SQGCLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE 1000386705
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Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009539240Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOE LARRYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported

CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1000386705
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     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEContact:
     CAD981663305Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .5712Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902483217Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEContact:
     CAD981663305Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.3127Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902483217Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEContact:
     CAD981663305Gepaid:
     1999Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.6046Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902483217Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEContact:
     CAD981663305Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1000386705
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8 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .6879Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD050099696TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902483217Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVEContact:
     CAD981663305Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .2293Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902483217Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1610 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:

CLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1000386705

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     HARBOR CITY, CA 90710Owner City,St,Zip:
     23756 S. PRESIDENT AVEOwner Address:
     SHIGEO KADOWAKIOwner Name:
     2133231824Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     AUTO REPAIR GARAGEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000005482Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

944 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
NNW 1610 W ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
E18 HIST USTSHIGE’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE U001563113
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     Not reportedLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     GARDENA, CA 90247Owner City,St,Zip:
     1610 W. ARTESIA BLVD.Owner Address:
     DINO JIM INC.Owner Name:
     2133277297Telephone:
     JAMES J. MCGRATHContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     TRANSMISSION SHOP.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000006590Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

944 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
NNW 1610 W ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
E19 HIST USTINTERSTATE TRANSMISSIONS. U001563079

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     CARSON, CA 90745Owner City,St,Zip:
     21834 GRACE SP. 41Owner Address:
     LARRY D. NOEOwner Name:
     2135151838Telephone:
     LARRY NOEContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     REPAIR SHOPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000007607Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

944 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
NNW 1610 W ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
E20 HIST USTCLASSIC AUTOMOTIVE-HONDA SPC. U001563049
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                    08/13/1982Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19280760Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980885198Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10185, 10199, 30153Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2994Longitude:
            33.86888Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            08/31/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19280760Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     9.1740Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     BEVERLY HILLS, CA 902100000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     433 NO CAMDEN DR #1070Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     BLACK EQUITIESContact:
     CAC001411128Gepaid:
     1998Year:

HAZNET:

971 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
ESE ENVIROSTOR1415 WEST 178TH STREET    N/A
F21 HAZNETALADDIN PLASTICS INC S103952778
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE CERCLA 104
                    INDUSTRIAL PURPOSE. 3)DISTANCE TO WELL: NO ACTIVE WELL. SUBMIT TO EPA
                    GROUND-WATER AT 20-60FT. 2)G-WATER USE: FOR DOMESTIC, MUNICIPAL &
                    6/18/59 - 1)DEPTH OF AQUIFER: SMALL AMOUNT OF SEMI PERCHED
                    GREASE OR OIL REMOVAL, COOLING TOWERS. RWQCB RESOLUTION 59-45,
                    TYPE: CO ENGR SAINT DIST 3/12/75 - SUMP, INTERCEPTOR, GRIT REMOVAL,
                    OF OPER: ABAND INDUST WST DISP SURVEY 5/27/83 - 1957 TO PRESENT FAC
                    PERMIT BY CITY OF GARDENA FINAL STRATEGY RECOM SOIL SAMPLING. YR
                    BECAUSE RWQCB RESCINDED ITS REQ FOR DISP TO SEEPAGE PIT. INDUST WASTE
                    APPROX.100G/D DISCH.SINCE 1972 COLLECTN SUMP & RECEPTOR THEN SEWER
                    MOLDIG UNTIL THE EARLY 70’S DISCH INTO SEEPAGE PIT. 1959-1972
                    T/C W/ B.HICKMAN, ALADDIN.1/2/85 - SOURCE ACT: PLASTIC MFG. INJECTComments:
                    04/01/1985Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site, staff recommends NFA for DTSC.
                    Due to active generator status and the local agencies regulating theComments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    111, IN PERMIT 3639
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID’D FROM PAC TEL BUS DIR 1981/ LA CO ENG: INDEXComments:

ALADDIN PLASTICS INC  (Continued) S103952778

                  13291669.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13286074.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13055808.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902171Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

971 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
ESE 1415 W 178TH ST CAD980885198
F22 CERC-NFRAPALADDIN PLASTICS INC 1003878748
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/01/1985Date Completed:
                  04/01/1985Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13297527.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:

ALADDIN PLASTICS INC  (Continued) 1003878748

                    433 N CAMDEN DR UNIT 1070Owner/operator address:
                    W B GARDENA COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (310) 278-6602Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
                    433 N CAMDEN DR UNIT 1070Contact address:
                    KATHY  STIMSONContact:
                    BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
                    433 N CAMDEN DR UNIT 1070Mailing address:
                    CAR000083345EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1415 W 178TH STFacility address:
                    S B MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    09/28/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

971 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
ESE FINDS1415 W 178TH ST CAR000083345
F23 RCRA-SQGS B MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 1004676288
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Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012269623Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    S B MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    09/28/2000Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 278-6602Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

S B MANAGEMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004676288
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

S B MANAGEMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) 1004676288

                    19280760Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1000 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
41 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
ESE 1415 178TH    N/A
F24 HIST CORTESEALADDIN PLASTICS INC S105023895

                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 321-9600Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1490 W ARTESIA BLContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    W ARTESIA BLMailing address:
                    CAD044418275EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1490 W ARTESIA BLFacility address:
                    SPACE AGE METAL PROD INCFacility name:
                    08/29/1984Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1030 ft.
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
26 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
NE FINDS1490 W ARTESIA BL CAD044418275
25 RCRA-NonGenSPACE AGE METAL PROD INC 1000168221
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002645816Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:

SPACE AGE METAL PROD INC  (Continued) 1000168221

                    (213) 323-5280Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1702 W 180TH STContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD981992803EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    1702 W 180TH STFacility address:
                    SCHIAOA BOATS INCFacility name:
                    02/27/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1030 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
48 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
SW FINDS1702 W 180TH ST CAD981992803
G26 RCRA-SQGSCHIAOA BOATS INC 1000246100
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002769594Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    RON SPINDLEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

SCHIAOA BOATS INC  (Continued) 1000246100
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

SCHIAOA BOATS INC  (Continued) 1000246100

RemovedPermit Status:
000006945Permit Number:
2BArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
006616-I06839Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          6839Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1102 ft.
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  
WSW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS17815 S HOBART BLVD    N/A
27 SWEEPS USTMOBIL INNOVATIONS U003062491

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 323-3253Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    18115 LA SALLE AVENUEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD982487712EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    18115 LA SALLE AVENUEFacility address:
                    R H FROOMFacility name:
                    04/06/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1138 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90248
SSW FINDS18115 LA SALLE AVENUE CAD982487712
H28 RCRA-SQGR H FROOM 1000114648

TC3341107.1s   Page 97



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002828325Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    ROBERT & CAROL FROOMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

R H FROOM  (Continued) 1000114648
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

R H FROOM  (Continued) 1000114648

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 324-3835Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1727 W 180TH STOwner/operator address:
                    LUTHI MACHINERYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (310) 324-3835Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1726 W 180TH STContact address:
                    E  HERNANDEZContact:
                    CAR000082610EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    1726 W 180TH STFacility address:
                    LUTHI MACHINERYFacility name:
                    09/18/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1148 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.217 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
49 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETGARDENA, CA  90248
SW FINDS1726 W 180TH ST CAR000082610
G29 RCRA-SQGLUTHI MACHINERY 1004676235
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     PUEBLO, CO 810020500Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 500Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3103243835Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAR000082610Gepaid:
     2001Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012234732Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

LUTHI MACHINERY  (Continued) 1004676235

     001Tank Num:

     GARDENA, CA 90248Owner City,St,Zip:
     18119 LA SALLE AVEOwner Address:
     SMITH BROS CRANE RENTALOwner Name:
     2135157368Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     CRANE RENTALOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000005486Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1151 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 EMIGARDENA, CA  90248
SSW SWEEPS UST18119 LA SALLE AVE    N/A
H30 HIST USTSMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL U001563191
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5311SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              8805Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14463Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     1Container Num:

SMITH BROS CRANE RENTAL  (Continued) U001563191

TC3341107.1s   Page 101



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  13004003.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-4250Contact Tel:
                  Sharon MurrayContact Name:
                  13003858.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3978Contact Tel:
                  Leslie RamirezContact Name:
                  13003854.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  9271184.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  20001013Non NPL Status Date:
                  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  18070104USGC Hydro Unit:
                  4480SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  32Congressional District:
                  GARDENA SUMPSShort Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAD980637730EPA ID:
                  0901916Site ID:

CERCLIS:

1152 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 WMUDS/SWATGARDENA, CA  90247
NE FINDSSW COR OF ARTESIA & NORMANDIE CAD980637730
I31 CERCLISGARDENA SUMPS 1000187127
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/01/1982Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/01/1982Date Completed:
                  03/01/1981Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/01/1982Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/01/1981Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

with DTSC (12/06/2004) and is currently working on a RI/FS at the site.
6/13/06 - DTSC is the lead agency for this site. The PRP has a consent decreeSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:

GARDENA SUMPS  (Continued) 1000187127
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               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               Not reportedAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               88-54Regional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009267444Registry ID:

FINDS:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  06/13/2006Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE REASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/19/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 000001NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      R_NRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:

GARDENA SUMPS  (Continued) 1000187127

                              generated from drilling and petroleum refining. Sludges are of a highly acidic
                              hydrocarbon wastes, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and some heavy metals
                              Hazardous substances found onsite include a wide variety of petroleumHazardous Waste Desc:
                              1950s.
                              believed to have been disposed of in sumps over a 15 year period ending in the
                              This is an abandoned refinery and oil field waste disposal site. The wastes areSite Description:
                              are used, DHS will undertake appropriate cost recovery activities.
                              to be in noncompliance, DHS will initiate remedial activities. If Bond funds
                              to whether these landowners can fund remedial activities. If all PRPs are found
                              characterization and remediation required in the order. Uncertainty remains as
                              the RAO have indicated willingness to undertake and fund further site
                              wastes have not been definitively identified. Both of the landowners named in
                              The drilling, transportation, and manufacturing companies which disposed ofProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLANRepons ble Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

1152 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 GARDENA, CA  90247
NE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF NORMANDIE AVENUE AND ARTESIA B    N/A
I32 CA BOND EXP. PLANGARDENA SUMPS S105960466
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                              remove materials seeping from the sumps to offsite areas.
                              determination, the landowners were required to fenceand secure the site and
                              endangerment determination was made by DHS in July, 1988. Based on this
                              order, DHS will initiate remedial activities. An imminent and substantial
                              where the sumps exist. Should both property owners fail to comply with the
                              remedial action order was issued on March 3, 1988 to the two property owners
                              evaluate site contamination. Based on the findings of this investigation, a
                              DHS performed a preliminary assessment and site investigation in 1986 toSite Activity Status:
                              presenting a potential inhalation hazard.
                              containing volatile organic compounds, or other sulfur containing gases,
                              through direct contact with the skin. Additionally wastes may emit gases
                              The hydrocarbon wastes are highly acidic and present a potential health hazardThreat To Public Health & Env:
                              nature. The estimated amount of waste on the site is 16,000 tons.

GARDENA SUMPS  (Continued) S105960466

                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DISCOVERYActivity Name:
                              DISCActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              25State Senate District Code:
                              51State Assembly District Code:
                              DATA PROVIDED BY PM 1/03Lat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              LARegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              JCULLYStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              SuspectedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            UncontrolledAccess:
            ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICESSIC Name:
            49SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
            RPFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            09251995State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            SO CAL - CYPRESSBranch Name:
            SBBranch:
            CYPRESSRegion Name:
            4Region:
            19490135Facility ID:

Calsite:

ENVIROSTOR
1152 ft. RESPONSESite 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.218 mi. LIENS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEGARDENA, CA  90247
NE CorteseSW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVE & ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
I33 HIST Cal-SitesGARDENA SUMPS S101272750
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                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03301988Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              RAOAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              04071987Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              SITE SCREENINGActivity Name:
                              SSActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01101981Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
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                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              12301988Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              FINAL DETERMINATION OF NON-COMPLIANCEActivity Name:
                              FDNCActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              07301988Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              ISEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
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                              06151992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01311992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              SUMPAWP Code:
                              FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              FRIFSActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09031991Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLANActivity Name:
                              PPPActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
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                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06301992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHActivity Name:
                              PRPActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06251992Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              ISEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
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                              RAActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05211993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              EECAAWP Code:
                              FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              FRIFSActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05111993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              NEGDKAWP Code:
                              CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Name:
                              CEQAActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
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                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03031994Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              08111993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              LONG-TERM SITE STABILIZATION CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              STABActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              AN INTERIM COVER WAS CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT DERMAL CONTACT.Activity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              XAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              08111993Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              CAPAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
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                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              LEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302032AWP Completion Date:
                              40000Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              OPERATION & MAINTENANCEActivity Name:
                              OMActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06081995Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              FOCUSED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              FRIFSActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              FENCEINSTALLED.
                              EXPOSED AREAS OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES COVERED IN ADDITION TO AActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              XAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              XAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
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                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              MEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05271998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLANActivity Name:
                              RAWActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              MEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05281997Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              HAACKAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
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                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06212004Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              MEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05271998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Name:
                              CEQAActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              XAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              XAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              SEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06221998Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
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                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12312005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              09302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
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            posal of oily hazardous wastes.  This disposal continued until
            purposes.  In the 1930’s, the excavations were used for the dis-
            Historically, clay was excavated from this site for industrialBackground Info:
            GARDENA, CA 90247Alternate City,St,Zip:
            SW CRNR OF NORMANDIE AVE & ARTESIA BLVDAlternate Address:
            GARDENA, CA 90248Alternate City,St,Zip:
            1400 WEST ARTESIAAlternate Address:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302008AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12312007AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              19490135Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
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            at above MCL levels.Comments:
            02282002Comments Date:
            Groundwater sampled.  Some metals were found in on-site wellsComments:
            02282002Comments Date:
            Site referred to HWMB/Enforcement.Comments:
            02191982Comments Date:
            Abandoned Site Program (ASP) Inspection: Samples taken.Comments:
            02181981Comments Date:
            access is available.Comments:
            02041981Comments Date:
            Facility Drive-By: Large sump; approx 1.5 acres. VehicularComments:
            02041981Comments Date:
            FRIFS: Sump area.Comments:
            01311992Comments Date:
            Cap was repaired by contractor.Comments:
            01252002Comments Date:
            Records Search: Gardena Fire Dept.Comments:
            01221981Comments Date:
            resident.Comments:
            01101981Comments Date:
            Facility Identified: Tip received from former GardenaComments:
            01101981Comments Date:
            federal court judge.
            agreement with DTSC, but this still as to be approved by a
            costs.  Atlantic Richfield Company has signed a consent
            waste from his property, nor did he reimburse DTSC for its
            his portion of the site, but did not remove the hazardous
            landowners has complied.  The other landowner secured and capped
            materials seeping from the sumps to offsite areas.  One of the
            owners were required to fence and secure the site and remove
            made by DHS in July 1988.  Based on this determination, the land-
            An Imminent and/or Substantial Endangerment Determination was
            March 3, 1988, to the two property owners where the sumps exist.
            of this investigation, a Remedial Action Order was issued on
            in 1986, to evaluate site contamination.  Based on the findings
            DHS performed a preliminary assessment and site investigation
            trichloroethylene, and heavy metals in soils.
            gation confirmed the presence of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
            stalled four offsite groundwater monitoring wells.  This investi-
            (TAT) conducted a geological survey, sampled the sumps, and in-
            and a pH of less than two.  In 1982, EPA’s Technical Assistance
            visible sumps.  The samples revealed the presence of heavy metals
            In 1981, the Department collected grab samples from the
            potential inhalation hazard.
            compounds, or other sulfur containing gases, presenting a
            Additionally wastes may emit gases containing volatile organic
            tial health hazard through direct contact with the skin.
            The hydrocarbon wastes are highly acidic and present a poten-
            on the site is 16,000 tons.
            are of a highly acidic nature.  The estimated amount of waste
            metals generated from drilling and petroleum refining.  Sludges
            petroleum hydrocarbon wastes, base neutral acids, and some heavy
            Hazardous substances found onsite include a wide variety of
            buried.
            four sumps onsite, two of which are visible and the other two are
            wastes, tank bottom sludges, and rinse water acids.  There are
            the late 1950’s.  The wastes disposed of onsite included refinery
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            06081995Comments Date:
            The Department reviewed and approved the Health Risk AssessmentComments:
            06081995Comments Date:
            cap is scheduled for Fiscal Year 2001-2002.Comments:
            06012000Comments Date:
            several tears in the cap on the Cooper Property.  Repair of theComments:
            06012000Comments Date:
            Groundwater sampling is planned for June 12, 2001.  There areComments:
            06012000Comments Date:
            Groundwater sampling conducted-all constituents were below MCLs.Comments:
            06012000Comments Date:
            3000 sq. ft., subject to mutual measurements.Comments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            Settlement money will be reduced by $2/sq. ft. for capping overComments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            of way after the cap is installed, up to 2 standard drums a year.Comments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            additional seep materials should they migrate onto public rightsComments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            tamination on his property.  He has also agreed to removeComments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            remaining areas of the most severe and publicly access ble con-Comments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            Estate.  Haack has agreed to place a concrete "cap" over theComments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            DTSC and Haack have signed a settlement with ONLY Haack and hisComments:
            05281997Comments Date:
            a vapor barrier.Comments:
            05271998Comments Date:
            soil with 7400 sq ft of 6" steel reinforced concrete with aComments:
            05271998Comments Date:
            Removal Action on Haack Property.  Capping of PAH contaminatedComments:
            05271998Comments Date:
            Required for the temporary CAP Removal Action.Comments:
            05111993Comments Date:
            Lab results show PH less than 2.0.Comments:
            04291981Comments Date:
            Site Screening Done: Hazard ranked. Undergoing mitigation.Comments:
            04071987Comments Date:
            feet.Comments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            Gardena Sumps.  The fence encloses approximately 12,000 squareComments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            stalled around this portion of the SPL property which borders theComments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            with a layer of clean fill dirt.  In addition, a fence was in-Comments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            surface of the Southern Pacific Line’s (SPL) property was coveredComments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            contaminated with black oily sludge which was seeping to theComments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            Removal action completed.  Exposed areas of hazardous substancesComments:
            03031994Comments Date:
            little GW contamination.Comments:
            03021995Comments Date:
            The second round of groundwater sampling was completed, showedComments:
            03021995Comments Date:
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            Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
            GARDENA SUMPSAlternate Name:
            400067ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            CAD980637730ID Value:
            EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBERID Name:
            P41016ID Value:
            BEP DATABASE PCODEID Name:
            recommendation to Listing Site Inspection.Comments:
            12201989Comments Date:
            EPA’s reassessment of Screening Site Inspection changesComments:
            12201989Comments Date:
            Decree with DTSC as settlement of oversight costs.Comments:
            12062004Comments Date:
            The Atlantic Richfield Corporation (ARCO) entered into a ConsentComments:
            12062004Comments Date:
            unable to finalize document. Possible 2nd mediation.Comments:
            10301996Comments Date:
            Mediation for settlement occurred in May 30,1996.  AG & RP stillComments:
            10301996Comments Date:
            Groundwater sampled.  All constituents found to be below MCLs.Comments:
            10082002Comments Date:
            PRP search reviewed.  No new PRPs found.Comments:
            09301998Comments Date:
            square feet.Comments:
            08241993Comments Date:
            The cover was constructed over an area approximately 114,000Comments:
            08241993Comments Date:
            dermal contact with hazardous substance contaminated oily sludge.Comments:
            08241993Comments Date:
            RA Cap completed.  An interim cover was constructed to preventComments:
            08241993Comments Date:
            VOCs.Comments:
            07251991Comments Date:
            include heavy metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, BNAs, andComments:
            07251991Comments Date:
            Sumps used for hazardous waste disposal. ContaminantsComments:
            07251991Comments Date:
            Removal completed.Comments:
            06221998Comments Date:
            administrative costs and to perform an RI/FS on the site.Comments:
            06212004Comments Date:
            (ARC), whereby ARC agreed to pay $800,000 of DTSC’sComments:
            06212004Comments Date:
            DTSC signed Consent Agreement with Atlantic Richfield CompanyComments:
            06212004Comments Date:
            Groundwater sampled.  All constituents found to be below MCLs.Comments:
            06122001Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            06082004Comments Date:
            Lien issued against Mr. Cooper for DTSC’s administrative costs.Comments:
            06082004Comments Date:
            Study will not be performed.Comments:
            06081995Comments Date:
            to the lack of available funding for this site, the FeasibilityComments:
            06081995Comments Date:
            prepared by Tetra Tech, Inc. for the Gardena Sumps site.  DueComments:
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                    inhalation hazard. In 1981, the Department collected grab samples
                    compounds, or other sulfur containing gases, presenting a potential
                    Additionally wastes may emit gases containing volatile organic
                    poten- tial health hazard through direct contact with the skin.
                    16,000 tons. The hydrocarbon wastes are highly acidic and present a
                    highly acidic nature. The estimated amount of waste on the site is
                    generated from drilling and petroleum refining. Sludges are of a
                    hydrocarbon wastes, base neutral acids, and some heavy metals
                    substances found onsite include a wide variety of petroleum
                    two of which are visible and the other two are buried. Hazardous
                    bottom sludges, and rinse water acids. There are four sumps onsite,
                    1950’s. The wastes disposed of onsite included refinery wastes, tank
                    of oily hazardous wastes. This disposal continued until the late
                    purposes. In the 1930’s, the excavations were used for the dis- posal
                    Historically, clay was excavated from this site for industrialDescription:
                    05/13/2004Completed:
                    CSITESSite Type:
                    ActiveSite Status:
                    Not reportedDate Satisfied:
                    Not reportedIf Satisfied:
                    401218Project Code:
                    JOSEPH CULLYProject Mgr:
                    Cleanup CypressOffice:
                    -118.30025Longitude:
                    33.872353Latitude:
                    19490135Envirostor Id:

LIENS:

                    19490135Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              exportFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -118.30025Longitude:
                              33.872353Latitude:
                              401218Site Code:
                              09/25/1995Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              19490135Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

            Not reportedSpecial Programs Name:
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RESPONSE:

                      25State Senate District:
                      51State Assembly Distt Code:
                      DATA PROVIDED BY PM 1/03Description Of Entity:
                      Not reportedLat/long Method:
                      0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                      Not reportedLat/Long:
                      1# Of Contamination Sources:
                      SuspectedGroundwater Contamination:
                      Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                      Not reportedHazard Ranking Score:
                      Not reportedSite Listed HWS List:
                      UncontrolledSite Access Controlled:
                      LOS ANGELESRWQCB Associated With Site:
                      LARWQCB Code:
                      ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICESFacility SIC:
                      49SIC Code:
                      Not reportedSupervisor Responsible:
                      JCULLYRespons ble Staff Member:
                      Not reportedSource Of Funding:
                      Not reportedTier Of AWP Site:
                      Not ListedNPL:
                      RESPONSIBLE PARTYAwp Site Type:
                      responsible partyFacility Type:
                      DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                      DTSCLead Agency Code:
                      ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status:
                      09251995Current Status Date:
                      Not reportedSite Name.:
                      SO CAL - CYPRESSSMBR Branch Unit:
                      SBSMBR Branch Code:
                      CYPRESSRegion:
                      4Region Code:
                      19490135AWP Facility ID:

AWP:

                    court judge.
                    agreement with DTSC, but this still as to be approved by a federal
                    DTSC for its costs. Atlantic Richfield Company has signed a consent
                    remove the hazardous waste from his property, nor did he reimburse
                    landowner secured and capped his portion of the site, but did not
                    offsite areas. One of the landowners has complied. The other
                    secure the site and remove materials seeping from the sumps to
                    this determination, the land- owners were required to fence and
                    Endangerment Determination was made by DHS in July 1988. Based on
                    property owners where the sumps exist. An Imminent and/or Substantial
                    Remedial Action Order was issued on March 3, 1988, to the two
                    site contamination. Based on the findings of this investigation, a
                    preliminary assessment and site investigation in 1986, to evaluate
                    trichloroethylene, and heavy metals in soils. DHS performed a
                    gation confirmed the presence of benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
                    stalled four offsite groundwater monitoring wells. This investi-
                    (TAT) conducted a geological survey, sampled the sumps, and in-
                    metals and a pH of less than two. In 1982, EPA’s Technical Assistance
                    from the visible sumps. The samples revealed the presence of heavy
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/1992Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Required for the temporary CAP Removal Action.Comments:
                    05/11/1993Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Facility Identified: Tip received from former Gardena resident.Comments:
                    01/10/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19490135Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401218Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P41016Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619653Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980637730Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    10097, 10193, 10197, 20017Potential COC:
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULERPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.3002Longitude:
                    33.87235Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/25/1995Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    401218Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
                    Joseph CullyProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    5.6Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    19490135Facility ID:
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                    Letter mailed on October 13, 2009.Comments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Placed a lien of $1,838,588.03 on Thomas Cooper’s property.Comments:
                    05/13/2004Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    costs for the site.
                    with DTSC in which ARC paid $800,000 as settlement of DTSC’s past
                    Atlantic Richfield Corporation (ARC) entered into a Consent DecreeComments:
                    12/06/2004Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    to mutual measurements.
                    will be reduced by $2/sq. ft. for capping over 3000 sq. ft., subject
                    the cap is installed, up to 2 standard drums a year. Settlement money
                    seep materials should they migrate onto public rights of way after
                    tamination on his property. He has also agreed to remove additional
                    remaining areas of the most severe and publicly accessible con-
                    Estate. Haack has agreed to place a concrete "cap" over the
                    DTSC and Haack have signed a settlement with ONLY Haack and hisComments:
                    05/28/1997Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    to perform an RI/FS on the site.
                    whereby ARC agreed to pay $800,000 of DTSC’s administrative costs and
                    DTSC signed Consent Agreement with Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC),Comments:
                    06/21/2004Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of Non-ComplianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/21/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sumps. The fence encloses approximately 12,000 square feet.
                    around this portion of the SPL property which borders the Gardena
                    layer of clean fill dirt. In addition, a fence was in- stalled
                    of the Southern Pacific Line’s (SPL) property was covered with a
                    contaminated with black oily sludge which was seeping to the surface
                    Removal action completed. Exposed areas of hazardous substancesComments:
                    03/03/1994Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    not be performed.
                    lack of available funding for this site, the Feasibility Study will
                    prepared by Tetra Tech, Inc. for the Gardena Sumps site. Due to the
                    The Department reviewed and approved the Health Risk AssessmentComments:
                    06/08/1995Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    barrier.
                    with 7400 sq ft of 6" steel reinforced concrete with a a vapor
                    Removal Action on Haack Property. Capping of PAH contaminated soilComments:
                    05/27/1998Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Removal completed.Comments:
                    06/22/1998Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter sent out on October 26, 2010.Comments:
                    10/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

GARDENA SUMPS  (Continued) S101272750

TC3341107.1s   Page 125



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    discuss questions that he had on DTSC’s comments on both the draft RI
                    Richfield Company (ARC), a subsidiary of British Petroleum, to
                    On March 20, 2008, DTSC met with the representative from AtlanticComments:
                    03/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    priority. Report was dated October 16, 1997.
                    Recommended further site assessment under State lead with a mediumComments:
                    10/16/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    13, 2006.
                    U.S. EPA approved the site screening assessment for this site on JuneComments:
                    07/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/01/1986Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site Screening Done: Hazard ranked. Undergoing mitigation.Comments:
                    04/07/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/03/1991Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FRIFS: Sump area.Comments:
                    01/31/1992Completed Date:
                    Ecological Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/15/1992Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments to make on this report.Comments:
                    05/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/06/2009Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this report.Comments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    confirmed this in a letter to DTSC.
                    the comments into the next quarterly report. On March 25, 2008, ARC
                    decided that ARC would not submit a new Report, but would incorporate
                    unable to answer all of his questions during the meeting. It was
                    report and the 3rd quarter groundwater monitoring report. DTSC was
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/04/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/03/2008Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/24/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/31/2009Completed Date:
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                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/18/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP not asked to resubmit a new report.Comments:
                    12/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/06/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2010Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC conditionally approved the workplan.Comments:
                    08/11/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/19/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/17/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/29/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/23/2011Completed Date:
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                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19490135Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401218Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P41016Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619653Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980637730Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10097, 10193, 10197, 20017Potential COC:
            HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULERPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3002Longitude:
            33.87235Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            09/25/1995Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            401218Site Code:
            19490135Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Joseph CullyProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            5.6Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/31/2005Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    04/05/2012Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    06/30/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    12/31/2008Schedule Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportSchedule Document Type:
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                    to mutual measurements.
                    will be reduced by $2/sq. ft. for capping over 3000 sq. ft., subject
                    the cap is installed, up to 2 standard drums a year. Settlement money
                    seep materials should they migrate onto public rights of way after
                    tamination on his property. He has also agreed to remove additional
                    remaining areas of the most severe and publicly accessible con-
                    Estate. Haack has agreed to place a concrete "cap" over the
                    DTSC and Haack have signed a settlement with ONLY Haack and hisComments:
                    05/28/1997Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    to perform an RI/FS on the site.
                    whereby ARC agreed to pay $800,000 of DTSC’s administrative costs and
                    DTSC signed Consent Agreement with Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC),Comments:
                    06/21/2004Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/30/1988Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of Non-ComplianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/1992Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Required for the temporary CAP Removal Action.Comments:
                    05/11/1993Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Facility Identified: Tip received from former Gardena resident.Comments:
                    01/10/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    not be performed.
                    lack of available funding for this site, the Feasibility Study will
                    prepared by Tetra Tech, Inc. for the Gardena Sumps site. Due to the
                    The Department reviewed and approved the Health Risk AssessmentComments:
                    06/08/1995Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    barrier.
                    with 7400 sq ft of 6" steel reinforced concrete with a a vapor
                    Removal Action on Haack Property. Capping of PAH contaminated soilComments:
                    05/27/1998Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Removal completed.Comments:
                    06/22/1998Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter sent out on October 26, 2010.Comments:
                    10/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter mailed on October 13, 2009.Comments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Placed a lien of $1,838,588.03 on Thomas Cooper’s property.Comments:
                    05/13/2004Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    costs for the site.
                    with DTSC in which ARC paid $800,000 as settlement of DTSC’s past
                    Atlantic Richfield Corporation (ARC) entered into a Consent DecreeComments:
                    12/06/2004Completed Date:
                    * Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    13, 2006.
                    U.S. EPA approved the site screening assessment for this site on JuneComments:
                    07/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/01/1986Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site Screening Done: Hazard ranked. Undergoing mitigation.Comments:
                    04/07/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/03/1991Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FRIFS: Sump area.Comments:
                    01/31/1992Completed Date:
                    Ecological Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/15/1992Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/21/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sumps. The fence encloses approximately 12,000 square feet.
                    around this portion of the SPL property which borders the Gardena
                    layer of clean fill dirt. In addition, a fence was in- stalled
                    of the Southern Pacific Line’s (SPL) property was covered with a
                    contaminated with black oily sludge which was seeping to the surface
                    Removal action completed. Exposed areas of hazardous substancesComments:
                    03/03/1994Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/1993Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:

GARDENA SUMPS  (Continued) S101272750

TC3341107.1s   Page 134



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments on this report.Comments:
                    08/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    confirmed this in a letter to DTSC.
                    the comments into the next quarterly report. On March 25, 2008, ARC
                    decided that ARC would not submit a new Report, but would incorporate
                    unable to answer all of his questions during the meeting. It was
                    report and the 3rd quarter groundwater monitoring report. DTSC was
                    discuss questions that he had on DTSC’s comments on both the draft RI
                    Richfield Company (ARC), a subsidiary of British Petroleum, to
                    On March 20, 2008, DTSC met with the representative from AtlanticComments:
                    03/07/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    priority. Report was dated October 16, 1997.
                    Recommended further site assessment under State lead with a mediumComments:
                    10/16/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    01/04/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/03/2008Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/24/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/31/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC had no comments to make on this report.Comments:
                    05/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/06/2009Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/06/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2010Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC conditionally approved the workplan.Comments:
                    08/11/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/19/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/17/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2009Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/29/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/23/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/18/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/08/2011Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP not asked to resubmit a new report.Comments:
                    12/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/31/2005Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    04/05/2012Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    06/30/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    12/31/2008Schedule Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportFuture Document Type:
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                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    11/20/2003Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000276483EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

1284 ft.
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
33 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETGARDENA, CA  90248
NW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS1715 W ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
34 DRYCLEANERSCLASSIC CLEANERS S106661314
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     3108564100Telephone:
     MIKE HOMAIZADContact:
     CAL000276483Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.275Tons:
     SOLVENTS RECOVERYDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 90248Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3108564100Telephone:
     MIKE HOMAIZADContact:
     CAL000276483Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 90248Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3108564100Telephone:
     MIKE HOMAIZADContact:
     CAL000276483Gepaid:
     2008Year:

HAZNET:

Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2BArea:
OPENFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility Type:
028599-040291Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                    3108564100Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1715 W ARTESIA BLVDContact Address:
                    MIKE HOMAIZADContact Name:
                    3108633365Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1715 W ARTESIA BLVDOwner Address:
                    MIKE HOMAIZADOwner Name:
                    90248Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
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3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     SOLVENTS RECOVERYDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 90248Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3108564100Telephone:
     MIKE HOMAIZADContact:
     CAL000276483Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     SOLVENTS RECOVERYDisposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 90248Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3108564100Telephone:
     MIKE HOMAIZADContact:
     CAL000276483Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.22935Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 90248Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1715 W ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

CLASSIC CLEANERS  (Continued) S106661314

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902208Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1421 ft.
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
46 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90248
West 17804 S WESTERN AVE CAD980889125
35 CERC-NFRAPMECHANICAL METAL FINISHING 1003878780
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/01/1987Date Completed:
                  08/01/1985Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  CUSTOM METAL FINISHING (OPER)Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13297344.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13291486.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13285891.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13051312.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

MECHANICAL METAL FINISHING  (Continued) 1003878780

               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

1579 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
0.299 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  
WNW 174TH & WESTERN    N/A
J36 WMUDS/SWATGARDENA-174TH & WESTERN S103441448
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 190196NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               Not reportedAgency Name:

GARDENA-174TH & WESTERN  (Continued) S103441448

               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

1628 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
0.308 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  
WNW ARTESIA & WESTERN    N/A
J37 WMUDS/SWATLOS ANGELES COUNTY ROAD DEPART S103441362
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 190092NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      LOS ANGELES COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENTSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               LOS ANGELES COUNTY ROAD DEPARTAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY ROAD DEPART  (Continued) S103441362

                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3089815Longitude:
                              33.8727367Latitude:
                              T0603703836Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    I-11704Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1638 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster J
0.310 mi. EMI

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETGARDENA, CA  90248
WNW LUST17400 WESTERN AVE S    N/A
J38 HIST CORTESECHEVRON #9-2445 S100932512
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              2135766600Phone Number:
                              jwoo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JIMMIE WOOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-11704RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JWCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              07/13/2010Status Date:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              02/05/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              Sensitive Receptor Survey ReportAction:
                              09/19/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              12/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              07/13/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Sensitive Receptor Survey ReportAction:
                              01/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/09/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              10/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              04/03/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Preliminary Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              11/23/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2010Date:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Sensitive Receptor Survey ReportAction:
                              01/08/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              01/28/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Notification - PreclosureAction:
                              06/09/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              06/23/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Sensitive Receptor Survey ReportAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              05/23/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/08/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703836Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8727367 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                145 S. STATE COLLEGE BLVD.  #400RP Address:
                MR. Y. TUANRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    4400Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    12/3/1996Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/28/2002Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    1/28/2002Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1694.5850882773912177855591011Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/15/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/6/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                12/8/1982Date Leak Discovered:
                DLLETEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                JWStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703836Global ID:
                                                    VEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                I-11704Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MAZZOCCO N CHRISContact:
     CAL000048808Gepaid:
     1994Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .3336Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17400 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MAZZOCCO N CHRISContact:
     CAL000048808Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1000Tons:
     D99Disposal Method:
     Empty containers less than 30 gallonsWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD982484933TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17400 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MAZZOCCO N CHRISContact:
     CAL000048808Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.0625Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613935TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17400 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MAZZOCCO N CHRISContact:
     CAL000048808Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HAZNET:

                2000
                MON RPT 2000;  11/20/00 4TH MON RPT 2000; 2/26/01 1ST QTR GW MON RPT
                FOLLOW UP REPORT.;6/30/00 2ND QTR GW MON RPT 2000; 8/18/00 3RD QTR GW
                LEAK REPORTED IN 1982. HC CONTAMINATION AT 25’. G/W IMPACTED. NOSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512
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                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3471SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              53170Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              9999SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              53170Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .7714Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17400 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MAZZOCCO N CHRISContact:
     CAL000048808Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .9174Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17400 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
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                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

CHEVRON #9-2445  (Continued) S100932512

                              2135766600Phone Number:
                              jwoo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JIMMIE WOOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              3106182973Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              TORRANCECity:
                              3031 TORRANCE BLVD.Address:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              KENNETH LEWContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              905040034ARB Case Number:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              JWCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              08/23/2005Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.309565Longitude:
                              33.872937Latitude:
                              T0603730804Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    905040034Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1656 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
0.314 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
30 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETTORRANCE, CA  90504
WNW LUST1800 ARTESIA    N/A
J39 HIST CORTESEARCO #1235 S101298262
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                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Sensitive Receptor Survey ReportAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

LUST:
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                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              11/14/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              05/31/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              06/23/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              02/03/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              10/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:

ARCO #1235  (Continued) S101298262
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                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              04/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              02/27/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:
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                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/23/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Well Installation WorkplanAction:
                              06/14/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              10/15/2007Date:
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              04/02/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              01/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:
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                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              10/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              01/26/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/19/2005Date:
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                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701477Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              905040034RB Case Number:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              10/02/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3091555Longitude:
                              33.8726517Latitude:
                              T0603701477Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              04/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/17/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/04/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              07/27/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603730804Global Id:
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                                                    9/10/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                8/21/2001Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/21/2001Date Leak First Reported:
                6/29/2001Date Leak Discovered:
                DLLETEnforcement Type:
                WESTERNCross Street:
                19038Local Agency:
                JWStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603730804Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                UndefinedCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                905040034AFacility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701477Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701477Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701477Global Id:

LUST:

                              3106182973Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              RICHARD V. BONGARDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701477Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
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                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/19/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/5/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                3/2/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                WESTERNCross Street:
                19038Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701477Global ID:
                                                    CBCDAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                905040034Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

                CITY OF TORRANCE REFERRED CASE TO LARWQCBSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.872937 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                FOUR CENTERPOINTE DR., LPR4-462RP Address:
                RON ROGERSRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    11/14/2002Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1855.198943029837233344547674Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Other MeansHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.52Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981427669TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905043502Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1800 ARTESIA BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3103292129Telephone:
     SAMIR PATELContact:
     CAL000299748Gepaid:
     2008Year:

HAZNET:

                OFF-SITE WELL ABANDONMENT LETTER REPORT
                COLLECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED. PURGING FREE PRODUCT.       1/28/99
                HYDROCARBON OBSERVED ON PERCHED WATER. TANK AND SOIL REMOVEDGWSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                RVBLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8726517 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 5077, BUENA PARK, CA 90622-5077RP Address:
                ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANYRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    1600Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    38000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/16/2004Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/1/1996Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1752.6520293260979322925922928Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/2/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/28/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                2/24/1987Date Leak Stopped:
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                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              08/08/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              2135766600Phone Number:
                              jwoo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JIMMIE WOOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-02406RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JWCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              05/03/2007Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3089994Longitude:
                              33.8662048Latitude:
                              T0603702850Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1799 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
52 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90248
SW 18130 WESTERN AVE S    N/A
K40 LUSTUNITED OIL #44/RAPID GAS #44 S105693656
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/17/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/24/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              03/23/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              04/27/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              11/17/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/29/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/24/2000Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              05/24/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              04/27/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              07/27/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Free Product RemovalAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:
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                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3200.1703423049471766260606295Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                PHALA SOLISOperator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/11/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                7/21/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/30/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                5/26/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                LETEnforcement Type:
                182ND ST WCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                JWStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603702850Global ID:
                                                    Remove Free ProductAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                I-02406Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              06/09/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603702850Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
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                2000
                BELOW 30’;  1/10/01 SITE ASSESSMENT RPT; 1/9/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT
                FOR 10/96; SOIL 1400PPM/DIESEL DEPTH TO GW 50’    OIL CONTAMINATION
                GW @ 41, FP IN ALL WELLS ADD’L. ASSESSMENT REQUIRED LAST QMRSUBMITTEDSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8662048 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                18525 S. MAIN ST.RP Address:
                JEFF APPELRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    9600Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    6/3/2003Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/28/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

UNITED OIL #44/RAPID GAS #44  (Continued) S105693656

RemovedPermit Status:
000012787Permit Number:
2BArea:
PermitFacility Status:
I01Facility Type:
002327-I16993Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                    I-02406Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1799 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
52 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90247
SW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS18130 WESTERN    N/A
K41 HIST CORTESERAPID GAS #44 S100943249
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                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD063847529EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    17300 WESTERN AVE.Facility address:
                    HONEYWELL INC.Facility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  08/07/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/07/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13299727.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13293869.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13288274.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13051100.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901506Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

SLIC
LUST

1816 ft. HIST CORTESESite 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.344 mi. WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSGARDENA, CA  90247
NW RCRA-SQG17300 WESTERN AVE. CAD063847529
L42 CERC-NFRAPHONEYWELL INC. 1000226458
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                    F  - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HONEYWELL INC.Facility name:
                    11/26/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HONEYWELL INC.Facility name:
                    04/06/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (213) 538-5050Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90247
                    17300 WESTERN AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    HONEYWELL INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (213) 538-5050Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    17300 WESTERN AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    HONEYWELL INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/07/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/02/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/02/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/07/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/16/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/19/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/02/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/07/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    10/02/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/08/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    05/07/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
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          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          applicable DOHS standards.
          ignitable or reactive substances and must be managed according to
          Hazardous/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain toxic, corrosive,Primary Waste Type:
          Contaminated Ground WaterPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          3494SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          HONEYWELL INC.Agency Name:
          Ron WabschallFacility Contact:
          6025661372Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CA0062162 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          Los Angeles River  191263001Facility ID:

CA WDS:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002140157Registry ID:

FINDS:
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                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701271Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701271Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              902470016RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              05/15/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3091294Longitude:
                              33.8741438Latitude:
                              T0603701271Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    902470016Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
          treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
          disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
          waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
          Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
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                                                    12/23/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    8/19/1992Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/10/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/26/1984Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1649.7798495668142124329024441Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    5/15/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/5/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                3/1/1984Date Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/18/1983Date Leak First Reported:
                3/1/1984Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                ARTESIACross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701271Global ID:
                                                    Pump and Treat GroundwaterAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                902470016Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701271Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701271Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
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                              because of construction activities at Lot 6 and were replaced with
                              MW-19 and MW-20, were abandoned during the Fourth Quarter of 2006
                              program. However, two of the Lot 6 groundwater monitoring wells,
                              installed in the adjacent Lot 6 and were included in the monitoring
                              Control Board (RWQCB), three groundwater monitoring wells were
                              response to direction from the California Regional Water Quality
                              system and abandonment of several wells in 1999. In July 2002, in
                              redevelopment as a shopping center required the relocation of the
                              constructed in 1990 and began operation the following year. Site
                              extraction wells and a groundwater treatment system (GWTS) were
                              concern identified in groundwater. To address these VOCs,groundwater
                              and flow. TCE and PCE were the principal chemicals of potential
                              were installed in and around the Site to evaluate groundwater quality
                              period from June 1984 to July 1989, more than 20 monitoring wells
                              following year, and the Site was subsequently redeveloped. During the
                              operations continued until 1991. The plant was demolished the
                              gas furnace control valves at the Site. These manufacturing
                              Beginning in 1953, Honeywell operated a manufacturing facility forSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0688RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              NACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.308206Longitude:
                              33.872874Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT4L6881853Global Id:
                              09/12/2011Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                MON AND SAMPLING RPT
                03/11/98 1ST QTR 98 GW MON AND SAMPLING RPT;   09/25/98 3RD QTR 98 GW
                03/21/97 1ST QTR GW SAMPLING RPT;  06/09/97 2ND QTR GW SAMPLING RPT; Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8738027 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                8801 W. CALLE LEJOS, PEORIA, AZ  85382RP Address:
                HONEYWELL INCORPORATEDRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    88Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
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ASStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0688SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC REG 4:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              program.
                              Boulevard). Currently the Site is under long term GW monitoring
                              corner of the intersection of Western Boulevard and Artesia
                              system is near the southwest corner of the property (the northeast
                              discharge pipe. The connection to the City of Gardena stormwater
                              groundwater is then pumped into the City of Gardena stormwater system
                              groundwater per the NPDES discharge requirements. The treated
                              low concentrations of naturally occurring metals from the Site
                              (running in parallel). The IX and GFH treatment is required to remove
                              of ion exchange (IX) tanks and granular ferric hydroxide (GFH) tanks
                              LGAC media. After LGAC treatment, the water is pumped into two sets
                              series). The VOCs are removed from the water by adsorption onto the
                              liquid-phase granular activated carbon (LGAC) vessels (running in
                              sand filter, through a bag filter, and then into two 1,000-pound
                              influent tank. From the influent tank, the water is pumped through a
                              Groundwater is pumped from the extraction wells into a 1,500-gallon
                              Elimination System (NPDES) permit (CA0062162), issued by the RWQCB.
                              groundwater under the existing National Pollutant Discharge
                              Honeywell operates the Site GWTS to discharge the treated Site
                              located in Lot 5 in accordance with the plan approved by the RWQCB.
                              two new monitoring wells, MW-19A and MW-20A. The two new wells are

HONEYWELL INC.  (Continued) 1000226458

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              30415-44645LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              AAGCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              03/31/2008Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.311042Longitude:
                              33.873691Latitude:
                              T0603777059Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1949 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.369 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
34 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90247
NW 17221 WESTERN AVE S    N/A
L43 LUSTGOLDWATER INDUSTRIES, INC. S108997053
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                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              03/31/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

                              Not reportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              algrajeda@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              ALBERTO GRAJEDAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603777059Global Id:

LUST:

GOLDWATER INDUSTRIES, INC.  (Continued) S108997053

                              ATCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              12/01/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3092574Longitude:
                              33.8655238Latitude:
                              T0603701496Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1952 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
53 ft.

1/4-1/2 TORRANCE, CA  90504
SW 18203 WESTERN AVE S    N/A
K44 LUSTMOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP) S103281889
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

LUST:

                              3106182973Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              RICHARD V. BONGARDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              2135766708Phone Number:
                              atoumari@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              ARMAN TOUMARIContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              905040225RB Case Number:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFLocal Agency:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              03/22/2006Date:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              08/01/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              07/31/2001Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              09/17/2001Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Well Destruction ReportAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              12/01/2011Date:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/15/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Free Product RemovalAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Risk Assessment ReportAction:
                              07/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/20/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701496Global Id:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                RVBLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8655238 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                43218 BUSINESS PARK DR., SUITE #201RP Address:
                MOBIL OIL CORP.Respons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    53Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    7/3/2001Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    9/9/1997Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    10/16/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3453.3748103542623822480409906Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/20/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/24/1997Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/16/1996Date Leak First Reported:
                9/26/1996Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                182ND STCross Street:
                19038Local Agency:
                ATStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701496Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                905040225Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889
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                MON RPT 2001
                INSTALLATION RPT; 1/11/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 2000; 3/16/01 1ST QTR GW
                11/27/00 CURRENT STATUS OF INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES; 12/21/00 WELL
                THE SUMBITTED RPT DID NOT HAVE MTBE ANALIZING DATA OF SOIL  ; Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11-EDP)  (Continued) S103281889

     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 900000000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18203 WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MOBIL OIL CORP.Contact:
     CAL000056290Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     2.2392Tons:
     T01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 900000000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18203 WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MOBIL OIL CORP.Contact:
     CAL000056290Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0Tons:
     T01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 900000000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18203 WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8189532518Telephone:
     INACTIVE DUP NUM IN BLK LOG BKContact:
     CAL000056290Gepaid:
     2005Year:

HAZNET:

                    905040225Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1967 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
0.373 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
53 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  
SW HAZNET18203 WESTERN    N/A
K45 HIST CORTESEMOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11 S104576785
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.3343Tons:
     T01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 900000000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18203 WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MOBIL OIL CORP.Contact:
     CAL000056290Gepaid:
     1994Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .2751Tons:
     T01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:

MOBIL #18-EDP (FORMER #11  (Continued) S104576785

                              STATERegion:
LUST:

                    I-00167Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                                             90015Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Los AngelesDischarge City:
                                             1201 W Olympic BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             United Parcel ServiceDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             03/30/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I002090WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             188892Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

2160 ft. HAZNETSite 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.409 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTGARDENA, CA  90247
NW HIST CORTESE17111 WESTERN AVE S    N/A
M46 NPDESUNITED PARCEL SERVICE 1000399346
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                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-00167RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              10/17/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.31082Longitude:
                              33.8756Latitude:
                              T0603702681Global Id:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000399346
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                WELL ABANDONMENT REPORT
                08/13/96 REQUEST FOR CLOSURE                                01/24/97Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8755437 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                SAME AS SITERP Address:
                UNITED PARCEL SERVICERespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    4/23/1992Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    11/21/1991Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    11/21/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    10/16/1991Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    10/10/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1847.3338241736777551412729498Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                WARD, JIMOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/17/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/24/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                10/21/1991Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/20/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/22/1991Date Leak First Reported:
                10/21/1991Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CERRITOSCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603702681Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-00167Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000399346
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9494522083Telephone:
     BRENDA FOUNTAINContact:
     CAD981663727Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.0705Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     MOD981505555TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531367Mailing City,St,Zip:
     25201 PASEO DE ALICIA SUITE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9494522083Telephone:
     BRENDA FOUNTAINContact:
     CAD981663727Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.025Tons:
     CHEMICAL REDUCTION WITH OR WITHOUT PRECIPITATIONDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     MOD981505555TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531367Mailing City,St,Zip:
     25201 PASEO DE ALICIA SUITE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9494522083Telephone:
     BRENDA FOUNTAINContact:
     CAD981663727Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     GARDENA 90247Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     17111 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2132172646Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00041384Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19003340Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000399346
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109 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.0565Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     MOD981505555TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531367Mailing City,St,Zip:
     25201 PASEO DE ALICIA SUITE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9494522083Telephone:
     BRENDA FOUNTAINContact:
     CAD981663727Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     CHEMICAL REDUCTION WITH OR WITHOUT PRECIPITATIONDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     MOD981505555TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531367Mailing City,St,Zip:
     25201 PASEO DE ALICIA SUITE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9494522083Telephone:
     BRENDA FOUNTAINContact:
     CAD981663727Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.041Tons:
     CHEMICAL REDUCTION WITH OR WITHOUT PRECIPITATIONDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     MOD981505555TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LAGUNA HILLS, CA 926531367Mailing City,St,Zip:
     25201 PASEO DE ALICIA SUITE 200Mailing Address:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000399346

11/03/2003Abated Date:
06/04/2003Entered Date:
Kim ClarkAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0000006Case ID:
SD0000006Site ID:
FA0001074Facility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

2225 ft. ENVIROSTOR
0.421 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETTORRANCE, CA  90504
SW DRYCLEANERS1830 W 182ND ST    N/A
47 LA Co. Site MitigationFRANCISCO’S CLEANERS 1000308456
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905040000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0Telephone:
     KIYONG KIMContact:
     CAL000017120Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.31Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905040000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0Telephone:
     KIYONG KIMContact:
     CAL000017120Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

                    3105184208Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1830 W 182ND STContact Address:
                    KIYONG KIM-OWNERContact Name:
                    3105184208Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1830 W 182ND STOwner Address:
                    KIYONG KIMOwner Name:
                    905040000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    09/13/1999Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000171158EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

FRANCISCO’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000308456
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                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              17702Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

5 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .2293Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905040000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CHA CARLContact:
     CAL000017120Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.2293Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905040000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CHA CARLContact:
     CAL000017120Gepaid:
     1999Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.44Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905040000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1830 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     KIYONG KIMContact:
     CAL000017120Gepaid:
     2001Year:

FRANCISCO’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000308456
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                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    70000171Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            07/24/2002Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            70000171Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Greg HolmesSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            LA CNTY FIRE DEPT. (BILLING AND UST), LOS ANGELES COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              17702Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:

FRANCISCO’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000308456
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

FRANCISCO’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000308456

                    8950-372-070Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6106009012Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HONEYWELLAlias Name:
                    Not reportedAlias Type:
                    301197Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    30018Potential COC:
                    EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
                    6106009012, 8950-372-070APN:
                    33.87548 / -118.3078Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/26/2006Status Date:
                    CertifiedStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Rita KamatSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    4.36Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    19880082Facility ID:

VCP:

2326 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.441 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
40 ft.

1/4-1/2 ENVIROSTORGARDENA, CA  90247
NW HAZNET17024 S WESTERN AVE    N/A
M48 VCPACE TRAILOER PARK S108741723
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                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    met. Clean fill was brought to the site and compacted.
                    Confirmation sampling showed the cleanup goal of .220 ppm has been
                    excavated and transported to Clean Harbors treatment facility.
                    completed. Approximately 4,000 cu. yds. of PCB-contaminated soil was
                    The RAW implementation for the Ace Trailer property has beenComments:
                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP submitted the report on 4/14/06Comments:
                    05/04/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    disposal of soil. No comments on the draft NOE were received.
                    two trailer rows. The NOE is for a RAW which includes excavation and
                    finalized for this site in Gardena with PCB contamination underneath
                    Response to Comments letter. - A Notice of Exemption (NOE) was
                    restored. Comments received from the public were addressed in a
                    rows. PCB-impacted soil will be excavated and disposed, and the site
                    re-locating residents and removing trailers in the Southern three
                    - The Removal Action Workplan (RAW) for this site includes plans forComments:
                    05/14/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    removal action for the Ace Trailer Park Site.
                    The VCA with Honeywell, Inc. includes site characterization and aComments:
                    10/10/2003Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2004Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/24/2006Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880082Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033613070Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:

ACE TRAILOER PARK  (Continued) S108741723
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            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
ENVIROSTOR:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.4Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902475259Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17024 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7602301083Telephone:
     JACK CUNNIGHAMContact:
     CAC002599802Gepaid:
     2006Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.81Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902475259Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17024 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3103241612Telephone:
     GARY FEFFRARDContact:
     CAC002611100Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.84Tons:
     FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITEDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     GARDENA, CA 902475259Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17024 S WESTERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3103241612Telephone:
     GARY FEFFRARDContact:
     CAC002611100Gepaid:
     2007Year:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:

ACE TRAILOER PARK  (Continued) S108741723
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                    removal action for the Ace Trailer Park Site.
                    The VCA with Honeywell, Inc. includes site characterization and aComments:
                    10/10/2003Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2004Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/24/2006Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880082Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033613070Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    8950-372-070Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6106009012Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HONEYWELLAlias Name:
                    Not reportedAlias Type:
                    301197Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            30018Potential COC:
            EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
            6106009012, 8950-372-070APN:
            -118.3078Longitude:
            33.87548Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            12/26/2006Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19880082Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Rita KamatSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            4.36Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:

ACE TRAILOER PARK  (Continued) S108741723
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    met. Clean fill was brought to the site and compacted.
                    Confirmation sampling showed the cleanup goal of .220 ppm has been
                    excavated and transported to Clean Harbors treatment facility.
                    completed. Approximately 4,000 cu. yds. of PCB-contaminated soil was
                    The RAW implementation for the Ace Trailer property has beenComments:
                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP submitted the report on 4/14/06Comments:
                    05/04/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    disposal of soil. No comments on the draft NOE were received.
                    two trailer rows. The NOE is for a RAW which includes excavation and
                    finalized for this site in Gardena with PCB contamination underneath
                    Response to Comments letter. - A Notice of Exemption (NOE) was
                    restored. Comments received from the public were addressed in a
                    rows. PCB-impacted soil will be excavated and disposed, and the site
                    re-locating residents and removing trailers in the Southern three
                    - The Removal Action Workplan (RAW) for this site includes plans forComments:
                    05/14/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

ACE TRAILOER PARK  (Continued) S108741723

                                             140491Party Number:
                                             03/12/2012As Of:
                                             NRural:
                                             06/23/2011Effective Date:
                                             NWhether The Facility Is Grandfathered:
                                             (818) 970-4920Facility Phone Number:

SWRCY:

2392 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.453 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90248
SSE 18502 S NORMANDIE AVE    N/A
N49 SWRCYA AND S RECYCLING S111239463
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701273Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701273Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701273Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              902470061RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              12/06/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.312044Longitude:
                              33.873543Latitude:
                              T0603701273Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    902470061Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2405 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.455 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
34 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90247
WNW LUST1917 ARTESIA BLVD W    N/A
O50 HIST CORTESESEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANY S101296187
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8729717 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                3333 BEVERLY RD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179RP Address:
                SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANYRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    9/5/1988Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    1/27/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2488.8316079615014741124439514Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    12/6/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/17/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                5/13/1987Date Confirmation Began:
                1/27/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/22/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                GRAMERCY PLCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701273Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                902470061Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANY  (Continued) S101296187
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                08/17/98 - WELL ABANDONMENTSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANY  (Continued) S101296187

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              081189-03RB Case Number:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              KLCase Worker:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              10/15/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3117166Longitude:
                              33.8726337Latitude:
                              T0603700103Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    081189-03Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              exportFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -118.312Longitude:
                              33.872700Latitude:
                              401470Site Code:
                              12/05/2008Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              60001010Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

ENVIROSTOR
2492 ft. HAZNET
0.472 mi. RESPONSE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
41 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTTORRANCE, CA  90504
WNW HIST CORTESE1918 ARTESIA    N/A
51 CorteseTHEIM INDUSTRIES S101298263
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                Not reportedWater System:
                MILLION, ALOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                CorrosionCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/11/1989Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                7/15/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                8/11/1989Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/15/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                WESTERN AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603700103Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                081189-03Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603700103Global Id:

LUST:

                              3106182973Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              TORRANCECity:
                              3031 TORRANCE BLVD.Address:
                              TORRANCE, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              KENNETH LEWContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603700103Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603700103Global Id:

LUST:

THEIM INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S101298263
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                    30013, 30022, 30024, 30026, 30027, 30246, 30484, 30535, 30550, 30564,Potential COC:
                    FINISHING
                    AEROSPACE MANUFACTURING/MAINTENANCE, MANUFACTURING - METAL, METALPast Use:
                    4096-004-017APN:
                    -118.312Longitude:
                    33.8727Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/05/2008Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    401470Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Emad YemutSupervisor:
                    Daniel Zoga bProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2.2Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    60001010Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.8726337 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                1918 W ARTESIA BLVD, TORRANCE, 90504RP Address:
                THEIM INDUSTRIESRespons ble Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2515.556046897614237562891415Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
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                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the approval letter will be addressed as part of the RI.
                    Conditionally approved. The data gaps and conclusions mentioned inComments:
                    04/11/2011Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed.Comments:
                    12/05/2008Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/22/2010Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    03/29/2010Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001010Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401470Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4096-004-017Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Northstar Aerospace, Inc.- ChicagoAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Former Thiem Industries FacilityAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Derlan Industries, Inc.Alias Name:
                    IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30022,30027Confirmed COC:
                    30577, 30578
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     CAR000211110Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
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            60001010Facility ID:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Daniel ZogaibProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.2Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BEDFORD PARK, IL 606380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6006 W 73RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7087282140Telephone:
     JIM F SMITHContact:
     CAR000211110Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.5Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BEDFORD PARK, IL 606380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6006 W 73RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7087282140Telephone:
     JIM F SMITHContact:
     CAR000211110Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     3.3712Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BEDFORD PARK, IL 606380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6006 W 73RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7087282140Telephone:
     JIM F SMITHContact:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed.Comments:
                    12/05/2008Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/22/2010Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    03/29/2010Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001010Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401470Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4096-004-017Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Northstar Aerospace, Inc.- ChicagoAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Former Thiem Industries FacilityAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Derlan Industries, Inc.Alias Name:
            IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30022,30027Confirmed COC:
            30577, 30578
            30013, 30022, 30024, 30026, 30027, 30246, 30484, 30535, 30550, 30564,Potential COC:
            FINISHING
            AEROSPACE MANUFACTURING/MAINTENANCE, MANUFACTURING - METAL, METALPast Use:
            4096-004-017APN:
            -118.312Longitude:
            33.8727Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            12/05/2008Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            401470Site Code:
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                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    09/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the approval letter will be addressed as part of the RI.
                    Conditionally approved. The data gaps and conclusions mentioned inComments:
                    04/11/2011Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:

THEIM INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S101298263

                    902480189Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2501 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.474 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  
SSE 18526 NORMANDIE    N/A
N52 HIST CORTESEEXXON #7-3944 S105023884

                    3.66Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    60001257Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              exportFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -118.31290Longitude:
                              33.871831Latitude:
                              401486Site Code:
                              09/27/2010Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              60001257Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2589 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
41 ft.

1/4-1/2 ENVIROSTORTORRANCE, CA  90504
WNW RESPONSE1942 WEST ARTESIA BOULEVARD    N/A
O53 CorteseALS INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED S110275495
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                    08/10/2010Completed Date:
                    Information Request LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ReceivedComments:
                    09/02/2010Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/18/2010Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    06/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001257Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401486Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Torrance Wood Products, Inc.Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Shaver Automotive Restoration, LLCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    A.L.S. IndustriesAlias Name:
                    OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30003,30578,30272,30192,30193,30195,30196,30246,30550,30027,30194Confirmed COC:
                    30196, 30246, 30272, 30550, 30577, 30578
                    30003, 30022, 30027, 30032, 30116, 30191, 30192, 30193, 30194, 30195,Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURING - OTHER, METAL FINISHINGPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.3129Longitude:
                    33.87183Latitude:
                    EPA GrantFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/27/2010Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    401486Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Emad YemutSupervisor:
                    Daniel Zoga bProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
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            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Daniel ZogaibProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3.66Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Conditionally approved. They still need to send the revised RIWP.Comments:
                    01/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ReceivedComments:
                    04/29/2009Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SentComments:
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                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SentComments:
                    08/10/2010Completed Date:
                    Information Request LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ReceivedComments:
                    09/02/2010Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/18/2010Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    06/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001257Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401486Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Torrance Wood Products, Inc.Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Shaver Automotive Restoration, LLCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    A.L.S. IndustriesAlias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30003,30578,30272,30192,30193,30195,30196,30246,30550,30027,30194Confirmed COC:
            30196, 30246, 30272, 30550, 30577, 30578
            30003, 30022, 30027, 30032, 30116, 30191, 30192, 30193, 30194, 30195,Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - OTHER, METAL FINISHINGPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3129Longitude:
            33.87183Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            09/27/2010Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            401486Site Code:
            60001257Facility ID:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Conditionally approved. They still need to send the revised RIWP.Comments:
                    01/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ReceivedComments:
                    04/29/2009Completed Date:

ALS INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED  (Continued) S110275495

                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60000892Facility ID:

VCP:

2723 ft.
0.516 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
32 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90247
NNE ENVIROSTOR16908 SOUTH NORMANDIE AVENUE    N/A
54 VCPNORMANDIE ESTATE S109034327
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            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    PEAE completed.Comments:
                    09/22/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Ted Yargeau approved the plan by sending an e-mail.Comments:
                    08/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000892Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301389Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6111011024Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30272,30032,30593,30007,30008,30013Confirmed COC:
                    30007, 30008, 30013, 30032, 30272, 30593Potential COC:
                    NURSERYPast Use:
                    6111011024APN:
                    33.87859 / -118.2992Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/29/2008Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    301389Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Allan PlazaSupervisor:
                    Chand SultanaProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    PEAE completed.Comments:
                    09/22/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Ted Yargeau approved the plan by sending an e-mail.Comments:
                    08/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000892Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301389Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6111011024Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30272,30032,30593,30007,30008,30013Confirmed COC:
            30007, 30008, 30013, 30032, 30272, 30593Potential COC:
            NURSERYPast Use:
            6111011024APN:
            -118.2992Longitude:
            33.87859Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            09/29/2008Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            301389Site Code:
            60000892Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Allan PlazaSupervisor:
            Chand SultanaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.5Acres:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:

NORMANDIE ESTATE  (Continued) S109034327

REStaff:
TCESubstance:
0893SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC REG 4:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Case transferred to DSTC on 4/30/07Site History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              DTSCFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.312546Longitude:
                              33.872846Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                              SL2048X1710Global Id:
                              01/27/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              exportFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              -118.31481Longitude:
                              33.871661Latitude:
                              401377Site Code:
                              02/29/2008Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              60000835Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

3164 ft. ENVIROSTOR
0.599 mi. RESPONSE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/2-1 LA Co. Site MitigationTORRANCE, CA
WNW SLIC2040 ARTESIA BLVD    N/A
55 CorteseFREEMAN PRODUCTS/AVNET INC (FORMER) S104404747

TC3341107.1s   Page 220



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Letter was sent to ALs via email and US Mail.Comments:
                    08/13/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Remedial Action Agreement fully executed.Comments:
                    04/30/2008Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000835Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401377Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4096002044Alias Name:
                    IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30001-NO,30003,30005,30022,30025,30026,30272,30550,30028,30027Confirmed COC:
                    30001, 30003, 30005, 30022, 30025, 30026, 30027, 30028, 30272, 30550Potential COC:
                    METAL FINISHING, METAL PLATING - CHROME, METAL PLATING - OTHERPast Use:
                    4096002044APN:
                    -118.3148Longitude:
                    33.87166Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/29/2008Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    35Senate:
                    66Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    401377Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Emad YemutSupervisor:
                    Daniel Zoga bProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2.3Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    60000835Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

09/07/1999Abated Date:
05/11/2004Entered Date:
GBAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0000416Case ID:
SD0010547Site ID:
Not reportedFacility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    09/03/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document was reviewed and deemed acceptable.Comments:
                    07/12/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The memo work plan was found to be acceptable.Comments:
                    05/18/2007Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    not require a final DTSC letter.
                    This letter was to formalize the transfer of the Site to DTSC and didComments:
                    04/30/2007Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site was transferred to DTSC.
                    This document was approved by the LA Regional Waterboard before theComments:
                    12/22/2006Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter was sent to Environ via email and US Mail.Comments:
                    08/30/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    12/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/17/2009Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved with comments applicable to the future reports.Comments:
                    09/22/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    AcceptedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    AcceptedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/17/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/23/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/14/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/28/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/17/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:

FREEMAN PRODUCTS/AVNET INC (FORMER)  (Continued) S104404747

TC3341107.1s   Page 224



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    05/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    04/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed.Comments:
                    05/17/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in the report instead of a revised work plan.
                    Conditionally approved. The changes requested by DTSC will be notedComments:
                    01/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/21/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/21/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    ApprovedComments:
                    04/17/2012Completed Date:
                    Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    03/01/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/09/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    01/05/2012Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/20/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/15/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    09/22/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    08/15/2011Completed Date:
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            4096002044APN:
            -118.3148Longitude:
            33.87166Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            02/29/2008Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            401377Site Code:
            60000835Facility ID:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Daniel ZogaibProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.3Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document was reviewed and deemed acceptable.Comments:
                    07/12/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The memo work plan was found to be acceptable.Comments:
                    05/18/2007Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    not require a final DTSC letter.
                    This letter was to formalize the transfer of the Site to DTSC and didComments:
                    04/30/2007Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site was transferred to DTSC.
                    This document was approved by the LA Regional Waterboard before theComments:
                    12/22/2006Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter was sent to Environ via email and US Mail.Comments:
                    08/30/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter was sent to ALs via email and US Mail.Comments:
                    08/13/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Remedial Action Agreement fully executed.Comments:
                    04/30/2008Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000835Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401377Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4096002044Alias Name:
            IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30001-NO,30003,30005,30022,30025,30026,30272,30550,30028,30027Confirmed COC:
            30001, 30003, 30005, 30022, 30025, 30026, 30027, 30028, 30272, 30550Potential COC:
            METAL FINISHING, METAL PLATING - CHROME, METAL PLATING - OTHERPast Use:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/17/2009Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved with comments applicable to the future reports.Comments:
                    09/22/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    AcceptedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    AcceptedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    09/03/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Human Health Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/28/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/28/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    08/17/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/25/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    10/13/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    ApprovedComments:
                    04/28/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed.Comments:
                    05/17/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in the report instead of a revised work plan.
                    Conditionally approved. The changes requested by DTSC will be notedComments:
                    01/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/21/2010Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/21/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/17/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/23/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    05/14/2009Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/13/2009Completed Date:
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                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    01/09/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    01/05/2012Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    12/20/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    11/15/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    09/22/2011Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    08/15/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved.Comments:
                    05/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    06/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2014Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2013Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    04/17/2012Completed Date:
                    Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    03/01/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    ApprovedComments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002924Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981695661Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3113Longitude:
            33.87881Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002924Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

3374 ft.
0.639 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90247
NW 1859 W. 169 STREET    N/A
56 ENVIROSTORIRI DOVER S110493946
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                    04/01/1985Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DATABASE VALIDATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    11/07/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    this time is Avalon Staple Mfg.
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED L.A. CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1969-70 Business atComments:
                    02/24/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19350396Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980885073Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MR WEST & MR ASTLEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    AVALON STAPLE MFG CO INC, (FORMER)Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10098, 10198, 10199Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3050Longitude:
            33.87982Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/07/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19350396Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

3491 ft.
0.661 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
40 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90248
North 1600 WEST 166TH STREET    N/A
57 ENVIROSTORBUTLER MANUFACTURING 1000290408
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE CERCLA 104
                    APPROX.40G/D. IW PERMIT. SOURCE ACT: CO ENGR 1/24/69 - STAPLE MFG
                    SERVICES. AVALON PUMPED RESIDUE WATER INTO A SINK DISCH TO SEWER.
                    PARTS 2)FAC TYPE: 1 55GALDRUM. HAULED EVERY 2 MONTHS BY JIMMY’S OIL
                    T/C W/ J.BULTER,BULTER MFG,323-3114,11/6 1)SOURCE ACT: MFG AIRCRAFTComments:

BUTLER MANUFACTURING  (Continued) 1000290408

          3105328144Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          4  19I001689Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                                             90247Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             GardenaDischarge City:
                                             17014 Gramercy PlDischarge Address:
                                             Control Plating Co IncDischarge Name:
                                             02/25/2009Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             03/30/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I001689WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             188838Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

3550 ft. ENVIROSTOR
0.672 mi. HIST UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
25 ft.

1/2-1 HIST CORTESEGARDENA, CA  90247
NW WDS17014 GRAMERCY PL    N/A
58 NPDESCONTROL PLATING CO. INC. U001563051

TC3341107.1s   Page 236



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001620Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     GARDENA, CA 90247Owner City,St,Zip:
     17014 GRAMERCY PLACEOwner Address:
     CONTROL PLATING CO. INC.Owner Name:
     2135328144Telephone:
     JOSEPH C. FEENERContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     ELECTROPLATINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000017529Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    19340007Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          3105328144Agency Telephone:
          JOSEPH C FEENERAgency Contact:
          Gardena 902475209Agency City,St,Zip:
          17014 Gramercy PlAgency Address:
          CONTROL PLATING CO INCAgency Name:
          ALBERT LEONHARDTFacility Contact:

CONTROL PLATING CO. INC.  (Continued) U001563051
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CITY ORDINANCE, #1149 SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012
                    11/14/78 FINAL VIO #30299 VIO OF SANIT DIST ORDINANCE; 4/8/80 VIO
                    VIO OF EXCESS HEAVY METAL/CYANIDE; 3/28/78 VIO OF EXCESS NI, ZN;
                    DESIST INCIDENT: ELECTRIC PANEL FIRE ABOUT 1981 ENF HISTORY: 2/6/78
                    BARREL WITH HOLES - IMPROPER WASTE TO SEWERS; CO ENGR ISSUED CEASE &
                    DRAINING ON POORLY PAVED GROUND TO THE CHANNEL; SOME WERE LEAKING;
                    STRIPPING OPERATION ON THE BACK LOT BY THE DOMINGUEZ CHANNEL; WASTES
                    SOURCE ACT: PLATING - CU, NI, CR YR OF OPER: 1974 TO PRESENT METALComments:
                    05/01/1984Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED EPA NOTIS #3Comments:
                    11/23/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISComments:
                    09/26/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19340007Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD040938565Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10003, 10061, 10067, 10197, 30153, 30160, 30407Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3130Longitude:
            33.87611Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            08/31/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19340007Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Sayareh AmirebrahimiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

CONTROL PLATING CO. INC.  (Continued) U001563051
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002368Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD040938565Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3135Longitude:
            33.89444Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002368Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

CONTROL PLATING CO. INC.  (Continued) U001563051
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DATABASE VERIFICATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    11/07/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    PLASTIC MOL
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED L.A. CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1966 INJECTION MOLDING,Comments:
                    10/08/1982Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19300084Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981413875Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4094009014Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PIERS PLASTIC MOLDERS(1966-70S)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MEREL COMPANY (1972-PRESENT)Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10034, 10099, 10179, 10199, 20015Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4094009014APN:
            -118.3140Longitude:
            33.87784Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            08/31/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19300084Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

3908 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
0.740 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
37 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90247
NW 16719 SOUTH GRAMERCY PLACE    N/A
P59 ENVIROSTORINDUSTRIAL MOLDING CORPORATION S102860867
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Site Screening Done: Site referred to LA County Health DeptComments:
                    11/07/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:

INDUSTRIAL MOLDING CORPORATION  (Continued) S102860867

            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    19280298Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                                             90247Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             GardenaDischarge City:
                                             16816 Gramercy PlDischarge Address:
                                             Luseaux Lab IncDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             11/07/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I009109WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             189754Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

4044 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
0.766 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORGARDENA, CA  90247
NW HIST CORTESE16816 GRAMERCY    N/A
P60 NPDESLUSEAUX LABORATORIES S105023880
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SITE SCREENING DONE CERCLIS SITEComments:
                    03/10/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NFA UNDER CERCLA BASED ON INSUFFICIENT SCORE ON HRS FOR NPL ACTION
                    SITE SCREENING DONE REASSESSMENT OF PA COMPLETED BY E&E RECOMMENDSComments:
                    01/27/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CONTAMINATION
                    SITE SCREENING DONE FURTHER INVESTIGATION BY DHS DUE TO SOILComments:
                    11/07/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RECEIVED
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED IW SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 12580 QUESTIONNAIREComments:
                    03/25/1980Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19280298Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAX000076182Alias Name:
                    CERCLIS IDAlias Type:
                    CAD981447543Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4094003014Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10098, 10194, 10195, 10196, 10197, 20009Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4094003014APN:
            -118.3130Longitude:
            33.87885Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            06/08/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            66Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19280298Facility ID:

LUSEAUX LABORATORIES  (Continued) S105023880
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:

LUSEAUX LABORATORIES  (Continued) S105023880

                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    STORAGE,RECYCLING,DISP, METAL FABRICATION & LATN HOUSE
                    TRANSFER STATIONS. ALSO, ONWED BY VARIOU COMPANIES FOR
                    PORTION OF SITES AS AN UN CONTROLLED DUMP. CURRENTLY A HOLDING &
                    REF TO RWQCB FOR SWAT INVESTI. PRELIM ASSESS DONE (UNITED)USED A
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED FROM DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION ENFORCEMENT(OTHER)Comments:
                    06/20/1987Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19340733Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    UNITED DISPOSAL CO (FOR 30YRS)Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10008, 10034, 10037, 10097, 20003, 20011Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2873Longitude:
            33.86902Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            01/11/2011Status Date:
            Refer: Local AgencyStatus:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            64Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19340733Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Manny AlonzoSupervisor:
            Majed Al ShamiProgram Manager:
            US EPALead Agency:
            US EPARegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

4779 ft.
0.905 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
27 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90248
East 731 WEST 182ND STREET    N/A
61 ENVIROSTORDEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION S100185159
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/20/1987Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    04/25/1995Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/26/2012Completed Date:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) S100185159

     Latex wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19220 NORMANDIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981417769Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.6680Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19220 NORMANDIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981417769Gepaid:
     1998Year:

HAZNET:

4949 ft.
0.937 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/2-1 TORRANCE, CA  90502
SSE ENVIROSTOR19220 SOUTH NORMANDIE AVENUE    N/A
62 HAZNETTYLAN CORPORATION 1001135385
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            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

12 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .4668Tons:
     D99Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19220 NORMANDIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981417769Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19220 NORMANDIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981417769Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.7094Tons:
     D99Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 905020000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19220 NORMANDIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981417769Gepaid:
     1997Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .4587Tons:
     D99Disposal Method:

TYLAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1001135385
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    PH NEUTRALIZER NON-OPERATIONAL. PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012
                    FOR TYLAN CLARIFIER. COMPLI 10/22/82. CORRECTION TO VIO.NOTIC 9/24/82
                    MEASURING EQUIP INCIDENT: VIO 7/2/81 INSTALLATION OF A MONITORING BOX
                    DILUTION. SOURCE ACTI: APPLI OF IW DISCH #01030 - PROD OF GAS FLOW
                    TYLAN MOVED TO 23301 S WILMINGTON/CARSON WASTE TYPE: TOXIC GASComments:
                    03/01/1984Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DATABASE VERIFICATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    10/28/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISComments:
                    10/11/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19360147Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD009565672Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES MINIATURE PRODUCTSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    JOHNSON’S STATIONARYAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10124Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2987Longitude:
            33.85575Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            03/01/1984Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            64Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19360147Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:

TYLAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1001135385
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:

TYLAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1001135385

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    MANUFACTURER/IMPORTER/EXPORTER PRODUCTS: PLASTIC PRODUCT/MATERIALS
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED LA CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1971Comments:
                    02/11/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001717Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19300176Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD095627741Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    W R GRACE & COMPANYAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2847Longitude:
            33.86944Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            08/25/1995Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            64Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19300176Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

5219 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
0.988 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
30 ft.

1/2-1 GARDENA, CA  90247
East 604 WEST 182ND STREET    N/A
Q63 ENVIROSTOREMERSON & CUMING INC S101480732
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SITE SCREENING DONE PAL RECOMMENDED BASED ON LACK OF INFO.Comments:
                    02/11/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:

EMERSON & CUMING INC  (Continued) S101480732

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (617) 828-3300Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, MA 99999
                    869 WASHINGTON STREETOwner/operator address:
                    WR GRACE & CO A CT CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 321-6650Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    604 WEST 182ND STREETContact address:
                    LARRY T  PARKINSONContact:
                    WOBURN, MA 018884014
                    77 DRAGON CTMailing address:
                    CAD095627741EPA ID:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    604 WEST 182ND STREETFacility address:
                    EMERSON AND CUMINGFacility name:
                    04/04/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

HWP
ENVIROSTOR

EMI
SWEEPS UST

CA FID UST
5219 ft. FINDSSite 2 of 2 in cluster Q
0.988 mi. RCRA-NonGen

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
30 ft.

1/2-1 CORRACTSGARDENA, CA  90248
East CERC-NFRAP604 WEST 182ND STREET CAD095627741
Q64 RCRA-TSDFEMERSON AND CUMING 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA074LOEvent:
                    09/04/1991Event date:

                    CA029EPEvent:
                    09/04/1991Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    09/04/1991Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    09/04/1991Event date:

                    CA029STEvent:
                    01/01/1990Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EMERSON & CUMINGSite name:
                    EMERSON AND CUMINGFacility name:
                    03/11/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EMERSON AND CUMINGFacility name:
                    10/14/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (617) 828-3300Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CANTON, MA 02021
                    869 WASHINGTON STREETOwner/operator address:
                    WR GRACE & CO A CT CORPOwner/operator name:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/26/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/04/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/22/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/31/1990Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    01/21/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    01/21/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/29/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/04/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    05/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 270Regulation violated:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  01/23/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  09/09/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  RCRA Deferral - Further Superfund AssessmentDescription:

                  RCRA Deferral - Lead ConfirmedDescription:

                  RCRA Deferral AuditDescription:
Program Priority:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13296548.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13290690.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13285095.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13053333.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0900340Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/21/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/21/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     GARDENA 902480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     604 W 182ND STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19030173Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001150209Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          09/04/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD095627741EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              19Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              36Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              21473Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              24Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              33Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              21473Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

          0Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5054Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NFAComments:
                    01/13/2011Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FAST Checklist Completed and Uploaded by PVRComments:
                    05/26/2011Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NFAComments:
                    01/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Corrective Action Completion DeterminationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001717Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19300176Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400306Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD095627741Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    7339-007-025Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30022-NO,30032-NO,30550-NOConfirmed COC:
            30022, 30032, 30550Potential COC:
            HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALSPast Use:
            7339-007-025APN:
            -118.2838Longitude:
            33.86973Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            01/13/2012Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            35Senate:
            64Assembly:
            400306Site Code:
            80001717Facility ID:
            Engineering & Special ProjectsDivision Branch:
            Rizgar GhaziSupervisor:
            Peter RuttanProgram Manager:
            WMLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.74Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSite History:
                    verified by DTSC on April 21, 1993.
                    Closure Certification Report was submitted on March 30, 1993 and
                    Closure Plan was approved by DTSC on March 31, 1993. The facility s
                    February 21, 1992 with the final revision on June 22, 1992. The
                    March 13, 1991. Emerson and Cuming submitted their Closure Plan on
                    performed by and EPA consultant, ICF Technology Incorporated, on
                    Document on August 30, 1983. There was a RCRA Preliminary Assessment
                    secondary containment. The company was issued an Interim Status
                    facility for less than 90 days. Each storage location was bermed for
                    55-gallon drums. This waste was stored in two locations at the
                    solvents containing 1,1,1-trichloroethane and it was stored in
                    waste was stored at the site between 1986 and 1992. The waste was
                    carbon and latex impregnated foam for microwave testing. Hazardous
                    produces; (1) epoxy coated systems for electronic industries and (2)
                    Emerson and Cuming, Incorporated is a manufacturing facility theFacility Status:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    28Senate District:
                    55Assembly District:
                    400306Site Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    SHERRY BLUNKCorrective Action Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Renewal Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Maintenance Lead:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMITS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONRegion:
                    Not reportedCleanup Status:
                    HAZ WASTE - NON-OPERATINGFacility Type:
                    -118.285086Longitude:
                    33.869549Latitude:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    NFAComments:
                    01/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NFAComments:
                    01/13/2011Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1993-04-21 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Clean Closure AcceptableEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1993-03-30 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Receive Closure CertificationEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1992-10-13 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Public Notice - ClosureEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1983-08-30 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Approval of Interim Status ChangeEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    CAD095627741EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1980-11-19 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Part A ReceivedEvent Description:

EMERSON AND CUMING  (Continued) 1000369595
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC3341107.1s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tr bes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

TC3341107.1s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-l ke material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of underground control injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

TC3341107.1s     Page GR-24

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 02/22/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Environmental Site Assessment 

O d i c  E n v i r o n m e n t a l .  

APPENDIX D
HISTORICAL RECORD SEARCH 

(HISTORICAL SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS / AERIAL PHOTOS / TOPO MAPS / HISTORICAL CITY DIRECTORIES /
OTHER HISTORICAL RECORDS)
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/7/12

Site Name:
6352370-ESAI
1515 W. 178th St
Gardena, CA 90248

Client Name:
ODIC Environmental
3255 Wilshire Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90010

EDR Inquiry # 2243811.3 Contact: Frank Trinidad

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by ODIC Environmental were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 6352370-ESAI
Address: 1515 W. 178th St
City, State, Zip: Gardena, CA 90248
Cross Street:
P.O. # 061208
Project: 6352370ESAI
Certification # 61B0-4E76-B78F

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 61B0-4E76-B78F

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Total Maps: 0

Limited Permission To Make Copies
ODIC Environmental (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
MPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
he property of their respective owners.
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1515 W. 178th St
Gardena, CA 90248

Inquiry Number: 2243811.4
June 7, 2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: REDONDO
MAP YEAR: 1896

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: SOUTHERN CA SHEET 1
MAP YEAR: 1901

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1924

SERIES: 6
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1934

SERIES: 6
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012
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→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: REDONDO
MAP YEAR: 1948

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: LONGBEACH VICINITY

3OF3
MAP YEAR: 1951

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1951

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1964

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1972
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1964
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012



Historical Topographic Map
→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: TORRANCE
MAP YEAR: 1981
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1964
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 6352370-ESAI
ADDRESS: 1515 W. 178th St

Gardena, CA 90248
LAT/LONG: 33.8693 / 118.304

CLIENT: ODIC Environmental
CONTACT: Frank Trinidad
INQUIRY#: 2243811.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/7/2012
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Environmental Site Assessment 

O d i c  E n v i r o n m e n t a l .  

APPENDIX E
PUBLIC AGENCY RECORDS / OTHER DOCUMENTS



Primary Owner: JMA LOGISTICS INC 

Secondary Owner:
Mail Address: PO BOX 326 

 GARDENA CA 90248 

Site Address: 1515 W 178TH ST 

 GARDENA CA 90248 

County: LOS ANGELES 

Assessor Parcel Number: 6106-013-040 

Housing Tract Number: 26220 

Lot Number:
Page Grid: 763-J1 

Legal Description:
Tract No: 26220  Abbreviated Description: 
CITY:REGION/CLUSTER: 26/26815 TR#:26220 
TRACT NO 26220 LOTS 8, 9, 10 AND LOT 11 
City/Muni/Twp: REGION/CLUSTER: 26/26815 

Property Characteristics

Bedrooms :  Year Built : 1961 Square Feet : 95,090 SF 
Bathrooms :  Garage :    Lot Size : 4.5 AC 
Total Rooms :  Fireplace :  Number of Units : 0 
Zoning : GAM2 Pool :    Use Code : Heavy Manufacturing 
No of Stories : 1 
Building Style :   

Sale Information
Transfer 
Date : 10/16/2007 

Seller : ROSENBLATT, GARY CHARLES; ROSENBLATT, DAVID 
LAWRENCE 

Transfer Value : N/A Document # : 07-2357100 Cost/Sq Feet : N/A 
Title Company : CHICAGO TITLE CO 

Assessment & Tax Information

Assessed Value : $7,125,451 Percent Improvement : 32.37% Homeowner Exemption :  
Land Value : $4,818,651 Tax Amount : $93,325.50 Tax Rate Area : 0-574 
Improvement Value : $2,306,800 Tax Account ID :  2007 
Market Improvement Value :  Market Land Value :  Market Value :  
Tax Year : 2011 

Data Deemed Reliable, But Not Guaranteed. 
Copyright ©1998- 2012 TitleProfile.com  All Rights Reserved. 

All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective holders. 
NATC - Orange
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John P. Winkler 
California Professional Geologist 
California Registered Environmental Assessor 

Summary Mr. Winkler has over 18 years of professional experience in the environmental field.  He is 
experienced in the areas of hazardous materials management, Phase I environmental site assessments, 
underground storage tank closures, Phase II subsurface site assessments, groundwater monitoring, 
subsurface site assessments, and remedial action projects. He has been responsible for the coordination, 
scheduling, field work, and management of site assessments and remediation projects.

Mr. Winkler has worked with a diverse group of clientele, including small government agencies, 
transportation companies, financial institutions, large oil companies, property management companies, 
industrial companies, and independent business owners. 

Relevant Experience Mr. Winkler maintains extensive experience in hazardous materials 
management and geology.  At various stages in his career, Mr. Winkler has been involved directly in work 
plan development, permitting, field work, report writing, project management, and site closure requests 
and negotiations with regulatory agencies.  This experience has given Mr. Winkler effective skills and 
knowledge in many aspects of the environmental profession.  His experience is summarized as follows: 

Hazardous Materials Management 
 Prepared emergency response plans for transportation and industrial facilities. 
 Scheduled and coordinated hazardous materials handling, storage, and recycling for numerous types 

of facilities.  Developed hazardous waste management plans. 
 Completed certification training in hazardous materials management for storage, transportation and 

disposal practices, emergency response, and fire control. 

Phase I Environmental Assessments 
 Conducted Phase I assessments for numerous industrial sites including former and existing dry 

cleaners, machine shops, automotive repair shops, gasoline stations, and large industrial facilities in 
California, Nevada, Arizona, Washington, and Oregon.  Has reviewed and provided opinions to clients on 
numerous Phase I ESA’s conducted in other states.

Phase II Subsurface Investigations 
 Involved with numerous sites where soil gas surveys were conducted to evaluate volatile organic 

compounds in soil at shallow depths.  Conducted field work, prepared reports, and prepared 
recommendations for further assessment if warranted. 
 Involved with numerous site assessments where drilling, excavation, and trenching were conducted 

to evaluate contaminants in soil and groundwater.  Conducted field work, prepared reports, and prepared 
recommendations for further assessment or remediation if warranted. 
 Involved with groundwater monitoring programs at numerous sites where groundwater contamination 

was being monitored.  Conducted well purging and sampling and prepared reports.  Conducted aquifer 
testing under the direction of Hydrogeologists.

Remediation Projects 
 Involved with field work, report writing, and project management of in-situ vapor extraction systems of 

volatile organic compounds in soil.  Installed vapor extraction wells; arranged disposal of hazardous 
materials; and, prepared system monitoring reports. 
 Involved with field work, report writing, and project management of free-phase product recovery and 

groundwater treatment for water treatment systems.  Installed groundwater recovery wells; arranged 
disposal of hazardous materials; and, prepared monitoring reports. 
 Involved with field work, report writing, and project management of above ground bioremediation 

projects with petroleum-contaminated soil.  Supervised construction activities; conducted verification 
sampling; and, prepared closure reports. 
 Involved with field pilot testing, report writing, and project management of sites undergoing natural 

attenuation monitoring.  Prepared workplans; supervised monitoring programs; and, prepared reports.
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Industry Experience 
 Mr. Winkler has extensive experience in assessment and remediation of oil industry facilities 

including oil well sumps and oil field sumps, tank farms, bulk terminals, marine terminals, and refineries. 
 Mr. Winkler has also developed his expertise in assessment and remediation activities in the 

transportation industry including bus terminals, air fields, aeronautic manufacturing, historic rail yards, 
and light rail transportation corridors. 
 Mr. Winkler brings additional experience in working with developers, city planning departments, and 

municipal business redevelopment programs to develop assessment and cleanup plans that promote 
redevelopment and protect human safety and the environment. 

Education
B.S. Geology, State University of New York at Cortland, 1983 
Certificate in Hazardous Materials Management, University of California at Santa Barbara Extension, 
1994

Registrations
California Professional Geologist, No. 7456 
California Registered Environmental Assessor, No. 5599 

Professional Training  
OSHA CFR 1910.10 Hazardous Waste Operations and annual update training, 1989- 2009 
California Certified Volunteer Fire Fighter No. 503540, 1998 
Hazardous Materials First Responder Operational CCR Sect. 8574.20, 1998 
DOT Hazardous Materials Handling, company-sponsored training, April 1994 
Los Angeles Refinery Safety Training, 2001, 2003 
First Aid and CPR for the Professional Rescuer, 1997 
Standard First Aid and CPR 1989, 1992, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004 
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Odic Environmental
Environmental Consulting and Real Estate Due Diligence

3255 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1510, Los Angeles, CA 90010
888.634.2368, 888.ODICENV, Fax 213-380-0505

2/8/2013

Business Finance Capital
Plaza Bank
U.S. SBA

Attached please find our UPDATE OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT, ("the Report") for the above-mentioned 
Subject Property. This report has been prepared by Odic for the Client under the professional supervision of the principal 
and/or senior staff whose seal(s) and signatures appear hereon. Neither Odic, nor any staff member assigned to this 
investigation has any interest or contemplated interest, financial or otherwise, in the subject or surrounding properties, or in
any entity which owns, leases, or occupies the subject or surrounding properties , and has no personal bias with respect to 
the parties involved. 

The assessment was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the 
profession, and in accordance with generally accepted practices of other consultants currently practicing in the same locality 
under similar conditions. No other representation, expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or 
intended. The Report speaks only as of its date, in the absence of a specific written update of the Report, signed and 
delivered by Odic. 

There are no intended or unintended third party beneficiaries to this Report, unless specifically named. Odic is an 
independent contractor, not an employee of either the issuer or the borrower, and its compensation was not based on the 
findings or recommendations made in the Report or on the closing of any business transaction. Thank you for the 
opportunity to prepare this Report, and assist you with this project. Please call us if you have any questions or if we may be 
of further assistance. 

By signing below, Odic declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, the undersigned meet the 
definition of an Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and have the specific qualifications based 
on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property. Odic 
has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Mike Miller
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 
312
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RELIANCE LETTER   

February 8, 2013 

To: Business Finance Capital (“Lender”) 
1055 W. 7th St. #650, Los Angeles, CA 90017 

 and  

 U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”)  

Re: Borrower Name: RoadEx 
Project Address (“Property”): 1515 W. 178th St., Gardena, CA 

 Environmental Investigation Report Number(s): 6353487UESA              

Dear Lender and SBA:  

Hyung Kim (“Environmental Professional”) meets the definition of an Environmental Professional as 
defined by 40 C.F.R. § 312.10(b) and has performed the following “Environmental Investigation(s)” (check 
all that apply): 

___ A Transaction Screen of the Property dated ________, 20____, conducted in accordance with 
ASTM International’s most recent standard (currently ASTM E1528-06); 

_x_ A Phase I (or an Updated Phase I) Environmental Site Assessment of the Property dated 
February 8, 2013, conducted in accordance with ASTM International’s most recent standard 
(currently ASTM E1527-05).  In addition, the Environmental Professional has addressed the 
performance of the “additional inquiries” set forth at 40 C.F.R. § 312.22; 

___ A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of the Property dated ________, 20____, 
conducted in accordance with generally-accepted industry standards of practice and consisting of a 
scope of work that would be considered reasonable and sufficient to identify the presence, nature 
and extent of a Release as it impacts the Property. 

Reliance by SBA and Lender. Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm, where 
applicable) understand(s) that the Property may serve as collateral for an SBA guaranteed loan, a condition 
for which is an Environmental Investigation of the Property by an Environmental Professional. 
Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) authorize(s) Lender 
and SBA to use and rely upon the Environmental Investigation. Further, Environmental Professional (and 
Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) authorize(s) Lender and SBA to release a copy of the 
Environmental Investigation to the borrower for information purposes only. This letter is not an update or 
modification to the Environmental Investigation. Environmental Professional (and Environmental 
Professional’s firm, where applicable) makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, that the 
condition of the Property on the date of this letter is the same or similar to the condition of the Property 
described in the Environmental Investigation.  

Insurance Coverage. Environmental Professional (and/or Environmental Professional’s firm, where 
applicable) certifies that he or she or the firm is covered by errors and omissions liability insurance with a 
minimum coverage of $1,000,000 per claim (or occurrence) and that evidence of this insurance is attached. 
As to the Lender and SBA, Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm, where 
applicable) specifically waive(s) any dollar amount limitations on liability up to $1,000,000. 



Odic Environmental
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888-ODICENV 888-634-2368,               3255 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1510 
Fax 213-380-0505 
                       
Waiver of Right to Indemnification. Environmental Professional and Environmental Professional’s firm 
waive any right to indemnification from the Lender and SBA. 

Impartiality. Environmental Professional certifies that (1) to the best of his or her knowledge, 
Environmental Professional is independent of and not a representative, nor an employee or affiliate of 
seller, borrower, operating company, or any person in which seller has an ownership interest; and (2) the 
Environmental Professional has not been unduly influenced by any person with regard to the preparation of 
the Environmental Investigation or the contents thereof.    

Acknowledgment. The undersigned acknowledge(s) and agree(s) that intentionally falsifying or concealing 
any material fact with regard to the subject matter of this letter or the Environmental Investigations may, in 
addition to other penalties, result in prosecution under applicable laws including 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

_______________________________________________  
Environmental Professional 
Printed Name: Michael Miller

(Note: The Environmental Professional must always sign this letter above. If the Environmental 
Professional is employed or retained by an Environmental Firm, then an authorized representative 
of the firm must also sign below). 

_______________________________________________  
Signature of representative of firm who is authorized to sign this letter  
Printed Name & Title: Eric Miller, President 
Name of Environmental Firm: Odic Environmental 
Enclosure: Evidence of Insurance 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ODIC Environmental (ODIC) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property 
in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.0 of this Report.  

REPORT COMPONENT SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Subject Property 
Characteristics  

(Current Tenant 
and Site 
Description) 

The subject property is addressed 1515 West 178th Street, Gardena, Los 
Angeles County, California 90248. It consists of a 4.5-acre rectangular-shaped 
parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-foot single-story office/warehouse 
structure. The subject property is currently occupied by RoadEx America, 
Incorporated, a freight transportation business. Merchandise is warehoused 
prior to being transported. A gated asphalt-paved yard is located on the western 
side of the property, accessing loading docks along the western side of the 
building. A gated asphalt-paved parking lot is located along the eastern side of 
the building. Additional vehicle parking is present on the south side of the 
building. A concrete-paved area covered with a canopy is attached to the north 
side of the subject building.  

Summary of 
Property 
Reconnaissance 

The subject property is a 4.5-acre parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-
foot single-story office/warehouse building. The current tenant is a freight 
transportation business. Merchandise is warehoused prior to being transported. 
The business primarily ships paper products overseas to be recycled. The 
building interior is comprised of warehouse space with rows of compressed 
paper products to be shipped. No truck fueling or maintenance is performed at 
the subject property. Site reconnaissance revealed no evidence of underground 
storage tanks, clarifiers, hazardous materials, or other environmental concerns. 

No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were observed during the 
site reconnaissance. 

Historical Use of 
Subject Property 
and Vicinity 

Summary of Historical Property Use:

Historical topographic maps and aerial photographs depict the subject property 
as primarily occupied by strawberry fields from at least 1896 until the late 
1930s. Several small buildings were constructed on the subject property 
sometime between 1938 and 1947. These structures were demolished in 
approximately 1961. The current building was constructed in 1961, with an 
addition in 1970. From 1961 until approximately 1987, the subject building was 
occupied by Globe Illumination Company, a manufacturer of lighting fixtures. 
From 1987 until 2007, the subject property was occupied by commercial/light 
industrial tenants including: Malco Company, Ortho Mattress, Cintek Systems, 
Incorporated, and a 99-Cent store merchandise distribution warehouse. From 
2007 until 2011, HK Transportation, Incorporated occupied the building. From 
2011 to present, the site has been occupied by RoadEx America, Incorporated. 

Summary of Vicinity Use:

The subject property vicinity was agricultural until regional development began 
in the mid-1950s. The immediate site vicinity has been industrial/residential 
since that time. 
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REPORT COMPONENT SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Federal, State and 
Local Agency 
Concerns 

The subject property is listed on the following environmental regulatory 
databases: LA Co. Site Mitigation, CHMIRS, Los Angeles Co. HMS and 
ENVIROSTOR. These listings are in reference to the previous tenant (Globe 
Illumination Company). See Sections 4.2 and 5.0 for details. No RECs 
(Recognized Environmental Conditions) were identified. 

Potential Off-site 
Sources

No researched properties within the specified search radii were identified which 
are assessed to pose an environmental concern for the subject property. 

No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were identified. 

Non-CERCLA 
Items

Unless Client contracted ODIC to investigate specific non-CERCLA items, 
these items were generally not included in the scope of services for this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. 

Inaccessible or Un-
surveyed Portions 
of Subject Property 

Full access to the entire property was provided to ODIC, and there were no 
notable portions of the subject property excluded from the survey and field 
inspection. 

Data Gap No significant data gaps were identified during the course of this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. 

Refer to Section 7.0, Recommendations and Opinions. 
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1.0 SCOPE OF WORK & LIMITATIONS

The primary purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report (the Report) is to assist 
Client, in its underwriting of a proposed mortgage loan on the subject property, and to identify Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property described in this Report. The 
investigation was conducted in accordance with the Client’s Environmental Site Assessment scope of 
work for the use and benefit of the Client, its successors, and assignees and the U.S. Small Business 
Administration (U.S. SBA) if financing is to be authorized by U.S. SBA. It is based, in part, upon 
documents, writings, and information owned, possessed, or secured by the Client. Neither this report, nor 
any information contained herein, shall be used or relied upon for any purpose by any other person or 
entity without the express written permission of the Client.

This report has been prepared by ODIC Environmental (ODIC) for the Client under the professional 
supervision of the principal and/or senior staff whose seal(s) and signature(s) appear hereon. Neither 
ODIC, nor any staff member assigned to this investigation has any interest or contemplated interest, 
financial or otherwise, in the subject or surrounding properties, or in any entity which owns, leases, or 
occupies the subject or surrounding properties or which may be responsible for environmental issues 
identified during the course of this investigation, and has no personal bias with respect to the parties 
involved.

The purpose of this practice is to define good commercial and customary practice for conducting an 
environmental site assessment of a parcel(s) of commercial real estate with respect to the range of 
contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products. As such, this practice is intended to permit a 
user (Client, Purchaser, Lender, Owner) to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability 
(hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all
appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial 
or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).  

Controlled substances are not included within the scope of this standard. Persons conducting an 
environmental site assessment as part of an EPA Brownfields Assessment and Characterization Grant 
awarded under CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §9604(k)(2)(B) must include controlled substances as defined in the 
Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. §802) within the scope of the assessment investigations to the 
extent directed in the terms and conditions of the specific grant or cooperative agreement. Additionally, an 
evaluation of business environmental risk associated with a parcel of commercial real estate may 
necessitate investigation beyond that identified in this practice. 
In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site 
assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs). The term recognized environmental conditions (RECs) 
means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum 
products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not RECs. 
ODIC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05.  

SCOPE OF WORK

This Report was prepared for the exclusive use of Client. This Report has been prepared in accordance 
with our Standard Conditions For Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental 
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Services approved and signed by Client, and with the limitations described below, all of which are integral 
parts of this Report. A copy of the signed Standard Conditions For Engagement and Authorization Letter
and Agreement for Environmental Services is maintained at the ODIC Environmental, Los Angeles, 
California office. 

The information reported was obtained through sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in 
ASTM Practice E1527-05; a visual site survey of areas readily observable, easily accessible or made 
accessible by the property contact and interviews with owners, agents, occupants, or other appropriate 
persons involved with the subject property. Municipal information was obtained through file reviews of 
reasonably ascertainable standard government record sources, and interviews with the authorities having 
jurisdiction over the property. Findings, conclusions and recommendations included in the Report are 
based on our visual observations in the field, the municipal information reasonably obtained, information 
provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied documents.  

ODIC renders no opinion as to the property condition at un-surveyed and/or inaccessible portions of the 
subject property, which are described below. ODIC relies completely on the information, whether written, 
graphic or verbal, provided by the property contact or as shown on any documents reviewed or received 
from the property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes that information to be true 
and correct. The observations in this Report are valid on the date of the survey. Where access to portions 
of the subject property or to structures on the subject property was unavailable or limited, ODIC renders 
no opinion as to the presence of petroleum products or hazardous substances in that portion of the 
subject property or structure. In addition, ODIC renders no opinion as to the presence of, or indirect 
evidence relating to, petroleum products or hazardous substances where direct observation of the interior 
walls, floor, or ceiling of a structure was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces. 

The conclusions provided by ODIC are based on the information obtained by visual survey of the subject 
property, and information provided by agents representing the subject property, or agents of the owner. In 
addition, ODIC has relied on certain information provided by state and other referenced parties, and on 
information contained in the files of federal, state and/or local agencies available to ODIC at the time of 
the assessment. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by 
these various sources, ODIC did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all 
information reviewed or received during the course of these Environmental Services.

CERCLA Requirements Other Than All Appropriate Inquiry (ASTM E1527-05 1.1.3) - This practice does 
not address whether requirements in addition to All Appropriate Inquiries have been met in order to 
qualify for the LLPs (specified in 42 U.S.C. §9607(b)(3)(a) and (b) including the continuing obligation not 
to impede the integrity and effectiveness of Activity and Use Limitations), or the duty to take reasonable 
steps to prevent releases, or the duty to comply with legally required release reporting obligations). 
It is acknowledged that ODIC’S judgments shall not be based on scientific or technical tests or procedures 
beyond the Scope of Services or beyond the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client. It is 
acknowledged further that ODIC’S conclusions shall not rest on pure science but on such considerations 
as economic feasibility and available alternatives. Client also acknowledges that, because geologic and 
soil formations are inherently random, variable, and indeterminate in nature, the Services and opinions 
provided under this Agreement with respect to such Services, are not guaranteed to be a representation 
of actual conditions on the subject property, which are also subject to change with time as a result of 
natural or man-made processes, including water permeation. In performing the Services, ODIC shall use 
that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants or engineers performing 
similar services in the same or similar locality. The standard of care shall be determined solely at the time 
the Services are rendered and not according to standards utilized at a later date. The Services shall be 
rendered without any other warranty, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, the warranty of 
merchantability and the warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.  
The ASTM E1527-05 Practice does not encompass analytical testing to evaluate Asbestos Containing 
Materials (ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), drinking water quality, lead in drinking water, wetlands, 
regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological 
resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, biological agents, mold, stored chemicals, debris, fill 
materials, surface water, or subsurface samples (soil and groundwater) as part of a Phase I ESA. Such 
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additional information regarding non-ASTM Practice E1527-05 issues may be provided merely for the 
User’s convenience, and cannot be used to bind this report as a whole to the compliance and 
conformance with ASTM guidelines. No disassembly of systems or building components or physical or 
invasive testing is to be performed unless Contract Engagement specifically calls for such testing as an 
additional scope of work. ODIC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05. This Report may not include all 
environmental conditions which can materially impact the subject property other than those defined as 
RECs in ASTM E1527-05.  

As our standard procedure and scope of work defined by ASTM Practice E1527-05, ODIC is not 
contracted to perform Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) searches via title 
records, and such is beyond the scope of services included in this report.  

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment did not necessarily comply with the ASTM E2600-10 
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 
For assessment of potential “vapor encroachment conditions” (VECs) and to determine if a “vapor 
intrusion condition” (VIC) exists on-site, additional investigation beyond ASTM E1527-05 is required. 

Business Environmental Risk is defined as a risk, which can have material environmental impact, or 
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of 
commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to the issues requiring investigation. Activity and Use 
Restrictions arising from Business Environmental Risk or Compliance Violation are defined as restrictions 
on the use of, or access to, a site/facility to (1) reduce or eliminate exposure to hazardous substance 
onsite, or (2) prevent activities that could interfere with a response action either as Engineering Controls 
or Institutional Controls. Evaluation of Business Environmental Risks was not within the scope of services 
included in this report.  

The assessment was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised 
by members of the profession, and in accordance with generally accepted practices of other consultants 
currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. No other representation, expressed or 
implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended. The Report speaks only as of its date, in 
the absence of a specific written update of the Report, signed and delivered by ODIC. 

Additional information that becomes available after our survey and report submission concerning the 
subject property should be provided to ODIC so that our conclusions may be revised and modified if 
necessary, at additional cost. This Report has been prepared in accordance with our Standard Conditions 
for Engagement, which is an integral part of this Report.

Adjoining sites, neighboring sites or surrounding properties mentioned in this Report are defined only up 
to one parcel immediately next to the subject property, and ODIC will only check immediately adjoining 
properties to identify historical use of the surrounding areas via historical sources or data on such 
adjoining properties, and/or walk-through visual inspection along subject property’s perimeters to identify 
obvious signs of environmental concerns. 

It is often not possible (under the “reasonably ascertainable” clause of the ASTM guideline) to identify 
every single historical business tenants or occupants of the subject property. ODIC cannot be liable for 
not identifying all such past tenants or occupants of the project site. 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS / PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

In performing Services under the mutually agreed contractual agreement and verbal engagement, ODIC 
operates as, and has the status of, an independent contractor. Subject to any limitations established by 
the Client as to the degree of care and amount of time and expenses to be incurred and any other 
limitations contained in the mutually agreed contractual agreement and verbal engagement, ODIC 
performs the Services consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other professional 
consultants under similar circumstances at the time the Services are performed. Client hereby 
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acknowledges that whenever a Project involves hazardous or toxic materials there are certain inherent 
risk factors involved (such as limitations on laboratory analytical methods, variations in subsurface 
conditions, economic loss to Client or property owner, a potential obligation for disclosure to regulatory 
agencies, a potential for a decrease in market value of real property, and the like) that may adversely 
affect the results of the Project, even though the Services are performed with such skill and care. No 
other representation, warranty, or guarantee, express or implied, is included or intended by the mutually 
agreed contractual agreement and verbal engagement. 

QUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 

ODIC states that this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was performed under Environmental 
Professional (EP)’s direct supervision, that he/she has prepared and/or reviewed and approved the 
report, and that the methods and procedures utilized in the development of this report conform to 
minimum industry standards using both the ASTM International, formerly known as the American Society 
for Testing and Materials (ASTM), Standard E1527-05 and the United States – Environmental Protection 
Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) as guidelines. ODIC 
certifies that ODIC’s Environmental Professionals and Subcontractors are properly licensed and/or 
certified to conduct Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.

ODIC’s EP declares that, to the best of his/her professional knowledge and belief, he/she meets the 
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312. ODIC’s EP who prepared this 
assessment possesses the specific qualifications based upon education, training and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject Property. ODIC has developed and 
performed the “All Appropriate Inquiries” in accordance with the standards and practices as defined in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

ABBREVIATIONS:

ODIC may use various abbreviations to describe various site, building, or system components or legal 
descriptions. Not all abbreviations may be applicable to all reports. Abbreviations most often used are 
defined below. 

AAI All Appropriate Inquiries 
ACM Asbestos-Containing Material 
ACT Acoustic Ceiling Tile 
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 
AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency  

Response Act 
AHU Air Handling Unit 
AMSL Above Mean Sea Level 
APA American Plywood Association 
APCD Air Pollution Control District 
AQMD Air Quality Management District 
AS Air Sparging 
AST Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM American Society for Testing  

and Materials 
AUL Activity and Use Limitation 
bgs Below Ground Surface 
BOD Biochemical (or Biological) Oxygen Demand 
BTEX Benzene-Toluene-Ethylbenzene-Xylene 
BTU British Thermal Unit  

(a measurement of heat) 
BTUH British Thermal Units per Hour 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 
MDP
Mg/Kg

Main Distribution Panel 
Milligrams per Kilogram

mg/L Milligrams per Liter 
MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet 
MSL Mean Sea Level 
MSSL Maximum Soil Concentration Limit 
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
ND None Detected 
NFA No Further Action (letter) 
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System 
NPL National Priorities List 
O&M Operations and Maintenance 
OVA Organic Vapor Analyzer 
PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
PCE Perchloroethylene 
PEC Potential Environmental Concern 
PEL Permissible airborne Exposure Level 
PERC Perchloroethylene 
PID Photoionization Detector 
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CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response  
Compensation and Liability Act 

CESQG Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
CFR Code of Federal Regulations 
CMU Concrete Masonry Unit 
COCs Chemicals of Concern 
DEP Department for Environmental Protection 
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality 
DOE Department of Ecology (WA) 
DOT Department of Transportation 
DTSC Department of Toxic Substances Control  

(California EPA) 
EIFS Exterior Insulating Finishing System 
EP Environmental Professional 
EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
EPDM Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer  

(rubber membrane roof) 
ESA Environmental Site Assessment 
EUL Expected Useful Life, Effective Useful Life 
FCU Fan Coil Unit 
FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FHA Forced Hot Air 
FHW Forced Hot Water 
FID Flame ionization detector 
FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FOIA Freedom Of Information Act 
FRT Fire Retardant Treated plywood 
GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry 
GFI Ground Fault Interrupter (circuit) 
GPR Ground-Penetrating Radar 
GWB Gypsum Wall Board 
HCP Handicapped Person 
HID High Intensity Discharge (lighting) 
HMTA Hazardous Materials Transportation Act 
HVAC Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning 
HWH Hot Water Heater 
LBP Lead-Based Paint 
LDL Laboratory Detection Limit  
LEL Lower Explosive Limit 
LLP Landowner Liability Protection 
LQG Large Quantity Generator (of hazardous  

wastes) 
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

POTW Publicly Owned Treatment Works 
Ppb Parts per Billion 
Ppm Parts per Million 
PRG Preliminary Remedial Goal 
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties 
PTAC Packaged Through-wall Air Conditioning  

(Unit) 
QAQC Quality Assurance Quality Control 
RAP Remedial Action Plan 
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC Recognized Environmental Condition 
RI/FS Remedial Investigation & Feasibility Study
RQ Reportable Quantity 
RTU Roof Top Unit 
RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board  

(California) 
SBA Small Business Association 
SPCC Spill Prevention Control and  

Countermeasure Plan 
SQG Small Quantity Generator  

(of hazardous wastes) 
SVE Soil Vapor Extraction 
SVOC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound 
SWPPP Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
SWRCB State Water Resource Control Board (CA)
TCE Trichloroethylene 
TCEQ Texas Commission of Environmental  

Quality (TX) 
TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching  

Procedure (used for metals analysis) 
TOC Total Organic Carbon 
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Note: TPHg = TPH as gasoline.  
TPHd = TPH as diesel fuel 
TPHog = TPH as oil/grease 

TSA Transaction Screen Assessment 
UBC Uniform Building Code 
UEL Upper Explosive Limit 
ug/L Micrograms per Liter 
USGS United States Geological Survey 
UST Underground Storage Tank 
VAV Variable Air Volume box 
VOC Volatile Organic Compound 
VWC Vinyl Wall Covering 
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 PROJECT INFORMATION & PROPERTY LOCATION

Project Information 
ITEM
ODIC Project Number  6353487 ESAI 
Client Project Number N/A 
Subject Property Address 1515 West 178th Street, Gardena, Los Angeles County, California 90248 
Subject Property Name RoadEx America, Incorporated  
Property Inspection Date February 5, 2013 
Weather Condition Cloudy 55 degrees Fahrenheit  
ODIC’s Field Assessor Ann Doherty, Environmental Consultant 
ODIC’s QA/QC 
Environmental Professional Michael A. Miller, Senior Reviewer, M.S. 

Property Location The subject property is located on the north side of West 178th Street, 
between South Denker Avenue and Evelyn Avenue.  

General Setting The general setting is industrial/residential. 
Property Type Office/Warehouse 

2.2 PROPERTY IMPROVEMENT & BUILDING/LAND DESCRIPTION

Property Improvements & Building / Land Description 
ITEM

The subject property consists of a 4.5-acre rectangular-shaped 
parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-foot single-story 
office/warehouse structure. The subject property is currently 
occupied by RoadEx America, Incorporated, a freight transportation 
business. Merchandise is warehoused prior to being transported. A 
gated asphalt-paved yard is located on the western side of the 
property, accessing loading docks along the western side of the 
building. A gated asphalt-paved parking lot is located along the 
eastern side of the building. Additional vehicle parking is present on 
the south side of the building. A concrete-paved area covered with a 
canopy is attached to the north side of the subject building.  
Data Source(s) for Parcel Size: North American Title Company 
Property Profile 

Subject Property Description 

Data Source(s) for Building Size(s): North American Title Company 
Property Profile 
1961, with addition in 1970 Estimated year of Construction 
Data Source(s): North American Title Company Property Profile and 
building department records. 

Improvement Description 

The subject building is a slab-on-grade, brick masonry structure with 
flat roofing. The interior features offices and warehouse space. Roll-
up doors and loading docks are present on the west side of the 
warehouse, adjoining a concrete-paved area covered. Trucking 
cargo boxes are stored on the western parking lot. 

Other Improvements & 
Features (including description 
of unimproved areas) 

A temporary office/trailer was present on southwest corner of 
storage yard. 
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2.3 CURRENT OCCUPANTS & USE OF THE PROPERTY

Current Occupants & Use of the Property 
ITEM
Present Occupant(s) RoadEx America, Incorporated 

Business Operation(s) 
RoadEx America, Incorporated is freight transportation business. 
Merchandise is warehoused prior to being transported. The business 
primarily ships paper products overseas to be recycled. 

2.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES & UTILITIES

Municipal Services & Utilities 
ITEM
Potable Water Golden State Water Company 
Gas/Oil Source for Heating Southern California Edison (Electric) 
Electrical Southern California Edison 
Sewage Disposal System City of Gardena 
Solid Waste Disposal Waste Management-City of Gardena 
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3.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

3.1 LIMITING CONDITIONS

The information reported herein was obtained through sources deemed reliable, a visual site survey of 
areas readily observable, easily accessible or made accessible by the property contact, and interviews 
with owners, agents, occupants, or other appropriate persons involved with the subject property.  

No disassembly of systems or building components or physical or invasive testing was performed. ODIC 
renders no opinion as to the property condition at un-surveyed and/or inaccessible portions of the subject 
property. ODIC relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic or verbal, provided by the 
property contact or as shown on any documents reviewed or received from the property contact, owner or 
agent, or municipal source, and assumes that information to be true and correct. The observations in this 
Report are valid on the date of the survey. Note: Typically lenders have environmental policies where due 
diligence reports are valid for one year from the report date. However, such policies and standards can 
vary from each lender or user. For CERCLA landowner liability protection, Phase I ESA reports are valid 
for 180 days, per ASTM Practice E1527-05, Section 4.6.  

3.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Subject Property Reconnaissance 
ITEM
Processes that generate or handle Petroleum 
Products or Hazardous Substances None observed  

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) None observed  
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) None observed  
Fuel Islands / Dispensers None observed  
Any type of Fueling Systems None observed  
Containers of Hazardous Materials and/or 
Petroleum Products related to subject 
property’s operations/processes 

None observed  

Other containers of suspect hazardous 
materials in drums, barrels, or other storage, or 
unlabeled/unidentified containers on site 

None observed  

Containers not attributed to current use of the 
subject property None observed  

Significant surface staining either on unpaved 
or paved land None observed  

Unusual areas of asphalt/cement patch or 
surface depressions 

An area of raised cement (approximately 8'x12') was 
observed adjacent to the southern portion of the east 
exterior of the building. 

Stockpiled soils with visual contamination None observed  
Fill material of questionable origin / Piles None observed  
Stressed Vegetation None observed  
Any type of heavy equipment or machinery of 
environmental concern on site None observed  

Hydraulic equipment or machinery of 
environmental concern (PCB-oil / hydraulic oil) 
such as hydraulic lifts, compactors, etc. 

None observed  

Drains for machinery/equipment cleaning or 
flushing None observed  
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Subject Property Reconnaissance 
ITEM

Wastewater treatment units & clarifiers 

None observed. However, records from the Los 
Angeles County Sanitation district indicate that an 
industrial wastewater discharge unit (interceptor) was 
permitted in 1975 when Globe Illumination Company 
occupied the property. An inspection conducted in 
1991 indicated that all floor sinks/drains had been 
sealed and the interceptor could not be located, 
possibly due to paving.  

Evidence of onsite surface water impoundment, 
pits, dry wells or illegal dumping, stormwater 
removal and sensitive surface water features 
such as lagoons, ponds, and other water bodies 

None observed  

Drains and Sumps 

Two trench drains were observed on the northern 
exterior of the building. The drains appear to be used 
for stormwater runoff. 

One stormwater drain and sump were observed at the 
base of the loading dock.  

One stormwater drain was observed at the south end 
of storage yard. 

Any regulated surface wastewater discharges None observed  
Storm water or surface-water drainage system 
having any abnormal accumulation of 
petroleum or chemical run-off or foreign 
materials, any unusual blockage of the storm-
water control system 

None observed  

Any stained catch basins, drip pads, or sumps None observed  
Herbicide and/or & pesticide use which poses 
environmental concern None observed  

Septic systems or cesspools None observed  
Wells (any irrigation wells, injection wells, 
abandoned wells, groundwater-monitoring 
wells, dry wells, septic wells, oil wells, gas 
wells, domestic water wells, vapor recovery 
wells or other-monitoring wells) 

None observed  

Railroad tracks or spurs None observed  
Visual evidence of improper handling/disposal 
of solid wastes None observed  

Other visual evidence of spills, leakage, 
staining, corrosion, soil/groundwater 
contamination 

None observed  

Dry-cleaning operation on site None observed  

3.3 DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The subject property is a 4.5-acre parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-foot single-story 
office/warehouse building. The current tenant is a freight transportation business. Merchandise is 
warehoused prior to being transported. The business primarily ships paper products overseas to be 
recycled. The building interior is comprised of warehouse space with rows of compressed paper 
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productsto be shipped. No truck fueling or maintenance is performed at the subject property. Site 
reconnaissance revealed no evidence of underground storage tanks, clarifiers, hazardous materials, or 
other environmental concerns. 

No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

3.4 NON-CERCLA ITEMS

The following table summarizes non-CERCLA issues for which the survey of interior areas of the subject 
property focused, if requested by the Client as an addition to ODIC’s standard Scope of Services. No 
implication is intended as to the relative importance of inquiry into such non-scope considerations, and 
this list of non-scope considerations is not intended to be all-inclusive. 

NON-CERCLA ITEMS 
ITEM LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Suspect asbestos-containing building materials 
(ACBM) in damaged condition if the structure is 
built prior to 1978 

Based on the construction date, asbestos-containing 
building materials could be present. An asbestos 
survey was not included in the current scope of 
services. 

Suspect lead-based paint (LBP) in damaged 
condition if the structure is residential and was 
built prior to 1978 

Based on the construction date, lead-based paints 
could be present. A lead survey was not included in 
the current scope of services.   

Lead in drinking water A lead in drinking water survey was not included in 
the current scope of services. 

Radon gas concern A review of the EPA’s Map of Radon Zones indicates 
that Los Angeles County falls within Zone 2, a zone of 
moderate radon potential. Counties located within 
Zone 2 have a predicted average indoor radon 
screening level of 2 to 4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), 
generally below EPA’s radon action level of 4 pCi/L 
for residential structures. A radon survey was not 
included in the current scope of services.  

Source: http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html
Visual evidence of Urea Formaldehyde The sale and installation of Urea Formaldehyde Foam 

Insulation (UFFI) as thermal insulation began in 
approximately 1970, and continued until December 
1980 when it was banned under the federal 
Hazardous Products Act. UFFI was installed in both 
new and existing buildings during this period. UFFI 
was not commonly used in industrial or commercial 
buildings. A UFFI survey was not included in the 
current scope of services.  

Suspect PCB-oil concern with hydraulic 
equipment, ballasts, transformers, etc. 

  A PCB survey was not included in the current scope 
of service.  

Wetland, creeks, swale, pits, ponds, lagoons, or 
any other water bodies 

Not applicable. However, based on a review of the 
EDR Radius Report, the site is not within a mapped 
National Wetland Inventory location. A wetlands 
survey was not included in the current scope of 
services. 

Visual evidence of mold problems from wet 
areas, roof leaks, moisture around air 
conditioning or plumbing units 

A mold survey was not included in the current scope 
of services. 
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NON-CERCLA ITEMS 
ITEM LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Air quality problems (unusual smells, noxious 
odors, or visual emissions, air emission stacks) Not applicable. None observed. 

Is the property within a flood zone (Federal 
Emergency Management Agency Flood 
Insurance Rate Map) 

Not applicable. However, based on a review of a flood 
zone map contained in an EDR Radius Map Report, 
the subject property is not within a 100-year or 500-
year flood zone. A flood zone determination was not 
included in the current scope of work. 

Regulatory compliance,
Cultural and historical resources,  
Industrial hygiene,  
Health and safety,
Ecological resources,  
Endangered species,  
Business Environmental Risk 

These items were not included in the current scope of 
services. 

3.5 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

For the scope of this assessment, properties are defined and categorized based upon their physical proximity 
to the subject property. An adjoining property is any real estate property whose border is contiguous or 
partially contiguous with the subject property, or that would be if the property was not separated by a 
roadway, street, public thoroughfare, river, or stream. 

Adjacent Properties 
ITEM
North  Horse stable, vacant land, and a nursery 

South
West 178th Street, followed by: 

� Cox Die Casting (1528 West 178th Street) 
� Office/warehouse buildings (1500, 1502, 1520 and 1524 West 178th Street)

West Mobile home park 
East Matsui International, Incorporated (1501 West 178th Street) 

3.6 PHYSICAL SETTING

TOPOGRAPHY

The subject property's physical location was researched employing a United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle (Quad) Map relevant to the subject property. The USGS 7.5 
Minute Quad Map has an approximate scale of 1 inch to 2,000 feet, and may show physical features with 
environmental significance such as wetlands, water bodies, roadways, mines, and buildings. The 
elevation of the property is approximately 35 feet above mean sea level. There is a regional downslope to the 
east.

GEOLOGY

The subject property is in the Los Angeles Coastal Plain, in the northwest portion of the Peninsular Ranges 
Geomorphic Province, which extends south from Santa Monica to the tip of Baja California. The coastal Plain 
is bounded by the Santa Monica Mountains on the northwest, the Elysian Park and Repetto Hills on the 
north, the La Merced Hills, Puente Hills, Peralta/Santiago Hills, and San Joaquin Hills to the northeast, east, 
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and southeast, and by the Newport-Inglewood Structural Zone on the south. The subject property is located 
on the southern portion of the Rosecrans Hills, and is within the Newport-Inglewood Structural Zone which 
includes anticlinal and synclinal folded sediments. 

According to the State of California Department of Water Resources, Bulletin No. 104, the property is 
underlain by alluvium and sediments of the Lakewood Formation, which includes sand, silt, clay, and
gravel. Beneath the Lakewood formation are sediments of the San Pedro Formation, which include thick 
layers of sand, and gravel. These upper sediments are considered to be water-bearing. Beneath these 
sediments are sedimentary rocks of the Pico Formation, which include folded sandstone and siltstone 
layers, and other undifferentiated sediments. 

HYDROGEOLOGY

The property is located in within the West Basin hydrologic subarea. According to the Los Angeles County 
Department of Public Works Hydrologic Section, the nearest public well is located between West 190th

Street and Knox Street, about 0.9 mile southwest to the subject property, and DTW (depth to water) was 
102.7’ bgs (below ground surface) with a ground surface elevation of 51 feet above msl (above mean sea 
level), last measured on April 22, 1999. The nearest surface water is the Dominguez Channel, located 
approximately 0.13 miles north. Based on information obtained from the California Geotracker Database, 
depth to groundwater is expected to be approximately 20-25 feet bgs. 

While groundwater flow direction at the Subject Property cannot be confirmed without survey 
measurement of static groundwater level at triangulated points, it is expected to flow in the direction of 
surface topographical contour, or toward the wetland or nearest water body or discharge basin 
(percolation channel).  

It is important to note that groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the 
presence of local wetland features, surface topography, recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and 
vertical inconsistencies in the types and location of subsurface soils, and proximity to water pumping wells. 
Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation in precipitation and 
recharge, and over time, in response to urban development such as storm water controls, impervious 
surfaces, pumping wells, cleanup activities, dewatering, seawater intrusion barrier projects near the coast, 
and other factors.  

SOURCES OF DATA

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographical Map 
EDR Radius Map Report 
California Department of Water Resources (CDWR) Bulletin 104-A, 1961 
California Water Resources Control Board Geotracker online database 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Hydrologic Section 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report by AEI Consultants, July 2, 2007 
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4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY HISTORY

4.1 HISTORICAL RECORDS SEARCH RESOURCES

HISTORICAL RECORDS RESEARCH RESOURCES 
ITEM REFERENCE SOURCE

Previous Environmental Reports � Phase I Environmental Assessment Report, by Targhee, 
Incorporated, dated July 23, 1990 

� Limited subsurface investigation, Targhee, Incorporated, 
dated July 24, 1990 

� Report of Drilling and Soil Sampling, Targhee, Incorporated, 
dated August 20, 1990 

� Closure Report for the Subject Property, by Pomona Valley 
Environmental, dated May 1991 

� Phase II Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject 
Property, by Secor dated December 2, 2004 

� Soil and Soil Gas Investigation Report by Terracon, dated 
April 3, 2007 

� Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report by AEI 
Consultants, dated July 2, 2007 

� Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report by ODIC 
Environmental, dated June 24, 2008. 

� Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report by ODIC 
Environmental, dated October 4, 2011 

� Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report by ODIC 
Environmental, dated June 26, 2012 

Sanborn Map Company Fire 
Insurance Maps 

No map coverage is available for the subject property and 
immediate vicinity. 

Historical Aerial Photographs Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)-supplied aerial 
photographs

Historical City Directories EDR City Directory Abstract 
Building/Planning Department  
Zoning/Land Use Records 

� City of Gardena Building Department 
� North American Title Company Property Profile 

Recorded Land Title Records Not researched for this project or provided to ODIC for review 
Historical Topographic Maps EDR-supplied USGS topographic maps 
Oil & Gas Maps Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal 

Resources, corresponding Wildcat and District Maps for the 
subject property and immediate vicinity 

Interviews Mr. Casey Mungo, Daum Commercial Real Estate (broker) 
Other Historical Records N/A 

4.2 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

ODIC was provided with previous Environmental Site Assessments and environmental studies performed 
for the Subject Property:  

Phase I Environmental Assessment for the Subject Property, by Targhee, Incorporated, dated July 
23, 1990
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At the time of this assessment the site was occupied by a vacant industrial building (current building). The 
building was formerly occupied by Globe Illumination, a manufacturer of light fixtures. The company went 
bankrupt and ceased operations in 1989. 

Review of the Department of Health Services file revealed a 1985 Preliminary Assessment Study. The 
study was the result of a 1984 drive-by inspection that “recorded the presence of barrels surrounded by a 
white residue at the side of the building. An above-ground tank was used for waste storage.” Chlorinated 
solvents were reportedly used. The assessment determined no furthers action was required.  

Review of Los Angeles Waste Management Division listing of permitted underground tanks “indicates the 
existence of File Number 5277 (Temp.), issued to Globe Illumination, located at the subject address. 
Additional correspondence pertaining to an Industrial Waste Discharge Permit was in the file. Records 
indicated that no chlorinated solvents were used by Globe Illumination. 

City of Gardena building permits revealed an original construction permit for 1961 for the current building. 
A 1971 permit for the installation of a spray booth was issued through 1988. 

The former occupant was Globe Illumination. Several 55-gallon drums and 5-gallon containers were 
located on the northern portion of the site. Heavy staining was observed. This area was slightly elevated 
over an abandoned railroad spur. A rectangular trough was observed with heavy staining at the discharge 
point. Hydrocarbon odor was apparent. The building interior was formerly used as a production area. The 
concrete was observed to be in poor condition, however no stains were observed. 

In the southeast corner of the building was a small room used for flammable liquids/paint storage. Heavy 
staining and deteriorated floors were observed.  

Three adjacent potential sites of concern were identified.  

Limited Subsurface Investigation for the Subject Property, by Targhee, Incorporated, dated July 
24, 1990

Two soil samples (B-1-6” and B-1-2”) were collected from an unpaved area on the north side of the facility 
in the area of heavy staining. A grab sample of free liquid (FD-1) was collected from the floor drain in the 
former storage room. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 
418.1, and for halogenated organic compounds by EPA Method 8020. 

Results indicated “subsurface contamination is present at potentially significant levels at the rear of the 
facility below the trough.” Chlorinated organic compounds and aromatic compounds were detected in the 
standing water in the floor drain. Specific contaminant concentrations were not provided. 

Additional subsurface investigation was recommended. 

Report of Drilling and Soil Sampling for the Subject Property, by Targhee, Incorporated, dated 
August 20, 1990

Four soil borings were drilled near the northern edge of the building. Soil samples were collected at 5 and 
10 feet bgs and analyzed for heavier hydrocarbon species (oils, greases, etc.) using EPA Method 418.1. 
Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was detected, however, as stated in the report: “…it is at levels 
which present minimal environmental concern.” Together with previous results indicated “minimal vertical 
migration of the contamination had occurred. Contamination appears to be concentrated at the outfall 
located at the center rear of the building and spreads to the east and west along the railroad spur.”  

Closure Report for the Subject Property, by Pomona Valley Environmental, dated May 1991
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Approximately 397.40 tons of contaminated soils were excavated from the north side of the building. The 
excavated soils were observed to be heavily stained. Subsequent to the excavation, no further action was 
recommended. (Note: follow-up investigation was required by the Los Angeles County Fire Department 
for assessment of Volatile Organic Compounds and metals in soil, completed by Terracon in 2007).  

Phase II Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject Property, by Secor dated December 2, 
2004

Secor performed a Phase I ESA in 2004: 

� Their review of the 1990-1991 investigation reported inconsistent lab results. This was identified 
as a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC).  

� An adjacent site at 1500 West 178th Street has impacted soil and groundwater. Groundwater 
reportedly flows away from subject property, however impacts to groundwater were reported 
upgradient at a monitoring well located adjacent to the subject property. This was identified as an 
REC.

� The subject property was historically used for agricultural purposes. This was identified as an 
REC.

� A damaged wooden pallet with chemicals (paint and graffiti remover, and rust converter and 
neutralizer) were located in the northwest corner of building. This was identified as an REC. 

� Former use of a clarifier “to process generated waste fluids prior to discharge to sewer” Was 
identified. The clarifier was reportedly abandoned in place with no regulatory oversight. This was 
identified as an REC. 

In September 2004, SECOR advanced ten soil borings. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals. 
SB-1 was drilled in the northwest parking area to assess potential impact from the adjacent site (1500 
West 178th Street). Samples were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8260B. In general, VOCs were 
not detected above laboratory reporting limits. However, cis-1,2-dichlorethene was detected at 3.4 ug/L 
and TCE was detected at 0.9 ug/L. Both concentrations are below the Title 22, California Code of 
Regulations Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs). Note: MCLs are drinking water standards, not 
remediation standards.  

SB-2 was drilled near an abandoned floor drain in former chemical storage area. Samples were analyzed 
for VOCs using EPA Method 8260B. o-Xylene was detected at a concentration of 0.002 mg/kg at 12 feet 
bgs. This was well below the U.S. EPA Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) concentration for residential 
soils. 

SB-3 and SB-4 were drilled in the vicinity of the former clarifier and solvent wash area to a depth of 10 
feet bgs. Samples were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8260B and for TPH using modified EPA 
Method 8015B. VOCs and TPH were not detected above laboratory reporting limits.  

Four soil samples were collected at 12 feet bgs from SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-7 and analyzed for 
pesticides using EPA Method 8081A. Samples results indicated contaminants were below the PRG goal 
values.

SB-5 was drilled in the area of the chemical pallet storage. Samples were analyzed for VOCs using EPA 
Method 8260B. VOCs were not detected above laboratory reporting limits. 

SB 6 and SB-7 were drilled and extended under the building to determine if former chemically impacted 
soils had been adequately removed in the former remedial area. SB-8, SB-9 and SB-10 were drilled in 
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former excavation areas. Samples were analyzed for TPH using modified EPA Method 8015B, and for 
VOCs using EPA Method 8260B. Results indicated contaminants were well below PRG values. 

No further action was recommended. 

Soil and Soil Gas Investigation for the Subject Property by Terracon, dated April 3, 2007

Note: At the time of Terracon’s soil and soil gas investigation, the subject site was occupied by a 99-Cent 
store merchandise distribution warehouse. Terracon conducted the investigation at the direction of the 
Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD), in response to findings from a previous subsurface 
investigation conducted at the site in 2004.   

Terracon advanced 20 soil borings to 15 feet below grade. Soil samples were analyzed for the presence 
of metals and pesticides. Soil gas samples were collected from the 15 boring locations, and were 
analyzed for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). Laboratory analysis of the soil 
samples indicated that no pesticides were present, and detected metals were within naturally-occurring 
concentrations. Soil gas analyses revealed the presence of low concentrations of PCE, 1,1-DCE, Freon 
113, TCE, and benzene. Soil vapor results were summarized as follows: 
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The distribution of these VOCs indicated that contamination was localized and did not represent a 
significant environmental impact. Terracon recommended no further action. 

A May 17, 2007 letter issued by the LACFD provided the following statement:  

Based on information provided in the report and with the provision that the information 
was accurate and representative of existing conditions, we concur with your consultant 
that the known contamination has been satisfactorily mitigated for the current use or 
other commercial/industrial uses. The Site Mitigation Unit of this Department has no 
further requirement or restriction relating to this site at this time.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject Property, by AEI Consultants, dated July 
2, 2007

Pertinent information from AEI’s report is summarized below: 

Prior to 1961, the subject property was mostly vacant, other than two small buildings. In 1961, the current 
building was constructed and was occupied by Globe Illumination Company until around 1987. Since 
1987, the subject property has been occupied by the commercial tenants including  Malco Company, 
Ortho Mattress, and Cintek Systems, Inc., prior to being occupied by HK Trucking, Inc.  

No current Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECS) were identified by AEI. However, the following 
Historical RECs (HRECs) were identified by AEI. 

� A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by Terracon, Inc. (Terracon) on August 
29, 2006. This report stated that the former tenant (Globe Illumination Company) manufactured 
light fixtures from 1961 until approximately 1987. These activities resulted in subsurface 
contamination at the subject property which included the release of TPHg, VOCs, and heavy 
metals. The removal of approximately 398 tons of contaminated soil was completed at the subject 
property in 1991 by Pomona Valley Environmental. Subsequent confirmation sampling in the area 
revealed trace to low concentrations of VOCs in soil. The County of Los Angeles Fire Department 
requested that an additional investigation be performed to assess VOCs and heavy metals in soil 
vapors and soil, respectively. 

� In April of 2007, Terracon conducted a Soil and Gas Investigation to assess the presence of 
VOCs, metals, and pesticides in the subsurface soil and soil vapor as a result of previous 
activities at the site. None of the soil samples revealed significant levels of contamination by 
VOCs, metals, and pesticides, and none of the soil vapor samples indicated the presence of 
significant levels of VOCs. Subsequently, Terracon recommended no further action at the subject 
property.  

On May 17, 2007, The County of Los Angeles Fire Department (CLAFD) issued a letter after the 
review of the Soil and Gas Investigation report. The CLAFD concurred with Terracon that the 
known contamination had been “…satisfactorily mitigated for the current use or other 
commercial/industrial uses.” The Site Mitigation Unit of the CLAFD recommended no further 
requirement or restriction related to the subject property.  

� Other environmental issues discussed by AEI included the observation of (2) 55-gallon drums 
containing waste motor oil; (2) 200-gallon ASTs containing new motor oil; and numerous 5-gallon 
plastic buckets containing new motor oil in a chemical storage area located at the northeastern 
corner of the subject property. In addition, AEI observed (9) 55-gallon drums containing 
antifreeze/coolant; (1) 55-gallon rum containing new motor oil; and (2) 200-gallon ASTs 
containing new motor oil within the truck repair area. No sign of staining or inappropriate 
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storing/material handling was observed. Although no leaks were observed, AEI recommended 
secondary spill containment for all containers of hazardous materials on-site.  

� Findings from historical aerial photographs reviewed by Terracon indicated that the subject 
property was previously used for agricultural purposes in the late 1920s. Thus, the potential of 
pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers were used on-site. Due to the current industrial 
development, no further action was recommended.  

� According to a regulatory database review, Bee Chemical Co., located at 1500 W. 178th Street (a 
south adjoining property) was identified. On June 25th 1986, an unauthorized release of solvents, 
which reportedly impacted groundwater, was discovered. As of April 24, 2007 the status of this 
site was “facility in remedial action”.  

AEI recommended no further action for the subject property.  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject Property, by ODIC Environmental, dated 
June 24, 2008

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted for the Property by ODIC Environmental, dated 
June 24, 2008. This report indicated that the Property was primarily occupied by strawberry fields from as 
early as 1896 until the late 1930s. Two rectangular-shaped structures were constructed on the subject 
property between 1938 and 1947. The structures were demolished in preparation for construction of the 
current building in 1961. From 1961 to approximately 1987, the subject building was occupied by Globe 
Illumination Company. Since 1987, the subject property has been occupied by commercial/light industrial 
tenants including: Malco Company, Ortho Mattress, Cintek Systems, Inc., a 99-Cent store merchandise 
distribution warehouse, and by HK Trucking, Inc. (aka HK Transportation, Inc.). 

Several containers of various automotive fluids, waste oil, grease, lubricants, and paint ranging in size 
from 5-gallons to 200-gallons in capacity were observed throughout the trucking repair area of the subject 
property. All containers were observed to be properly stored and sealed with no visual evidence of leaks 
or spills. 

ODIC visited the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW) on June 26, 2008 in an 
attempt to retrieve pertinent documentation pertaining to the subject property. The LACDPW informed 
ODIC that all four files listed under the subject property address were currently “open-case” files and 
could not be reviewed. According to LACDPW, all of the open cases were related to an Industrial Waste 
Unit at the site. The LACDPW was not aware of any onsite contamination issues. Therefore, the open 
LACDPW cases were not assessed to represent an environmental concern. 

ODIC recommended No Further Action based on the site conditions and available public records.  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject Property by ODIC Environmental, dated 
October 4, 2011

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted for the Property by ODIC Environmental, dated 
October 4, 2011. At the time of the assessment, the site was improved with the current structure and was 
occupied by HK Trucking, Incorporated, a freight transportation business.  

Several containers of various automotive fluids, waste oil, grease, lubricants, and paint, ranging in size 
from 5-gallons to 200-gallons in capacity, were observed in the truck repair area of the subject property. 
In addition, a metal cargo container is at the northeast corner of the truck repair area, housing several 
drums of vehicle fluids. All containers were observed to be properly stored with no visual evidence of 
leaks or spills. A 1,000-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) of diesel fuel was on the southern portion 
of the western yard/parking area. No visual evidence of leaks/spills was observed in the vicinity of the 
AST. Site reconnaissance revealed no evidence of underground storage tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or other 
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environmental concerns. No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were observed during site 
reconnaissance. 

ODIC reviewed records from the Los Angeles County Sanitation District. Records indicated that a closure 
letter, dated May 17, 2007, was issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department following review of a 
soil and soil gas investigation report, dated April 3, 2007, conducted by Terracon. Records also indicated 
that an industrial wastewater discharge unit (interceptor) was permitted in 1975 when Globe Illumination 
Company occupied the property. However, 1991 inspection records indicated that all floor sinks/drains 
have been sealed and the interceptor could not be located, possibly due to paving. 

ODIC recommended No Further Action assuming continued commercial/industrial use of the site. 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Subject Property by ODIC Environmental, dated 
June 26, 2012

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted for the Property by ODIC Environmental, dated 
June 26, 2012. At the time of the assessment, the site was improved with the current structure and was 
occupied by RoadEx America, Incorporated, a freight transportation business. The subject property and 
business operation appeared as it presently appears. No further action was recommended.  

4.3 SANBORN MAP COMPANY FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Map Company maps were created for insurance underwriters from 1867 to present, and often 
contain information regarding the uses of individual structures, and the locations of fuel and/or chemical 
storage tanks that may have been on a particular property. In 1996, the entire Sanborn Map Company 
collection was acquired by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). ODIC subcontracted with EDR to 
provide copies of Sanborn Map Company maps, if available, for the subject property and vicinity.  

EDR responded that Sanborn Map Company fire insurance maps were not drawn for the subject property 
or surrounding vicinity. 

4.4 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

ODIC reviewed aerial photographs supplied by the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package. A summary of 
findings is provided below:  

Historical Aerial Photographs 
DATE DESCRIPTION

Subject Property: The property is vacant or agricultural land  
Adjacent North: Vacant or agricultural land 
Adjacent South: Vacant or agricultural land 
Adjacent West: Vacant or agricultural land 

1928

Adjacent East: Vacant or agricultural land 
Subject property: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph  
Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent South: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1938

Adjacent East: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1947 Subject property: Several small buildings are visible in the central area along the southern 
perimeter. The remaining area appears to be vacant or agricultural land  



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report 
6353487-UESA-W. 178th St-Gardena 

- 23 – 

Ver. mam-09-06-2012 O d i c  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  

Historical Aerial Photographs 
DATE DESCRIPTION

Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent South: Commercial buildings are present to the south 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent East: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Subject property: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent South: Commercial warehouse buildings are visible to the south 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1956

Adjacent East: Vacant land, followed by three rectangular-shape warehouse buildings to 
the east 
Subject property: The property is occupied with a square-shape commercial building 
(current building) with an open lot on the western portion 
Adjacent North: Vacant land, followed by a channel 
Adjacent South: Three rectangular-shaped commercial structures are visible to the south 
Adjacent West: A mobile home park is depicted to the west 

1965

Adjacent East: Two commercial buildings, followed by more commercial buildings are to the 
east
Subject property: Mainly unchanged, except for a rectangular-shaped extension of the 
building on the north side of the subject building, which appears to be a covered shed area. 
Vehicles are visible on the east and west sides of the structure 
Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph  
Adjacent South: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1976

Adjacent East: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Subject property: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent South: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1989

Adjacent East: The property is now vacant land  
Subject property: Parked trucks are visible on the eastern and western side of the subject 
building. Covered shed area is visible along the north side of the subject building  
Adjacent North: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent South: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 
Adjacent West: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

1994,
2002,
2005,

Adjacent East: No obvious changes observed from previous photograph 

4.5 CITY DIRECTORIES

ODIC reviewed an EDR City Directory Abstract for the years spanning 1920 through 2006. These years 
are not necessarily inclusive. A summary of the information obtained is provided below. 

Subject Property 
YEAR BUSINESS LISTING
1920-1961 No listings 
1962
1967
1970-1971 
1975-1976 

Globe Illumination Co. 
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Subject Property 
YEAR BUSINESS LISTING

1980 Globe Illumination Co. 
Petainer Inc. 

1981 Petainer Inc. 
1985-1986 Globe Illumination Co. 
1990 MALCO Co. 
1995 Ortho Mattress Inc. 
2001 Cintek Systems Inc. 

Adjoining Properties 
YEAR BUSINESS LISTING
1962 MILLIGAN ROOFING CO (1501 W. 178th Street) 
1964 BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 

MILLIGAN ROOFING CO (1501 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS MTL & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1965 BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 
1966 BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 
1967 GILMORE & NOLAN INC (1500 W. 178th Street) 

BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
MILLIGAN ROOFING CO (1501 W. 178th Street) 
DOUGHTYS SHEET METAL (1501 W. 178th Street) 
NIKOLA H C ASSOCIATES INC (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 
AERO INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1970 BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 
GILMORE & NOLAN DIV OF BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DUROGENIC INS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS MTL & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1971 BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
EMCO METAL FINISHING DIV OF BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
GILMORE & NOLAN DIV OF BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS METL & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTNG (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1975 BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTNG (1528 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DUROGENIC JNC (1520 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS METL & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTNG (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1976 BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS METL & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTNG (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1980 BEE CHEMICAL (1500 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS MATL A PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
DUROGENIC INC (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTNG (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1981 BEE CHEMICAL CO GARDENA (1500 W. 178th Street) 
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Adjoining Properties 
YEAR BUSINESS LISTING

DURKEE TESTING LABS METL & PLASTCS GARDENA (1520 W. 178th Street) 
BRUCE INDUSTRIES INC AIRCRFT LIGHTING GARDENA (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1985 BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL (1500 W. 178th Street) 
DURKEE TESTING LABS MELT & PLASTCS (1520 W. 178th Street) 
DUROGENIC INC GARDENA (1520 W. 178th Street) 

1986 DURKE TESTING LABS METL & PLASTCS GARDENA (1520 W. 178th Street) 
1990 BEE CHEMICAL CO GARDENA (1500 W. 178th Street) 

BEE CHEMICAL (1500 W. 178th Street) 
BEE CHEMICAL CO (1500 W. 178th Street) 
MORTON POWDER COATING (1500 W. 178th Street) 
SERVICE WAREHOUSE THE (1520 W. 178th Street) 
COX DIE CASTING CO (1528 W. 178th Street) 

1995 COX DIE CASTING CO GARDENA (1528 W. 178th Street) 
SERVICE WAREHOUSE THE (1520 W. 178th Street) 
DISCOUNT BOXING SUPPLIES (1524 W. 178th Street) 
COX DIE CASTING CO (1528 W. 178th Street) 
MORTON INTERNATIONAL GARDENA (1500 W. 178th Street) 
MARUTO SEA VEGETABLES INC (1487 W. 178th Street) 
100 OSAMU CORP (1487 W. 178th Street) 
F W F INC (1500 W. 178th Street) 
SERVICE WAREHOUSE THE (1520 W. 178th Street) 
I & I SPORTS SUPPLY CO INC (1524 W. 178th Street) 
COX DIE CASTING CO (1528 W. 178th Street) 

2001 CSTRANSLINE (1487 W. 178th Street) 
XXXX (1500 W. 178th Street) 
MATSUIINTLCOINC (1501 W. 178th Street) 
ROGER (1520 W. 178th Street) 
KWASHINC (1524 W. 178th Street) 

4.6 BUILDING RECORDS / PROPERTY PROFILE

The following records were on file at the City of Gardena Building Department: 

Building & Planning Department Records 
DATE DESCRIPTION OWNER
11/14/61 Application for sewer permit Bryant Chuby  
08/11/70 Construction of new office and warehouse  Globe Illumination 
11/12/73 Install 500 gallon propane tank Globe Illumination 
1987 Permit to add a spray booth Globe Illumination  
12/18/92 Re-roofing  Alex Rosenbalt 
02/04/02 Abatement of noise, odor & pollution complaints  Power Trans Co Freight 

Systems 

Property Profile: 

The following property information was obtained based upon a review of a North American Title Company 
Property Profile: 
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� Current Property Owner: JMA LOGISTICS INC 
� Lot Size: 4.5 Acres 
� Building Size: 95,090 Square Feet 
� Construction Date: 1961 
� Site Use: Heavy Manufacturing 

4.7 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

USER/CUSTOMER QUESTIONNAIRE 
QUESTION CUSTOMER TO ANSWER

(1.) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against 
the site (40 CFR 312.25).  
Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property 
that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any knowledge of 
cleanup liens filed or 
recorded against the 
property.  

(2.) Activity and land use limitations (AULs) that are in place on 
the site or that have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 
312.26).  
Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or 
have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or 
local law? 

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any knowledge of 
activity or land use limitations 
associated with the property. 

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to 
qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). 
As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or 
experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, 
are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would 
have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by 
this type of business? 

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any specialized 
knowledge or experience 
related to the property or 
nearby properties.  

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of 
the property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect 
the fair market value of the property? If you conclude that there is a 
difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is 
because contamination is known or believed to be present at the 
property?

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any information 
pertaining to the purchase 
price with respect to the fair 
market value of the property. 

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
about the property (40 CFR 312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information about the property that would help the Environmental 
Professional(EP) to identify conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened releases? For example, as user,
(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property?
(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were 
present at the property?
(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken 
place at the property?
(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place 
at the property?

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any commonly 
known or reasonably 
ascertainable information 
about the property that would 
identify conditions indicative 
of releases or threatened 
releases, other than as 
described in Section 4.10 
(Interviews), if applicable. 
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(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence 
of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the 
contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
As the User of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience 
related to the property are there any obvious indicators that point to 
the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

The User has not informed 
ODIC of any obvious 
indicators that point to the 
presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the property, 
other than as described in 
Section 4.10 (Interviews), if 
applicable. 

The User has not informed ODIC of any specific prior knowledge of cleanup liens, activity or land use 
limitations, specialized user knowledge, information about the fair market value, site history, or current 
site activities. Valuation and environmental information is being collected as part of due diligence 
measures for the associated transaction. An environmental cleanup lien/AUL search is not required from 
the environmental consultant as part of this investigation. Title searches shall be conducted by the User, 
concurrently with environmental due diligence work. 

4.8 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

ODIC reviewed historical USGS 7.5 Topographic Maps. No features of environmental concern were 
noted.

4.9 OIL & GAS MAPS

ODIC reviewed California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) maps for the subject property and immediate vicinity via the DOGGR Online Mapping System 
(DOMS), but found no active or abandoned oil and/or gas wells on the subject property or in the 
immediate vicinity. 

4.10 INTERVIEWS

Mr. Casey Mungo, real estate agent for Daum Commercial (broker), was interviewed by ODIC. Mr. Mungo 
stated that the building was constructed in the 1960s. He indicated that several previous environmental 
site assessments have been conducted on the subject property and a “no further action” letter was issued 
by the County of Los Angeles Fire Department in 2007. He stated the property has been occupied by a 
trucking company since at least 2007. He stated the current occupant does not perform any truck 
maintenance, repairs, or fueling at the subject property.  

4.11 OTHER HISTORICAL RECORDS

No other historical records were used. 

4.12 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL PROPERTY AND VICINITY USE

Summary of Historical Property Use:
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Historical topographic maps and aerial photographs depict the subject property as primarily occupied by 
strawberry fields from at least 1896 until the late 1930s. Several small buildings were constructed on the 
subject property sometime between 1938 and 1947. These structures were demolished in approximately 
1961. The current building was constructed in 1961, with an addition in 1970. From 1961 until 
approximately 1987, the subject building was occupied by Globe Illumination Company, a manufacturer of 
lighting fixtures. From 1987 until 2007, the subject property was occupied by commercial/light industrial 
tenants including: Malco Company, Ortho Mattress, Cintek Systems, Incorporated, and a 99-Cent store 
merchandise distribution warehouse. From 2007 until 2011, HK Transportation, Incorporated occupied the 
building. From 2011 to present, the site has been occupied by RoadEx America, Incorporated. 

Summary of Vicinity Use:

The subject property vicinity was agricultural until regional development began in the mid-1950s. The 
immediate site vicinity has been industrial/residential since that time. 

4.13 DATA GAPS

ASTM Practice E1527-05 and the US-EPA AAIs require that the report identify and comment on 
significant data gaps that affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify Recognized 
Environmental Conditions.

No significant data gaps were identified during the course of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. 
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5.0 REGULATORY RECORDS SEARCH

5.1 PROCEDURE

The most current databases sources maintained by state and federal offices were provided by 
governmental record search database suppliers. Such databases were searched for properties with 
reported environmental issues within radii specified by ASTM Practice E1527-05, either by using 
geocoding information that identified the coordinates of the properties in the databases or by checking the 
street addresses of practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan” properties within the same zip code. 
The database report is included as an appendix to this Report. The database report may identify a certain 
“orphan sites” which are those facilities that could not be mapped or geocoded due to inadequate address 
information. We attempted to locate the facilities via various mapping programs, but cannot be held liable 
for not correctly locating these orphan sites to determine their impact to the subject property.  

The subject property was identified on the following environmental regulatory agency databases: LA Co. 
Site Mitigation, CHMIRS, Los Angeles Co. HMS and ENVIROSTOR.  

Database Listings for Subject Property: 

The subject property was identified on the above-listed environmental databases. Many environmental 
databases have overlapping information. For clarity, each of the listings pertaining to the subject property are 
summarized below: 

Los Angeles County Site Mitigation: The Los Angeles County Site Mitigation Unit is the oversight agency 
for subsurface investigations at facilities with suspected contamination.  

The subject property is listed as a Los Angeles County Site Mitigation facility in association with 
subsurface investigations performed at the site. See Section 4.2 for details. The Los Angeles 
County Site Mitigation Unit recommended no further requirement or restriction related to the 
subject property.  

CHMIRS (California Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System): Contains information on 
reported hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California 
Office of Emergency Services. 

The subject property is listed as a CHMIRS site under agency incident number 1993 and OES 
Incident Number 911175 regarding an unspecified incident involving a “cargo trailer/vehicle” that 
occurred on June 17, 1991. No further information was available.  
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Los Angeles County Hazardous Materials System (HMS): This is a database of facilities that have been 
permitted to use/store hazardous materials. 

The subject property appears on the Los Angeles County HMS database for its former hazardous 
materials use/storage. See Section 4.2 for additional information. 

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifies sites that have known contamination or sites 
for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: 
Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response (RESPONSE), including Military 
Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar 
information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, 
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for 
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate 
land uses, and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health 
and the environment at contaminated sites. 

The subject property is listed on the ENVIROSTOR database for a former onsite waste tank 
operated by the tenant Globe Illumination Company, and for “a small plant fire many years ago.” 
Investigation of the site was previously overseen by the California Department of Toxic 
Substances Control in reference to the previous tenant (Globe Illumination Company). Hazardous 
materials identified during this time period consisted of detergent and soap, acid solution without 
metals, unspecified acid solution, unspecified alkaline solutions, and phosphate sludge. See 
Section 4.2 regarding the investigation, which resulted in a “no further action” determination.  

5.2 FEDERAL AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL AGENCY RECORDS 
SOURCE CRITERIA FOR MINIMUM SEARCH 

DISTANCE (MILES)
NO. OF PROPERTIES WITHIN SEARCH 

DISTANCE
NPL 1.0 1 
De-listed NPL 0.5 0
CERCLIS 0.5 1 
CERCLIS-NFRAP 0.5 4
RCRA-CORRACTS 1.0 1
RCRA-TSDF 0.5 0 

RCRA-Generator Subject Property and Adjoining 
Properties 3

ERNS Subject Property Only 0
Federal IC/EC 
Registries Subject Property Only 0

Other Federal List Subject Property Only 0 

Note: For clarity, regulatory agency database listings pertaining to the subject property, if present, 
are discussed separately from database listings for other properties within the search radius. See 
Section 5.1. 

NPL (National Priorities List) Facilities:

The National Priorities List (NPL), also known as the Superfund List, is an EPA listing of the nation’s worst 
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste facilities. Designation as a Superfund Site is primarily based 
on a score that the facility receives from the EPA's Hazard Ranking System. These facilities are targeted 
for possible long-term remedial action. Such prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the 
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environment receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Conservation 
and Liability Act (CERCLA). The NPL is compiled by EPA pursuant to CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§9605(a)(8)(B).  
(http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/npl.htm).

One NPL site was identified within the specified search radius: 

According to the EDR Radius Map Report, this site is located within the Los Angeles City limits, in 
proximity to the Cities of Torrance and Carson. From the early 1940s to the early 1970s, a 280-acre 
synthetic rubber manufacturing facility operated on the property. The facility consisted of the three 
following plants: a butadiene plant, a styrene plant, and a copolymer plant. The facility was dismantled in 
the early to mid 1970s, and the property is currently occupied by a business park. Soils and groundwater 
may have been impaired by VOCs including benzene, ethylbenzene, hydrogen sulfide, and naphthalene. 
There are 17 municipal drinking water wells within four miles of the Del Amo site. EPA is considering 
various alternatives for this site.  

The Del Amo site has a status of “Final.” The EDR Radius Map report depicts the boundaries and areas 
affected by the groundwater contamination plume. A review of these maps shows that the subsurface at 
the subject property is not impacted by the known groundwater contamination. Thus, the Del Amo NPL 
site is not assessed to represent an environmental concern for the subject property. 

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Information System) and 
CERCLIS-NFRAP (No Further Remedial Action Planned) Sites:

CERCLIS is the EPA’s compilation of sites for which the EPA has evidence of, or is investigating, a 
release or threatened release, of hazardous substances which may be subject to review in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act of 1980 (Superfund Act). Sites to be included are identified primarily by the reporting of 
hazardous substances; the presence of hazardous waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities 
(TSDFs); or releases larger than specified Reportable Quantities (RQ), established by the EPA. 
CERCLIS-NFRAP sites are sites where investigation has been conducted and it has been determined 
that no further remedial action is planned or there was no evidence of a release. 

One CERCLIS site was identified within the specified search radius: 

This site was initially identified as a CERCLIS site in 1981 following a site inspection in March of 1981. A 
preliminary site assessment was completed in December of 1982, which resulted in the subject property 
being assigned a low priority. Site re-inspection was completed in 1989, and followed by a site 
reassessment in 2006, which resulted in the site being assigned a high priority.  

The Gardena Sumps site is listed as an abandoned refinery and oil field waste disposal site. The wastes 
are believed to have been disposed of in sumps over a 15 years period ending in the 1950s. Hazardous 
wastes identified on the site consist of petroleum waste products, PCBs, and some heavy metals. The 
hydrocarbon wastes are highly acidic and present a potential health hazard through direct contact with the 
skin. The DHS performed a preliminary site assessment and site investigation in 1986 to evaluate site 
contamination. Based on these findings, a remedial action order was issued in March of 1998 to the two 
property owners where the sumps exist. The landowners were required to fence and secure the site and 
remove materials seeping from the sumps to offsite areas. Based on the Gardena Sump site’s regulatory 
oversight, distance, and down-gradient location, it is not assessed to pose an environmental concern for 
the subject property.  
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Four CERCLIS-NFRAP sites were identified within the specified search radius: 

The CERCLIS-NFRAP site at 1500 West 178th Street also appears on the LUST database. Refer to the 
LUST section below for additional information.  

None of the remaining sites listed above are suspected to have an adverse environmental impact on the 
Subject Property based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the Subject 
Property; b) down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; 
c) the nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway, no reported violations).  

RCRA-CORRACTS (Corrective Action Tracking System):

CORRACTS is a list of facilities that are found to have had hazardous waste releases and require 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action activity, which can range from site 
investigations to remediation. This database is also known as RCRA Violators or Corrective Action 
Report.

One CORRACTS site was identified within the specified search radius: 

The site listed above is not suspected to have an adverse environmental impact on the Subject Property 
based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the Subject Property; b) 
down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; c) the 
nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway, no reported violations).  

RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) Generators:

RCRA hazardous waste generators are identified as Large Quantity Generators (LQGs), Small Quantity 
Generators (SQGs), or Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQGs). RCRA LQGs are 
identified as those facilities, which generate at least 1,000 kilograms (2,200 pounds) of non-acutely 
hazardous waste (or 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste) in any calendar month. RCRA SQGs are 
identified as those facilities that generate less than 1,000 kilograms of non-acutely hazardous waste in 
any calendar month. A CESQG is a business that is exempt from most state and federal hazardous waste 
disposal regulations, as long as it generates very small quantities of hazardous waste and ensures 
delivery of its waste to a facility that is permitted to receive it. Specifically, a CESQG: 1) Generates no 
more than 100 kilograms (about 220 pounds or 25 gallons) of hazardous waste in any calendar month; 2) 
Generates no more than 1 kilogram (about 2.2 pounds) of acutely hazardous waste in any calendar 
month; and 3) Never accumulates more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste on-site.  
Three adjacent RCRA-SQG sites were identified: 
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The RCRA-SQG site at 1500 West 178th Street also appears on the LUST database. Refer to the LUST 
section below for additional information. 

Neither of the remaining two sites listed above are suspected to have an adverse environmental impact 
on the Subject Property based on the lack of reported violations or releases of hazardous substances to 
the environment.  

5.3 STATE AGENCY RECORDS

STATE AGENCY RECORDS 
SOURCE CRITERIA FOR MINIMUM SEARCH 

DISTANCE (MILES)
NO. OF PROPERTIES WITHIN SEARCH 

DISTANCE
State/Tribal Equivalent 
NPL 1.0 4

State/Tribal Equivalent 
CERCLIS 0.5 Subject Property + 17 

State/Tribal SWLF 0.5 3
State/Tribal LUST 0.5 10 LUST sites and 2 SLIC sites 

State/Tribal UST Subject Property and Adjoining 
Properties 

1

State/Tribal IC/EC 
Registries Subject Property Only 0

State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 0.5 1

State/Tribal Brownfield 
Sites 0.5 0

Other State List Subject Property Only 

The subject property was identified on 
the following State environmental 
databases: LA Co. Site Mitigation, 
CHMIRS and Los Angeles Co. HMS. 

Note: For clarity, regulatory agency database listings pertaining to the subject property, if present, 
are discussed separately from database listings for other properties within the search radius. See 
Section 5.1. 

State/Tribal Equivalent NPLs:

California AW (Annual Work Plan previously known as Bond Expenditure Plan): The California Health & 
Safety code requires the California EPA to develop a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an 
appropriation of California Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984 funds. The Agency is also 
required to update annually and report any significant adjustments to the Legislature on an ongoing basis. 
The plan identifies California hazardous waste sites targeted for cleanup by responsible parties, the 
California and the Federal Environmental Protection Agency over the next coming years.  

California Bond Expenditure Plan: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure 
plan as the basis for an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated. 
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One California Bond Expenditure Plan site was identified within the specified search radius: 

This site also appears on the CERCLIS database. Refer to the CERCLIS section above for additional 
information.

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where the California Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These confirmed release 
sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk. 

Four RESPONSE sites were identified within the specified search radius: 

The Gardena Sumps site also appears on the CERCLIS database. Refer to the CERCLIS section above 
for additional information. 

None of the remaining sites listed above are suspected to have an adverse environmental impact on the 
Subject Property based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the Subject 
Property; b) down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; 
c) the nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway).  

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS:

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifies sites that have known contamination or sites 
for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: 
Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response (RESPONSE), including Military 
Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar 
information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, 
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for 
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate 
land uses, and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health 
and the environment at contaminated sites. 

Seventeen ENVIROSTOR sites were identified within the specified search radius: 
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The sites listed above are not assessed to pose a risk of adverse environmental impact to the subject 
property based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the subject property; 
b) down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; c) the 
nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway).  

California Historical Abandoned Site Survey Program (CALSITES): The Historical Abandoned Site 
Survey (HASS) Program, formerly the California Abandoned Sites Program Information System – ASPIS, 
identified certain potential hazardous waste sites. The identification of these sites were generally not 
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made via sampling and site characterization, but as a result of file searches and drive-by “windshield” 
surveys. No Further Action sites are also on the CALSITES list which have been marked for no further 
action by the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substance Control 
(DTSC) in accordance with California Health & Safety Code. 

Two Historic CALSITES sites were identified within the specified search radius: 

The Del Amo site also appears on the NPL database. Refer to the NPL section above for additional 
information.

The Gardena Sumps site also appears on the CERCLIS database. Refer to the CERCLIS section above 
for additional information. 

State/Tribal SWIS / SWLF:

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and 
inventory of waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board. 

Three WMUDS sites were identified within the specified search radius: 

The Gardena Sumps site also appears on the CERCLIS database. Refer to the CERCLIS section above 
for additional information. 

The remaining two sites listed above are suspected to have an adverse environmental impact on the 
Subject Property based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the Subject 
Property; b) down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; 
c) the nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway, no reported violations).  

State/Tribal LUST:

LUST: State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks: This is a list of state sites that have reported 
leaking underground storage tanks. A site may be placed on a LUST list by reporting that the tank 
system(s) failed tank testing, that routine monitoring of tank’s system(s) showed evidence of leakage, or 
that verification sampling during tank removal showed subsurface contamination. 
SLIC: Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups: - The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups 
(SLIC) database is maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to track sites 
where releases have been reported. SLIC sites include miscellaneous releases, not necessarily related to 
underground storage tanks. Often there is overlap between sites appearing on LUST and SLIC 
databases.  
Generally, only such sites located within less than a one-eighth of one mile radius from the target property 
represent a potential environmental concern. 
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Ten LUST sites and two SLIC sites were identified within the specified search radius (many LUST/SLIC 
sites have multiple/duplicate listings): 

LUST Sites: 

SLIC Sites: 

The LUST/SLIC site at 1500 West 178th Street is located adjacent to the south of the subject property. 
According to the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s online Geotracker database, a total of ten 3,000-
gallon USTs containing various products were formerly located on the site. A leak of solvents occurred on 
the site in 1986 that impacted groundwater. The responsible party is listed as Morton-Thiokol Inc., and the 
operator is listed as Mr. Harry Vogl. The site has currently the priority level of “Low priority for further 
assessment.” The case is currently open and the site is undergoing remediation. Based on information in 
a second-quarter 2011 groundwater monitoring report, the contaminant plume associated with the site 
has not impacted the subject property. Further, groundwater flow direction at the site is to the northeast, 
away from the subject property. 

Sources:  
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http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701280
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL184361419

None of the remaining LUST/SLIC sites listed above are suspected to have an adverse environmental 
impact on the Subject Property based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance 
from the Subject Property; b) down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow 
groundwater flow direction; c) the nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within 
soil media, absence of groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) 
regulatory status (e.g., case closed, remediation action underway, no reported violations).  

If sites are listed on the LUST/SLIC databases with a "case closed” (no further remedial actions required) 
status, it shall be interpreted as “the identified contamination at such sites was mitigated to a degree that the 
governing agency believes that these sites do not pose apparent concern/threat to the subsurface 
environment of the neighboring area”.  

State/Tribal UST:

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System: This is an inactive 
underground storage tank database. It identifies underground storage tanks and was maintained by a 
contractor for the State Water Resources Control Board in the early 1980s. The listing is no longer 
updated or maintained.  

One SWEEPS UST site was identified within the specified search radius: 

This SWEEPS UST site also appears on the LUST database. Refer to the LUST database for additional 
information.

HIST UST: Historical Underground Storage Tank Registered Database: This is a listing of underground 
storage tanks that have been registered, but have been removed or are no longer in service. Data on the 
HIST UST list was supplied by the State Water Resources Control Board.  

One HIST UST site was identified within the specified search radius: 

This HIST UST site also appears on the LUST database. Refer to the LUST database for additional 
information.

CA Facility Inventory Database (CA FID): This is a list of active and inactive underground storage tank 
sites. The database is maintained by the California Water Resources Control Board. 

One CAFID UST site was identified within the specified search radius: 

This CAFID UST site also appears on the LUST database. Refer to the LUST database for additional 
information.
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State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Sites:

This list identifies low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the 
project proponents have requested that the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide reimbursement for DTSC’s 
costs. 

One VCP site was identified within the specified search radius: 

The site listed above is not suspected to have an adverse environmental impact on the Subject Property 
based on one or more of the following rationale: a) horizontal distance from the Subject Property; b) 
down/cross-gradient location with respect to the assumed shallow groundwater flow direction; c) the 
nature of the reported release (e.g., contamination confined only within soil media, absence of 
groundwater impact, lack of transporting media such as groundwater); and/or d) regulatory status (e.g., 
case closed, remediation action underway, no reported violations).  

5.4 LOCAL AGENCY RECORDS

Regional Water Quality Control Board

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) is the regulatory agency responsible for 
protection of the waters of the State of California, and has oversight authority for assessments and 
remediation of unauthorized releases of hazardous substances to the soil and groundwater, and Leaking 
USTs (LUST sites). ODIC researched the subject property address via the RWQCB’s online Geotracker 
database. No records were found for the subject property address. 

California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

The DTSC is the State of California agency responsible for inspection, permitting, and enforcement of 
hazardous waste generators, transporters, and treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDFs) in the 
State of California. Additionally, the DTSC has oversight authority for corrective action and remediation of 
regulated facilities that generate, treat, or store hazardous wastes.  

Inspection records indicate that the former occupant, Global Illuminating Company, was a manufacturer of 
lighting fixtures. According to a 1985 site inspection report, the company conducted spot welding and 
assembly and coated metal with iron phosphate via an electrostatic spray paint operation. The paint was 
high solid type baked enamel. Paint sludge was stored in a large tank which was removed by a licensed 
hauler every 3-6 months, and replaced with a clean tank. Other wastes such as acid solutions, alkaline 
solutions, caustic solution, detergent soap, and cooling bleed off liquids would pass through an 
interceptor before discharging to the sewer. The inspection results recommended low priority level for the 
property.

Los Angeles County Fire Department – Public Health Investigation

ODIC requested public records pertaining to the subject property from the Los Angeles County Fire 
Department Public Health Investigation (PHI), the local oversight agency for hazardous materials, wastes, 
and underground storage tanks. The file consisted of the following documents: 
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� Inspection reports 
� Case activity logs 
� Communication letters 
� Environmental reports  

See Section 4.2 for pertinent details. 

County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County

The Sanitation Districts provide wastewater and solid waste management services for about 5.7 million 
people in Los Angeles County. The Sanitation Districts’ service area covers approximately 800 square 
miles and encompasses 78 cities and unincorporated territory within the County. 

Records indicate that a case closure letter, dated May 17, 2007, was issued by the Los Angeles County 
Fire Department following review of a soil and soil gas investigation report, dated April 3, 2007, conducted 
by Terracon. Records also indicate that an industrial wastewater discharge unit (interceptor) was 
permitted in 1975 when Globe Illumination Company occupied the property. However, 1991 inspection 
records indicated that all floor sinks/drains had been sealed and the interceptor could not be located, 
possibly due to paving. An application dated April 1994 for the interceptor indicated that phosphate-
containing wash water from cleaning metal before painting discharged into the interceptor prior to sewer 
discharge. 

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD):

This agency is responsible for the oversight of air pollution control for areas of Southern California 
including all of Orange County and the urban portions of Los Angeles, Riverside, and San Bernardino 
counties. The SCAQMD maintains a permitting database - Facility Information Detail (FIND) - with records 
pertaining to the operation of paint spray booths, USTs, vapor extraction/recovery systems, ovens, dust 
cyclones, and other equipment with regulated air emissions.  

Source: http://www3.aqmd.gov/webappl/fim/prog/search.aspx

ODIC researched the subject property via the FIND database. The following records were on file for the 
subject property: 

Facility Details
Facility ID 2043

Company 
Name GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO 

Address 1515 W 178TH ST  

GARDENA, CA 90247 

Status OUT OF BUSINESS 

Equipment List
Facility ID 2043

Company 
Name GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO 

Address 1515 W 178TH ST  
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GARDENA, CA 90247 

Appl_Nbr Permit_Nbr Issued_Date Permit_Status Eq_Type Equip_Description Appl_Date Appl_Status

168185     Basic METAL COATINGS 
DEMO PLAN 4/8/1988 APPLICATION

CANCELLED 

164560 Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

12/31/1987 

APPLICATION
IS EXPIRED 
FOR NON-
PAYMENT

151047     Basic 
SPRAY
EQUIPMENT
OPEN

11/25/1986 APPLICATION
CANCELLED 

108496 Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

3/30/1983  APPLICATION
CANCELLED 

A14367  A13836 9/5/1962  INACT_NR  Basic OVEN, BAKING  
PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

A72123 P53553 1/2/1973 INACT_NR Basic 
SPRAY
EQUIPMENT
OPEN

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

C41014  M25593 1/28/1983  INACTIVE  Basic 
STORAGE TANK 
OTHER 
SOLVENTS N.E.C. 

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

C41015 M25592 1/28/1983  INACT_NR Basic 
STORAGE TANK 
OTHER 
SOLVENTS N.E.C. 

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

A70823  P53023 6/15/1973  INACTIVE  Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

Z02660 A13889 9/11/1962  INACT_NR Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

A14368  A13890 9/11/1962  INACT_NR  Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

A27863 P07577 2/25/1965  INACT_NR Control 
SPRAY BOOTH 
PAINT AND 
SOLVENT

PERMIT TO 
OPERATE
GRANTED  

Compliance
Facility ID 2043

Company 
Name GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO 

Address 1515 W 178TH ST  

GARDENA, CA 90247 

Notices Of Violation

Notice Number Notice Issue Date Violation Date Disposition Date Disposition
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Z29638 11/14/1986  10/6/1987  8/20/1987  Closed Case 
Z28023 10/7/1986  9/29/1986  8/20/1987  Closed Case 

NOV/NC Details
Notice Number Z29638 Violation Date 10/6/1987 Issue Date 8/20/1987 Notice Type NOV
Facility ID 2043
Company Name GLOBE ILLUMINATION 
Address P O BOX 360

GARDENA,  
Violation Description 
Equipment Description SPRAY BOOTH 
Follow Up Status 
Disposition Closed Case 
Disposition Date 8/20/1987 

Rule No. Rule Description 
1107 Coating of Metal Parts and Products 

NOV/NC Details

Notice Number Z28023 Violation Date 9/29/1986 Issue Date 8/20/1987 Notice Type NOV
Facility ID 2043
Company Name GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. 
Address P O BOX 360

GARDENA,  
Violation Description 
Equipment Description SPRAY BOOTH 
Follow Up Status 
Disposition Closed Case 
Disposition Date 8/20/1987 

Rule No. Rule Description 
1107 Coating of Metal Parts and Products 
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6.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

ODIC performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of ASTM Practice E1527-05 of the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 1.0 of this Report. A summary of findings is provided below: 

REPORT COMPONENT SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Subject Property 
Characteristics  

(Current Tenant 
and Site 
Description) 

The subject property is addressed 1515 West 178th Street, Gardena, Los 
Angeles County, California 90248. It consists of a 4.5-acre rectangular-shaped 
parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-foot single-story office/warehouse 
structure. The subject property is currently occupied by RoadEx America, 
Incorporated, a freight transportation business. Merchandise is warehoused 
prior to being transported. A gated asphalt-paved yard is located on the western 
side of the property, accessing loading docks along the western side of the 
building. A gated asphalt-paved parking lot is located along the eastern side of 
the building. Additional vehicle parking is present on the south side of the 
building. A concrete-paved area covered with a canopy is attached to the north 
side of the subject building.  

Summary of 
Property 
Reconnaissance 

The subject property is a 4.5-acre parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-
foot single-story office/warehouse building. The current tenant is a freight 
transportation business. Merchandise is warehoused prior to being transported. 
The business primarily ships paper products overseas to be recycled. The 
building interior is comprised of warehouse space with rows of compressed 
paper products to be shipped. No truck fueling or maintenance is performed at 
the subject property. Site reconnaissance revealed no evidence of underground 
storage tanks, clarifiers, hazardous materials, or other environmental concerns. 

No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were observed during the 
site reconnaissance. 

Historical Use of 
Subject Property 
and Vicinity 

Summary of Historical Property Use:

Historical topographic maps and aerial photographs depict the subject property 
as primarily occupied by strawberry fields from at least 1896 until the late 
1930s. Several small buildings were constructed on the subject property 
sometime between 1938 and 1947. These structures were demolished in 
approximately 1961. The current building was constructed in 1961, with an 
addition in 1970. From 1961 until approximately 1987, the subject building was 
occupied by Globe Illumination Company, a manufacturer of lighting fixtures. 
From 1987 until 2007, the subject property was occupied by commercial/light 
industrial tenants including: Malco Company, Ortho Mattress, Cintek Systems, 
Incorporated, and a 99-Cent store merchandise distribution warehouse. From 
2007 until 2011, HK Transportation, Incorporated occupied the building. From 
2011 to present, the site has been occupied by RoadEx America, Incorporated. 

Summary of Vicinity Use:

The subject property vicinity was agricultural until regional development began 
in the mid-1950s. The immediate site vicinity has been industrial/residential 
since that time. 
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REPORT COMPONENT SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Federal, State and 
Local Agency 
Concerns 

The subject property is listed on the following environmental regulatory 
databases: LA Co. Site Mitigation, CHMIRS, Los Angeles Co. HMS and 
ENVIROSTOR. These listings are in reference to the previous tenant (Globe 
Illumination Company). See Sections 4.2 and 5.0 for details. No RECs 
(Recognized Environmental Conditions) were identified. 

Potential Off-site 
Sources

No researched properties within the specified search radii were identified which 
are assessed to pose an environmental concern for the subject property. 

No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were identified. 

Non-CERCLA 
Items

Unless Client contracted ODIC to investigate specific non-CERCLA items, 
these items were generally not included in the scope of services for this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. 

Inaccessible or Un-
surveyed Portions 
of Subject Property 

Full access to the entire property was provided to ODIC, and there were no 
notable portions of the subject property excluded from the survey and field 
inspection. 

Data Gap No significant data gaps were identified during the course of this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. 
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPINIONS

ODIC Environmental (ODIC) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property 
in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05. The ASTM Practice E1527-05 
standard defines a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) as “…the presence or likely presence of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing 
release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.
The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with 
laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a threat to 
human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis 
are not recognized environmental conditions.” 

The subject property is a 4.5-acre parcel of land occupied by a 95,090-square-foot single-story 
office/warehouse building. The current tenant is a freight transportation business. Merchandise is 
warehoused prior to being transported. The business primarily ships paper products overseas to be 
recycled. No RECs (Recognized Environmental Conditions) were identified during site reconnaissance.  

From 1961 until approximately 1987, the subject building was occupied by Globe Illumination Company, a 
manufacturer of lighting fixtures. From 1987 until 2007, the subject property was occupied by 
commercial/light industrial tenants including: Malco Company, Ortho Mattress, Cintek Systems, 
Incorporated, and a 99-Cent store merchandise distribution warehouse. From 2007 until 2011, HK 
Transportation, Incorporated occupied the building. From 2011 to present, the site has been occupied by 
RoadEx America, Incorporated. 

From 1990 to 2007, several subsurface investigations were conducted at the subject property, related to 
former onsite industrial operations. Low levels of contaminants (solvents, petroleum hydrocarbons) were 
detected in a localized area of soil at the property. Following excavation of contaminated soils in 1991, 
and soil vapor assessments in 2007, a “no further action” case closure letter was subsequently issues by 
the Los Angeles County Fire Department in 2007. Details are provided in Section 4.2. 

No Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified during the course of this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment. ODIC recommends No Further Action at this time. 
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8.0 REFERENCES

During the preparation of this Report, a number of sources were contacted, individuals were interviewed, 
and various federal, state, county or local municipal agencies were consulted. Documentation applicable 
to the subject property in those departments and agencies was requested and reviewed when and where 
reasonably ascertainable, as detailed in ASTM Practice E1527-05. Individuals listed without phone 
numbers were contacted in person or by e-mail. Reference sources for site-specific information, 
hydrogeologic setting, technical data, historical research data, environmental reports and other records 
used are identified throughout this Report in corresponding sections. Any additional reference sources not 
cited in the preceding sections in this report, if applicable, are disclosed in this section. 
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APPENDIX A
PROPERTY LOCATION MAP / PLOT PLAN
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APPENDIX B
PROPERTY & VICINITY PHOTOGRAPHS

View of subject property from south facing north View of office area 

View of office area View of interior open floor plan warehouse space 

View of interior open floor plan warehouse space View of interior open floor plan warehouse space 



O d i c  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  

View of propane tank storage  

View of drain and sump located at base of loading 
dock View of storage yard east side of building 

View of storage yard east side of building View of canopy covered storage area 
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View of storm water drain located on south side of 
storage yard View of parking area west side of building 

View of area of raised cement adjacent to west 
exterior of building View of north adjacent property 

View of north adjacent (1500-1502 West 178th 
Street) property from south facing north 

View of north adjacent (1520 West 178th Street) 
property from south facing north 
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View of west adjacent property from west facing 
east

View of east adjacent property from south facing 
north
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APPENDIX C
REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT




